
 
 

AGENDA FOR COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
 

A Committee of the Whole meeting will be held on Monday, December 19, 2022 at 6:30 PM  
in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI. 

 
 

Join Zoom Meeting: 

https://zoom.us/j/7689466740?pwd=dEdLR2hXK0ZYMk1qNU5vNFlwMzdSZz09 

 

Meeting ID: 768 946 6740 Password: Tomah2020 

Dial by your location +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

 

AGENDA: 

CALL TO ORDER – ROLL CALL 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 

1. Approval of Minutes from November 15, 2022 

GENERAL: 

2. Housing Assessment Presentation by Vandewalle & Associates 

3. Special Beer and Wine Permit Application by North American Squirrel Association (n.a.s.a.) 
for the Annual n.a.s.a. Fundraising Banquet on March 25, 2023 

4. Resolution Accepting Donation of Land 

5. Annual renewal of Taxicab Licenses for Running, Inc. DBA Tomah Transit 

6. Design/Construction Management Agreement for Ice Center/Multi-Purpose Building Addition 

7. Secondhand Article & Jewelry Dealer Licenses Application for Antique Mall of Tomah 

8. Ordinance revising Ordinance Sec. 38 Streets, Sidewalks & Other Public Places First 
Reading 

9. Approval of 2023 Public Transit Lease Agreement between City of Tomah and Running, Inc. 

10. Resolution Declaring Official Intent to Reimburse Expenditures From Proceeds of Borrowing 

11. Resolution Authorizing Payment of Monthly Bills 

12. Request by Tomah Public Housing Authority for Forgiveness of Share Employee's 
Retirement 

REPORTS: 

13. Historical Preservation Commission Update - Informational Only 

City Clerk 

14. City Clerk Monthly Report 

Treasurer 
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15. November 30, 2022 Cash and Investments Report 

16. October 31, 2022 Revenues and Expenditures in Comparison to Budget 

Parks & Recreation 

17. Tomah Parks and Recreation Program Report 

Public Works & Utilities 

18. Director of Public Works and Utilities Report 

Police Department 

19. November 2022 Police Department Monthly Report 

ADJOURN 
 
 

NOTICE: It is possible that a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in 
attendance at the above-stated meeting to gather information.  No action will be taken by any governmental body at 
the above-stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Please note 
that, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through 
appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact Becki Weyer, City Clerk, 
at 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI 54660. 
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MINUTES FOR COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE NOVEMBER 14, 2022 
 
CALL TO ORDER – ROLL CALL 
The meeting was called to order by Council President Adam Gigous at 6:30 p.m. Present: Michael Murray, 
Adam Gigous, John Glynn, Shawn Zabinski, Mitchell Koel, Lamont Kiefer, Nellie Pater, and Dean 
Peterson. Absent: Richard Yarrington. Also present: Kirk Arity, Molly Powell, Becki Weyer (remote), Shane 
Rolff (remote), Police Chief Scott Holum, and Joe Protz. All motions are unanimous unless otherwise 
indicated. 
 
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 
Motion by Peterson, second by Zabinski, to approve the minutes from October 17, 2022. Motion carried. 
 
REPORTS: 
City Clerk 
Weyer provided a monthly City Clerk Monthly Report. Weyer thanked all the city staff and election officials 
for their hard work during the November 2022 election. The clerk’s office is currently recruiting for a part-
time Deputy Clerk position.  
 
Treasurer 
Powell provided the Committee with the September 30, 2022, Revenues and Expenditures with 
Comparison to Budget and the October 31, 2022, Cash and Investments Report for approval. 
Expenditures are on target for this time of year despite rising costs. This is mostly due to a decrease in 
wages as there has been multiple vacancies throughout the year. The Invoice Cloud go-live date is set for 
November 28th, 2022. Online tax payments will be charged a 2.65% credit card fee, but online checks can 
be processed for less than $1.00. The first payment to Toro has been paid as TID incentive. Powell 
continues to meet with 3RT to find ways to decrease monthly expenses. The city can save $15-$20k per 
year by purchasing equipment outright, and the contract term will be reduced from 72 months to 36 
months. In December she will bring forth a reimbursement resolution for 2023 projects that can be 
purchased now to start purchasing items before going out for bonding which will reduce overall costs. 
Motion by Murray, second by Zabinski, to recommend the Council approve the October 31, 2022, Cash 
and Investments Report. Motion carried.  
 
Parks & Recreation 
Protz provided a written monthly report for review.  
Parks: Bathrooms are closed and winterized. A reminder to the public that are a lot of city sidewalks to 
maintain, which are cleared before the recreational trails. They planted some trees in last few months. The 
Winnebago Park project is not completed. The roadway is black topped, and they will try to make it user 
friendly during the winter. The project should be completed in the spring. Please stay off roped areas to 
protect new seeding.  Protz covered the winter rec programs and the activities at Recreation Park.  
 
Public Works & Utilities 
Arity provided a monthly written report for review. Most city asphalt repairs are done. Bill Kobleska is 
retiring after 42 years of service. Joe Kube has been promoted to his position and is currently in training. 
Public Works continues to pick up leaves in the boulevard. Citizens should remember to use the boulevard 
and not the street for leaf piles. Sewer has begun installation of new roofs. Equipment came in $100,000 
under budget. Water: There was a leak on Jefferson in the grass boulevard. The Lake Committee 
November meeting has been postponed and will be scheduled as needed. TDS is currently doing 
construction in the city to provide telecommunication services to the city. Citizens should call TDS, for 
additional information. Their contact information is available on the city’s website.  
 
Police Department 
Holum provided the October 2022 Police Department Monthly Report for review. He provided a staffing 
update and training update. Police and Fire will be meeting with Reach a Child which provides children’s 
backpacks that can be given out on calls by emergency services. The holiday parade will be November 
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25th at 7:00 p.m. The Holiday Train will be on December 10 around 5:30 p.m. There will be a Holiday 
giving tree at the Police department with ornament/gift information for less fortunate children available 
Monday, November 21, 2022. Alternate side parking began November 1, 2022. 
 
GENERAL: 
Resolution Authorizing a Change in the 2023 City of Tomah Position Count 
This resolution is necessary for the reduction of staff of one truck driver position in the Public Works 
department for the 2023 budget. Motion by Kiefer, second by Murray, to recommend the Council approve 
the Resolution Authorizing a Change in the 2023 City of Tomah Position Count.  Motion carried.  
 
Resolution Designating Public Depositories for City of Tomah's Monies 
This resolution is required annually to designate where the City of Tomah holds monetary funds. Motion by 
Koel, second by Zabinski, to recommend the Council approve the Resolution Designating Public 
Depositories for City of Tomah's Monies.  
 
Snowmobile Trail Route Approval 
The I Dividers are requesting a change to a portion of the route/trail along N. Glendale Ave and ET. This 
change has been recommended to the Council by the Public Works Commission. Glen Bailey appeared to 
explain the small portion of the city where they would like to cross. Motion by Murray, second by Glynn, to 
recommend the Council approve the change to the snowmobile trail route as presented. Motion carried.  
 
Request for 1% Room Tax allocation for Eggelson/Flare Ave. Outdoor Sports Complex 
The Park and Recreation Commission has recommended to the City Council to allocate 1% of room tax to 
fund a portion of the Flare Ave. Complex. Currently, approximately $1,700,000.00 has been allocated for 
the project. With the addition of the 1% room tax, the first phase could be completed, and the rest of the 
park development could move more quickly. Motion by Glynn, second by Peterson, to recommend the 
Council approve the request for the 1% room tax allocation for the Flare Ave. project. Motion carried.  
 
Request for 1% Room Tax allocation for Recreation Park Ice Center/Multi-Purpose Building 
Addition 
The Parks and Recreation Commission recommends the City Council allocate 1% of room tax to continue 
to improve the Ice Center facility to help bring overnight stays to the community. Currently 2% is paying off 
a loan for the facility. The 2% becomes available at the end of March 2023. Tomah Youth Hockey would 
be willing to cover any additional cost above the 1% if it is within their budget. Tomah Youth Hockey will 
also be responsible for any equipment needed to complete the locker rooms and storage areas. Motion by 
Glynn, second by Peterson, to recommend the Council approve the request for 1% room tax allocation for 
recreation park Ice Center/Multi-Purpose Building addition. Motion carried.  
 
Resolution Authorizing Payment of Monthly Bills 
Motion by Peterson, second by Zabinski, to recommend the Council approve the Resolution Authorizing 
Payment of Monthly Bills in the amount of $3,852,214.82. Motion carried.  
 
Application of Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage License for Holiday Inn Express & Suites 
Motion by Pater, second by Peterson, to recommend the Council approve the application of Class “B” 
fermented malt beverage license for Holiday Inn Express & Suites. Motion carried.  
 
Approve Purchase of Recycling Truck 
Arity provided quotes for the purchase of a recycling truck that is in the capital plan for purchase in 2024. 
Because of supply chain issues, it is necessary to order the truck now to receive it by 2024. This is a 4 
cubic yard larger machine than what is currently used and will help to create additional efficiencies in the 
public works department. Arity hopes to get about $75,000 trade-in on the current recycling truck due to its 
low hours. Motion by Pederson, second by Koel to approve the purchase of the recycling truck.  
 
Resolution Adopting the 2023 Budget and Establishing the Tax Rate 
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There have been no changes since approval of the preliminary budget. The property tax Levy required to 
finance the 2023 Budget is $6,054,517 and the Tax Rate is to be established at $7.67 per $1,000 of 
assessed property value. Motion by Murray, second by Zabinski, to recommend the Council adopt the 
2023 budget as presented and establish the tax rate at 7.67 per $1,000 of assessed property value. 
Motion carried.  
 
ADJOURN 
Motion by Peterson, second by Zabinski, to adjourn. Meeting adjourned at 7:07 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
 
Rebecca Weyer, City Clerk 
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Section 1: Introduction 
Like most of the region, state, and country, the City of Tomah is experiencing challenges in meeting the 
housing needs for its residents. A combination of factors, including dramatic fluctuations in economic and 
market conditions, personal preference and demographic shifts, and the global pandemic, have created a 
unique, challenging, and difficult housing situation for many small to mid-size communities. 

The purpose of this report is to provide an understanding of the existing housing situation, identify gaps 
and needs, and provide strategies to address them. The report combines in-depth data analysis, local 
stakeholder insight, and best practices to identify recommended opportunities for the City to help reverse 
trends, increase housing units, and provide opportunities for all residents to live in the community.  

This report was developed for the City in 2022, with assistance from Vandewalle & Associates. It builds on 
existing reports, plans, documents, and data analysis already completed to provide an updated picture of 
the existing housing situation in the community.  

Beyond quantitative analysis, development of this report featured discussions with City staff and local 
stakeholders. Interviews were conducted in August 2022.  

Following completion of the final draft report, a summary presentation was provided to the City Long 
Range Planning Committee in October 2022. 

Vandewalle & Associates (V&A) is a Wisconsin-based planning, economic development, and 
implementation firm. Working for both the private and public sectors, V&A has assisted communities 
throughout the state and across the Midwest in long-range planning, redevelopment, corridor and 
neighborhood planning, and neighborhood design for more than 40 years. This includes assisting Tomah 
with its ongoing planning and economic development initiatives.  
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Section 2: Summary Report Findings  

Key Findings 
Tomah’s population has increased over the past 20 years, but the increase slowed substantially over the 
past decade. Both total population and households are projected to increase over the next 20 years. 
An average of 36 housing units per year have been constructed since 2010. Of the 394 housing units 
constructed between 2010-2021, 22% were single-family, 7% were manufactured homes, 30% were 
two-family, and 41% were multi-family.  
Demographic shifts are occurring with an increasingly older overall population, increasing number of 
single-person households, decreasing average household size, and larger percentage of homeowners 
over the age of 65.   
The City’s housing stock is changing with an increasing proportion of the housing stock being made up of 
multi-family units, declining owner-occupied percentages, increasing age of the overall housing stock, and 
homeowners living in their homes for longer periods of time.  
Housing market fluctuations are taking place with the average house sale and list price far exceeding 
median owner-occupied housing unit values, homes on the market being sold in less time, and a shortage 
of area developers and builders.   
Economically, the City’s population has lower median household incomes resulting in nearly half of all 
households having incomes below $50,000 a year, 24% of households are housing cost burdened, the 
majority of rents are below $1,000 a month, and the majority of owner-occupied housing units are below 
$150,000.   
Other trends impacted by the City’s housing supply and demand include stagnant school district 
enrollment, a disproportionate number of people employed in Tomah commute from other areas, low 
unemployment rates, large employers expanding local job opportunities, and diversifying tax base. 
There may be additional demand for rental-occupied units around $1,000 a month and owner-occupied 
units between $200,000 - $299,999 in value. 
Stakeholders identified that there is both a lack of availability and affordability in the existing housing 
market, employers continue to expand with limited options for employees to live in Tomah, demographic 
shifts are having a huge impact on housing supply and demand, there is a need for new public-private 
partnerships to help solve existing housing issues, and that Tomah has a lot to offer in terms of resident 
attraction and retention.  
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Section 3: Existing Housing Situation 
As a standalone community located at the crossroads of two major Interstate Highways, Tomah is uniquely 
equipped to attract employers, residents, and visitors alike. However, as with many communities across the 
state, the City faces a housing shortage. Below is a summary of the City’s existing housing situation.  

Demographics 
Tomah’s population has steadily increased over the past 30 years, however the City experienced much 
more substantial population growth between 1990-2010 in comparison to the last decade. As of 2021, 
the City of Tomah had a population of 9,493 residents, a 4.4% increase since 2010.  

The population’s age has shifted over time resulting in a higher overall median age (40 years old) and 
increasing percentage of the population over the age of 65 years old (19%). This older population is 
within retirement age, which plays a role in the availability of labor and also the community’s overall 
housing needs. 

Additionally, Tomah has experienced a decreasing average household size (2.21) and increasing single-
person household percentage (39%) over the past 20 years. The average household size is much lower 
than the state and county, while the percentage of single-person households is much greater than that of 
the state and county. Both play a role in the availability of housing units and presents an opportunity to 
provide greater diversity in housing unit type to accommodate these smaller households, which frees up 
availability for larger family-oriented housing units. 

Housing Stock and Tenancy   
Another key to understanding the City’s existing housing situation is housing tenancy. 49% of the City’s 
housing stock is owner-occupied, a rate which has continued to decrease for the past 20 years. Overall, 
that percentage is the opposite trend of both Monroe County and state overall, which have well over 60% 
owner-occupied housing units. The City’s housing stock is also aging. As of 2020, more than 53% of the 
existing housing units in Tomah were built prior to 1980.  

Further, there is a lack of housing turnover in owner-occupied housing units. Of all owner-occupied housing 
units in Tomah, 40% of homeowners have not moved in over 20 years and 20% haven’t moved in more 
than 30 years. Additionally, the age of homeowners has also increased (34% of all homeowners are 65 
years or older). A combination of these factors, coupled with the demographic shifts mentioned above, 
further limits the supply of the City’s already limited owner-occupied housing stock. 

Housing Market 
Tomah has consistently maintained a steady housing vacancy rate over the past twenty years (6%-7%). 
Overall, this falls within a healthy community’s housing vacancy rate of approximately 5%. However, there 
have been dramatic changes in the housing market over the past two years and it is anticipated that the 
City’s housing vacancy rate is much lower than the figures above in 2022.  

Another component of the housing market is recent sale and list prices for owner-occupied units. The 
average sold price of a home ($194,087) has increased substantially in 2021-2022 from $161,831 in 
2019-2020, while the average list prices of a home for sale ($206,814) has also increased in 2021-
2022, from $170,533 in 2019-2020. Moreover, between January 2021 and July 2022, homes listed for 
sale in Tomah have lasted an average of 55 days on the market. In comparison, between July 2019 and 
December 2020, homes averaged 79 days on the market.  

In terms of new construction, since 2010, the City of Tomah has added a total of 394 new housing units or 
an average of 36 units per year (2010-2021), which is down from a little over 500 new units added 
between 2000-2010 or an average of 52 per year. Of those 394 new units, 85 (22%) are single-family, 
26 (7%) are manufactured homes, 120 (30%) are two-family, and 163 (41%) are multi-family. In total, 
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Tomah fell short of its projected housing unit total for 2020 based on the 2013 Comprehensive Plan by 
approximately 50 units. 

Overall, there figures indicate that there is high demand that is not being met by current supply. 

Housing Costs  
The median value of an owner-occupied home in Tomah was $128,200 in 2020 - lower than the median 
for Monroe County and the state overall. This is partially due to the lack of sustained new owner-occupied 
housing construction and aging housing stock. 

In 2020, the median cost of rent was $854 per month and the median cost of owner-occupied housing units 
with a mortgage was $1,166 per month. Additionally, in 2020, the City’s median household income was 
$51,304 and per capita income was $31,656. Median household income figures are lower than both the 
state and county’s average, but have increased over the past two decades.  

Despite lower median values as compared to surrounding communities, demand for homes in Tomah has 
grown, as indicated by recent sale prices. The average sale price (177,959) over the past 3 years 
exceeds the median owner-occupied home value in Tomah in 2020 by 39% ($128,200), indicating a clear 
mismatch between price of homes being sold and median overall home values. The same trend exists in the 
rental housing market. As of September 2022, the average rent in Tomah was $901 per month (source: 
apartments.com). This is a 6% increase over the median cost of rent per month just 2 years ago.  

When comparing median incomes and housing costs for existing units, about 49% of Tomah households can 
only afford a monthly housing cost of $1,250 or less, based on annual income and 30% utilized for 
housing costs. Overall, approximately 51% of households could afford greater than $1,250 a month, 
meaning that there may be unmet demand for higher cost housing than what the City currently offers. 

As of 2018, 24% of the City’s households were cost burdened, meaning they spend greater than 30% of 
their average income on housing related costs, a slightly higher total than both Monroe County and 
Wisconsin overall. This indicates that approximately a quarter of all households in Tomah are struggling to 
pay their rent or mortgage and are forced to make choices related to other expenses in order to afford 
their monthly housing costs.  

Another factor that plays into housing costs and overall affordability is the cost of living. One of the most 
effective ways of analyzing the cost of living is through the comparison of different area’s living wage. A 
living wage is defined as the hourly rate that an individual must earn to support their family if they 
worked full time. In general, Monroe County has a lower cost of living than the state as-a-whole in terms of 
both one working adult with one child and two working adults with two children. However, over the past 
several years, living wage has increased dramatically in Monroe County and throughout state. This could 
be a result of impacts associated with the COVID-19 global pandemic and drastic economic fluctuations 
that occurred in 2020.  

Other Factors 
In part due to the lower number of new housing units created over the past decade, the aging population, 
smaller average household sizes, and residents staying in their homes for long periods of time, the Tomah 
Area School District’s enrollment has decreased slightly over the last decade. To note, this only includes the 
public schools located within the City of Tomah. 

The City also has a large number of commuters. Only 25% of the people employed in Tomah live in the 
City. By comparison, Monroe County is over 50%. Additionally, Monroe County overall has a total labor 
force of 23,796 and total employment of 23,121, which translates to an unemployment rate under 3% in 
2022.   
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There were also several large local employers who stated during the listening sessions that they have 
existing staffing vacancies and are planning to expand in the near future. However, many employers have 
been forced to provide remote working options and turn to migrant workers to fill open positions, while 
many employees have been forced to commute longer distances to find available housing options. Overall, 
this means new jobs being created in the community are potentially being filled by people outside of 
Tomah and that without new housing options the City may be losing opportunities for new residents. 

The same employment and demographic shifts being experienced in Tomah are also prevalent at the state 
level. In a recent study by Forward Analytics (Source: Moving In? Exploring Wisconsin’s Migration 
Challenges, 2022), the number of working Wisconsin residents will decline by about 130,000 people by 
2030, if migration patterns continue from the previous decade. In order to fill existing and new jobs 
created locally, this means that new housing units will be needed to accommodate these migrants.    

Additionally, the City of Tomah has many large employers and provides employment opportunities for the 
greater area. Evidence of this can also be found in the City’s equalized land values overtime. Since 2000, 
the percentage of residential land values as a proportion of the City’s overall land values has decreased. 
This can partially be attributed to the growth of other land uses in Tomah (commercial, industrial, etc.), but 
also lower numbers of new housing units being developed. 

In total, school district enrollment, employment, labor force, and equalized land values all provide insight 
on the existing housing situation and indicate a demand for new housing units in Tomah. 

Section 4: Addressing Existing Housing Gaps and Needs 
Housing Demand 
In order to understand future housing needs, population projections were prepared based on past growth 
trends the City has experienced and Wisconsin Department of Administration projections. As shown in the 
Appendix, the City could grow by anywhere from 7%-17% by 2040. That translates to an increase of 
between 700-1,600 new residents.  

The preferred population projection for this report was the linear growth rate based on population 
changes between 1990-2021 because it represents both the largest sample size and accounts for both 
pre- and post-Recession. Based on this methodology, the City’s population is projected to be 10,051 in 
2030, or 558 new residents at approximately the average rate of 62 new residents per year. In 2040, 
the population is projected to increase to 10,672 or 1,179 new residents.   

Another factor in the number of new housing units needed is average household size. The average 
household size in Tomah has continued to decrease over the past two decades. This is reflective of national 
trends and corresponds to the City’s aging population and increase in single-person households. Based on 
WisDOA household projections, the average household size in Tomah is projected to continue decreasing 
over the next twenty years. A combination of WisDOA average household size projections and the 
population projections noted above were utilized to generate the City’s projected households over the next 
two decades.  

No matter what type of housing units are constructed over the next decade, it is projected that the City will 
need between 400-700 new units to meet the projected population demand by 2030. The form, type, 
occupancy, and diversity of these units will be influenced by policy decisions, market factors, developers, 
and builders. 

Price Point 
Based on data from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), the 2022 median 
family income in Monroe County was $79,700. Based on this figure, a home priced at $239,100 would be 
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considered affordable for a household earning 100% of median income for the area. At 80% of area 
median income, a home priced at $195,600 would be considered affordable for a household of four.  

Of the 2,028 rental-occupied housing units in the City in 2020, approximately 29% of renters pay greater 
than $1,000 per month in rent. Of the 2,012 owner-occupied housing units in the City in 2020, 12% are 
greater than $200,000 in value. This means that there may be additional demand for rental units around 
$1,000 a month and owner-occupied housing units between $200,000-$299,999 that is currently being 
unmet. 

Unit Type 
About 60% of all housing units in the City in 2020 were single-family (detached or attached), only 8% 
were two-unit structures, and only 8% were 3-4 unit structures. These unit types present the greatest 
possibility for the City in terms of new housing unit types that could help meet the existing demand. 
Whether owner or renter-occupied, single-family attached, single-family detached, two-family, and small-
scale multi-family housing units (1-4 units) offer opportunities for young professionals just starting out their 
careers, young families looking for starter homes, and older residents looking to downsize or reduce their 
overall maintenance costs and demands. Overall, different housing unit types accommodate a wide variety 
of persons per household, meaning that increasing unit diversity can help fill existing gaps in the housing 
stock and meet the needs of diverse household types as the community’s demographics change overtime.   

Another way that the City could accommodate the types of new housing units needed is through providing 
opportunities for new types of housing. While the construction of a new single-family home is dependent on 
outside market forces, the cost of land and infrastructure can be influenced by the City’s policies. This could 
make a significant difference in lowering the price points of new units. A way to do this is through smaller 
lot, single-family development and/or small, multi-family units that increase development density. This 
spreads land and infrastructure costs over a greater number of units, reducing the individual cost per unit. 
For example, single-family lots that are 60 feet wide have roughly 40% lower development costs verses 
100-foot-wide lots (Source: The Municipality, Wisconsin League of Municipalities, October 2021).   

Finally, it is important to consider the broader economic impacts that one new housing unit in the community 
can have. A ripple effect occurs each time a new unit is added to the City’s housing supply. As shown 
below, the potential benefits from new housing units in Tomah can directly affect many other existing 
challenges the City faces. 
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Section 5: Stakeholder Listening Session Summary 
On August 23, 2022, two one-hour stakeholder listening sessions were held. One included five different 
large employers from Tomah and the other included five total representatives from local lenders, realtors, 
developers, and builders. City staff, Tomah Chamber of Commerce Convention and Visitors Bureau staff, 
and Vandewalle & Associates were also present at both sessions. The goal of each session was to gather 
area-specific insight on the existing housing market in terms of challenges and opportunities. Below is a 
summary of both discussions.  

Housing Challenges in Tomah 
• Large employers shared that some people have turned down jobs in Tomah because of the lack of 

availability of both owner and renter housing options with many workers choosing or being forced to 
commute longer distances to find housing availability in places like La Crosse and Onalaska; entry 
level positions cannot afford housing in Tomah right now. 

• Other local challenges include the lack of available buildable lots, public transit and childcare options, 
the influx of agricultural migrant workers at different times of the year, demographic shifts in people 
living longer, more retirees, millennials entering the housing market, decrease in average household 
size, and the urban-rural dynamic.  

• Some of the overarching challenges at the regional, state, and national level include increasing costs of 
land, building materials, labor, and lending, supply chain issues and labor shortages, and people 
having to adjust their budgets because of higher costs, all of which results in more buyers and renters 
getting less for their money. 

Net Positive Benefit for Entire Community

Local Benefits

Increase in school district 
enrollment

Increased traffic to local 
businesses Increase in local labor pool

Population Growth

New residents move in Existing residents move, turnover in housing stock, 
new residents move in

Tax Base Growth

Tax base growth can help maintain existing services or provide opportunities for new services

New Housing Units
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Housing Costs 
• Many people expressed that for what you can get in Tomah, housing is fairly expensive, even 

compared to larger communities. 
• It has become increasingly difficult for people to move to Tomah and compete for owner-occupied 

units because homes on the market are lasting such a short time. 
• Rents have increased substantially over the past several years in Tomah, but the size and quality of 

the units have not changed. Even at rents above $1,000 a month, there are wait lists.  
• Average owner-occupied unit costs have also increased substantially over the past several years in 

Tomah where the same home is $30,000 - $50,000 more than it was just two years ago. This has 
played a significant role in keeping first time homebuyers out of the market.  

• Builders and developers have experienced situations where they can’t even finish a new unit before 
those units are purchased/rented (both rentals and owner-occupied units).  

• For individuals seeking housing vouchers in the City, the unit cost and type they must find to be eligible 
is often in short supply, dilapidated, and not ADA accessible.  

Housing Related to Staffing 
• Several of the large employers expressed that housing is not the top issue in filling staffing vacancies, 

but it has played a larger role in the past several years.  
• There were general concerns that if/when planned business expansions occur that there wouldn’t be 

enough housing to support the new employees. Some have even considered migrant workers for these 
roles, but they still see the lack of housing as a main issue in having these workers transition to 
homeownership and stay long-term in Tomah. Others have had to provide remote working options to 
secure new employees. 

• Overall, there are several large employers outside of the City of Tomah’s boundaries that are also 
pulling from the same local labor market. This has played a part in shrinking the labor pool and 
exasperating the housing situation. 

Housing Assistance or Collaboration Opportunities 
• Several of the large employers do not currently offer housing assistance programs, but it is something 

that they may be considering in the future if the situation continues to get worse. Some have even 
considered constructing their own housing units on-site for their employees. 

• Potential public-private collaboration ideas raised included reducing new construction costs by 
providing public money for land or infrastructure, developing new mixed-income multi-family housing 
projects, providing increased opportunities for manufactured or modular home construction, reducing 
barriers for renters, and converting older commercial or manufacturing buildings into new housing units. 
Overall, both groups expressed interest in collaboration efforts that offset some of the rising costs for 
new units to maintain affordable price points. 

Resident Attraction and Retention 
• People felt that there were many great aspects of Tomah that could be further leveraged in attracting 

and retaining residents. These included high-quality services and infrastructure, good schools, local 
events, outdoor recreation opportunities, small town feel with amenities nearby, downtown, food 
options, interstate accessibility, large employers and medical services, and that Tomah still remains 
cheaper than metropolitan areas across the state (cost of living). 

Overarching Takeaways and Top Priorities 
• Overall, there is a lack of both availability (lots, unit types, quality, diversity, etc.) and affordability 

(infrastructure, building materials, labor, lending, etc.) in the housing market today.  
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• Many local and regional employers continue to expand, but there is nowhere for these new employees 
to live. It has forced many people to commute to Tomah for work or work remotely. 

• Demographic shifts are having a huge impact on both housing demand and supply.  
• The community can no longer rely solely on the private sector to provide all of its housing needed. 

There must be public-private collaboration that utilizes all tools available.  
• Tomah has a lot to offer but needs new housing of all types to provide people with a chance to 

spread their roots and stay in the community long-term. 

Section 6: Recommendations 
1. Allow smaller-lot single-family housing options by right in residential zoning districts. The existing 

ordinance provides options starting at 7,200 square foot minimum lot sizes for single-family 
development. Either by modifying the existing zoning districts or establishing a new district, the City 
could further reduce these requirements to a minimum lot size of between 4,000 - 6,000 sf. It also 
provides flexibility for developers and the potential for new starter or down-sizing options for 
residents.   

2. Allow missing middle housing options by-right in the zoning ordinance. There are several housing 
formats that could be established as new zoning districts in Tomah including two-flats, duplexes and 
twin homes, small-scale multi-family apartments, multiplexes, or townhomes (3-8 units), medium-scale 
multi-family (9-20 units), and high-density multi-family (20+ units). As an alternative to the existing 
minimum lot size requirement for each additional unit proposed or utilizing the Planned Unit 
Development process, Tomah could allow different scales of two-family and multi-family development 
to be permitted by-right in different zoning districts. This can help reduce approval processes and 
provide more flexibility for certain lot configurations.  

3. Reduce parking minimums for new development in the zoning ordinance. A significant cost of new 
housing construction is the land, infrastructure, and labor needed to accommodate on-site parking. The 
zoning ordinance requires a minimum number of parking spaces be provided with each type of new 
housing development. Through a reduction in the minimum on-site parking required, new housing 
projects can reduce the costs associated with developing new units. 

4. Allow greater flexibility for manufactured and modular home construction. Tomah currently has a 
Manufactured Home zoning district (R-4) and a Mobile Home zoning district (R-5) in its zoning 
ordinance. The other residential zoning districts do not permit this type of development. The City could 
modify the zoning or subdivision ordinance and Future Land Use Map to allow greater flexibility for 
these types of housing units in the other residential areas of the City or permit rezonings to R-4 and R-
5 in future growth areas. 

5. Allow In-Family Suites and/or Accessory Dwelling Units in all residential zoning districts. This 
allows for the existing residential capacity of the City to be increased on the footprint of existing 
residential lots. In-Family Suites, or Granny Flats, are an opportunity for a family to accommodate an 
older adult such as a grandparent within the existing house. They are typically additions or 
remodeling to the existing home that provides a separate entryway, kitchenette, and bathroom with 
shared walls and access to the remainder of the home. Accessory dwelling units provide an opportunity 
for smaller and higher-density residential developments in back or side yards where homes are 
already present. This is a great opportunity to accommodate affordable housing for residents and/or 
their families in established neighborhoods. 

6. Create and adopt new zoning districts or amend existing zoning districts to allow mixed-use 
development by right or by conditional use in all business zoning districts. Right now, residential is 
permitted only above the ground floor in the business zoning districts. Allowing mixed-use development 
with a required percentage of non-residential space on the ground floor (example: 50%) could 
provide more opportunities for mixed-use projects and reduce the need for Planned Unit 
Developments (PUD). 
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7. Utilize tax incremental financing (TIF) to help supplement some of the cost of new affordable 
housing in the community. Utilize the special provision in tax increment financing law that allows the 
City to keep a tax increment financing district open for an extra year to support affordable housing 
and improve housing stock anywhere within the City. This approach has been utilized in Milwaukee, 
Madison, Appleton, La Crosse, Oregon, Whitewater, and other Wisconsin communities. This is 
something that Tomah should consider toward the end of the statutory life of the existing districts. 

8. Develop new Neighborhood Plans. These plans should focus on encouraging diverse types of housing 
in the same neighborhood to provide developers with the ability to sell lots and units quicker, hitting 
multiple price points. It also helps address the need for diversifying the City’s housing supply.   

9. Permanently establish a Housing Committee or add it to the responsibilities of an existing 
committee. This could be done through partnering with the Tomah Housing Authority, Monroe County, 
and other government entities, in addition to private sector partners. The development and 
establishment of a Housing Committee helps provide leadership on the topic and can drive initiatives 
on housing within the community.  

10. Set goals for the future that clearly define the number of housing units that need to be added to 
the community by a given year (i.e. 2030). This is often done through an adopted policy by the City 
Council. Many communities throughout the state have started setting ambitious and clearly defined 
targets for needed housing units, which has helped set the stage for construction of new units.  

11. Encourage developers to leverage existing economic development tools and incentives. Explore 
Opportunity Zones, Low-Income Housing Tax Credits, Historic Preservation Tax Credits, and other state 
and county programs directly related to housing and redevelopment. Developers should be aware of 
funding sources that can have a sizeable impact on their bottom lines. 

12. Proactively work with landowners and pursue developer recruitment. There are several 
developable greenfield areas either within the City’s existing municipal boundary or adjacent to it 
where future residential development is planned. City staff and other local groups can take an 
increasingly proactive approach to working with the landowners in these areas to inform them of the 
City’s housing situation and connect them to possible developers. Consistent communication with these 
individuals, in addition to targeted developer recruitment efforts helps facilitate connections between 
the two groups that could lead to actionable steps being taken toward development of new 
residential units in the City. 

13. Purchase land for new affordable residential development. Overall, there are fewer developers in 
the Tomah market than in previous decades. This is a result of multiple factors, including the Great 
Recession causing many to go out of business, the state’s largest developers focusing on metropolitan 
areas where land values are higher, and local home builders that remain in the area focusing on 
luxury single-family homes because the return on investment is much higher. This has led to very few 
new housing units and subdivisions being constructed in Tomah since 2008. As a result, it may be 
necessary for the public sector to step in to jump start residential development again. This can be 
accomplished through the City or other government entities purchasing developable land, making site 
improvements, connecting the area to infrastructure, and selling the individual new residential lots or 
the whole new subdivision. However, with this approach there is inherent risk due to unpredictable 
market fluctuations that could occur at any given time, but it is one alternative to waiting for private 
developers to immerge.  

14. Leverage grants to prepare infrastructure for future residential development. Over the past two 
years, substantial federal government stimulus packages aimed at providing funds to state, regional, 
county, and local governments have been passed, and more are likely to pass in the coming years. 
Like the stimulus money that followed the Great Recession in 2009-2010, government entities that 
have prepared and pre-identified shovel-ready projects will be able to seek those funds most 
effectively. If the City takes a proactive approach in identifying possible infrastructure projects, there 
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will be opportunities over the next year to seek funds for them. These projects could be new roads or 
bridges, needed stormwater infrastructure, utility upgrades, expanded capaCity or extensions, and 
more. By leveraging and capitalizing on the upcoming stimulus funding, the City can complete needed 
infrastructure projects that help facilitate and accelerate redevelopment, infill, or new residential 
development. 

15. Take a proactive approach to evaluating existing infrastructure. In order to accommodate 
additional housing units, the City must understand its existing infrastructure constraints and 
opportunities. In doing so, Tomah can develop a plan to accommodate future development, instead of 
reacting to new development as it comes. 

16. Educate first time home buyers and residents of the opportunities available. This can be done by 
producing educational materials or holding periodic outreach and educational events that provide 
guidance and increase awareness of publicly available programs. These materials or events can be 
designed to aid homeowners and home buyers. 

17. Pursue public-private partnerships for housing projects. There are many examples of ways 
communities can directly work with private entities in a collaborative way to stimulate new housing 
development. Examples include several of the recommendations mentioned above in addition to 
reducing new construction costs by providing public money for land and/or infrastructure, providing 
incentives for affordable housing projects and mixed-income housing projects, purchasing land or 
buildings and recruiting developers on targeted sites, working with existing building owners on 
conversion of underutilized or blighted properties into new mixed-use or housing projects, and working 
with landlords to reduce barriers in screening rental applicants. 

18. Evaluate and update the City’s Future Land Use Map. The Future Land Use Map in the City of Tomah 
Comprehensive Plan hasn’t been reevaluated and substantially updated since 2013. Any future zoning 
map or text change must be consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan and its Future Land Use 
Map. Strategic, housing-focused changes to the Future Land Use Map could provide greater flexibility 
for housing diversity, housing density, and mixed-use opportunities both within the City’s existing 
boundaries and in its future growth areas. To note, the City of Tomah is planning to update the 
Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map in 2023.  
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Section 7: Action Plan 
This report identifies housing issues and opportunities in the City of Tomah. It articulates a need for 
additional housing units to serve the future population and highlights the types and price points of housing 
needed. The City is not on track to meet those needs, but steps can be taken to address the matter and the 
City’s housing challenges. 

Task Timing 
Continuously update/monitor community housing data Ongoing 
Leverage available stimulus money and pursue future grant opportunities Ongoing 
Identify key new development and redevelopment sites for new housing (see Map 1) 2022 
Adopt zoning changes 2023 
Adopt an updated Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map 2023 
Set goals for future housing units needed 2023 
Establish a Housing Committee or assign housing as a responsibility to an existing 
committee to lead the implementation of this action plan 

2023 

Produce summary incentive materials and provide them to prospective developers 2023 
Develop Neighborhood Plans or key site Redevelopment Plans 2023 
Create a developer recruitment strategy  2023 
Pursue public-private partnerships for housing projects 2023 
Establish the Tomah Owner-Occupied Housing Rehab Program 2024 
Explore opportunities for the City to purchase and/or develop its own residential 
subdivision based on Neighborhood Plans 

2024 

Conduct a utility capacity analysis and evaluate infrastructure needed to serve new 
neighborhoods 

2024 

Develop first-time home buyer education events 2024 
Establish an Affordable Housing Fund at the end of each existing TID’s statutorily life. 2039 

 

  

19

Item 2.



14 
 

Appendix 
Figure 1.1 Population Growth Percentages 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1990, 2000, 2010, and 2020 Census and 2021 WisDOA annual population estimates for Wisconsin 
municipalities. 
 

Figure 1.2 Age 

 Median Age 
Percentage Under 18 

Years Old 
Percentage Over 65 Years 

Old 
 2000 2010 2020* 2000 2010 2020* 2000 2010 2020* 

City of Tomah 37 34 40 26% 28% 22% 18% 15% 19% 
Monroe County 37 38 40 28% 26% 25% 14% 14% 17% 

Wisconsin 36 38 40 25% 24% 22% 13% 13% 17% 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 and 2010 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
 

Figure 1.3 Population Pyramid 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 200. 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
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Figure 1.4 Average Household Size 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 and 2010 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
 

Figure 1.5 Percentage of Single-Person Households 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 and 2010 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
 

Figure 1.6 Percentage of Owner-Occupied Housing Units 
 2000 2010 2020* 

City of Tomah 61% 57% 49% 
Monroe County 73% 72% 71% 

State of Wisconsin 68% 68% 67% 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 and 2010 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
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Figure 1.7 Total Housing Units and Households 

 Total Housing Units Total Households 
 2000 2010 2020* 2000 2010 2020* 

City of Tomah 3,673 4,196 4,456 3,451 3,743 4,094 
Monroe County 16,672 18,966 20,000 15,399 17,322 18,025 

Wisconsin 2,321,144 2,624,358 2,709,444 2,321,144 2,293,250 2,377,935 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 and 2010 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
 

Figure 1.8 New Housing Units Constructed in the City of Tomah 
 2010-2021 
 Single-Family Manufactured 

Homes 
Two-Family Multi-Family 

Total Structures 85 26 60 7 
Total Units 85 26 120 163 

Percentage of Total Units 22% 7% 30% 41% 
Average Total Units Per Year 8 2 11 15 

Source: City of Tomah, 2022 

Figure 1.9 Percentage of Housing Stock by Year Constructed 

 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
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Figure 1.10 Tenure of Householder and Age of Householder, Owner-Occupied Housing Units 
Year Householder 

Moved In 
Percentage of Owner-

Occupied Housing 
Units 

Age of Head of 
Householder 

Percentage of Owner-
Occupied Housing 

Units 
2019 or Later 1% Under 35 13% 
2015-2018 11% 35 to 44 19% 
2010-2014 21% 45 to 54 18% 
2000-2009 27% 55 to 64 16% 
1990-1999 20% 65 to 74 17% 

1989 or Earlier 20% 75 to 84 9% 
  85 and Over 8% 

*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 

Figure 1.11 Housing Vacancy Rates 
2000 2010 2020* 
7% 7% 6% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 and 2010 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 

Figure 1.12 Average List and Sale Price 

 
Source: Realtor.com, 2022 

Figure 1.13 Average Days on the Market 

 
Source: Realtor.com, 2022 
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Figure 1.14 Housing Costs and Values 
 Median Gross Rent Median Monthly Owner-

Occupied Costs (with a 
mortgage) 

Median Value of Owner-Occupied 
Units 

 2000 2010 2020* 2000 2010 2020* 2000 2010 2020* 
City of 
Tomah $492 $683 $854 $741 $1,121 $1,166 $76,400 $106,300 $128,200 
Monroe 
County $455 $634 $822 $793 $1,216 $1,291 $77,500 $126,800 $157,600 
State of 

Wisconsin $540 $713 $872 $1,024 $1,433 $1,430 $112,200 $165,900 $189,200 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 and 2010 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
 

Figure 1.15 Affordable Monthly Housing Costs 
Annual Household 

Income 
Number of Households Percentage of 

Households 
Affordable Monthly 

Housing Cost* 
Less than $24,999 655 16% $625 or less 

$25,000 to $49,999 1,332 33% $625 to $1,250 
$50,000 to $74,999 825 20% $1,250 to $1,875 
$75,000 to $99,999 561 14% $1,875 to $2,500 

$100,000 to $149,999 398 10% $2,500 to $3,750 
$150,000 or more 323 8% $3,750 or more 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
*Assumed 30% of annual income used for housing costs.  
 

Figure 1.16 Area Incomes 
 Median Household Income Per Capita Income 
 2000 2010 2020* 2000 2010 2020* 

City of 
Tomah $31,986 $40,150 $51,304 $17,409 $22,823 $31,656 
Monroe 
County $37,170 $47,333 $60,595 $17,056 $23,052 $29,946 
State of 

Wisconsin $43,791 $51,598 $63,293 $21,271 $26,624 $34,450 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 and 2010 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
 

24

Item 2.



19 
 

Figure 1.17 Percentage of Cost Burdened Households 

 
*Source: U.S. HUD CHAS data calculated using ACS 2014-2018. 

Figure 1.18 Living Wages 
 1 Working Adult With 1 Child 2 Working Adults With 2 Children 

Monroe County $31.02 $22.39 
Wisconsin $33.25 $24.28 

Source: MIT Living Wage Calculator, 2022 

Figure 1.19 School District Enrollment 
School Name* 2010-2011 

Enrollment Total 
2021-2022 Enrollment 

Total 
Enrollment Total 

Percentage Change 
2010-2022 

La Grange Elementary  387 418 8% 
Lemonweir Elementary  317 287 -9% 

Miller Elementary  267 254 -5% 
Tomah Middle 641 690 8% 
Tomah High 957 867 -9% 

Total* 2,569 2,516 -2% 
*Only includes public schools located within the City of Tomah and Tomah Area School District. 
Source: Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction, 2022. 

Figure 1.20 Monroe County Total Labor Force and Employment 
Month in 2022 Total Labor Force Total Employment 

January 23,425 22,723 
February 24,057 23,331 

March 23,763 23,205 
April 23,747 23,151 
May 23,994 23,269 
June 23,820 23,092 
July 23,766 23,076 

Source: Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development, 2022. 
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Figure 1.21 Commuting Patterns 
 Percentage 

Employed in Tomah and Live in Tomah 25% 
Employed in Tomah, but live elsewhere 75% 

Live in Tomah and work elsewhere 66% 
Employed in Monroe Co. and Live in Monroe Co. 53% 

Employed in Monroe Co., but live elsewhere 47% 
Live in Monroe Co. and work elsewhere 52% 

Source: U.S. Census OnTheMap, 2019 

Figure 1.22 Equalized Land Values 
 Residential Other Total Percentage 

Residential  
2000 $172,581,800 $133,221,400 $305,803,200 56% 
2005 $237,104,200 $240,642,800 $477,747,000 50% 
2010 $289,848,900 $265,750,500 $555,599,400 52% 
2015 $310,252,500 $313,525,200 $623,777,700 50% 
2020 $376,065,700 $399,288,500 $775,354,200 49% 
2021 $393,875,700 $409,695,900 $803,571,600 49% 

Source: Wisconsin Department of Revenue, 2022 

Figure 1.23: Population, Household, and Average Housing Size Projections 
 2010 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2020-

2030 
2020-
2040 

Population Projection 
Linear Growth Projection 

1990-2021 9,093 9,570 9,493 9,741 10,051 10,361 558 1,179 

Household Projection 
Linear Growth Projection 

1990-2020 3,900 4,094 4,510 4,719 4,934 5,131 625 1,037 

Average Household Size Projection 
WisDOA Projection  

2020-2040* 2.25 2.21 2.16 2.13 2.10 2.08 -0.08 -0.13 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 1990-2020 Census and 2021 WisDOA annual population estimates for Wisconsin municipalities. 
*Source: Wisconsin Department of Administration, 2013 household projections by municipality. 
1. Extrapolated based on the average annual population change over the given years. 
 

Figure 1.24 Affordable Housing Price Points in Monroe County 
Monroe County 

Median Family Income $79,700 
Median Affordable Home Price $239,100 

Incomes 
Persons Per Household 

1 2 3 4 
Low income (80% of AMI) $45,650 $52,200 $58,700 $65,200 

Very low income (50% of AMI) $28,550 $32,600 $36,700 $40,750 
Extremely low income (30% of AMI) $17,150 $19,600 $23,030 $27,750 

Affordable Home Prices 1 2 3 4 
Low income (80% of AMI) $136,950 $156,600 $176,100 $195,600 

Very low income (50% of AMI) $85,650 $97,800 $110,100 $122,250 
Extremely low income (30% of AMI) $51,450 $58,800 $69,090 $83,250 

Source: U.S. HUD, 2022. Affordable home prices use an annual income multiplier of 3 (best practice debt to income ratio).  
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Figure 1.25 Housing Units By Cost and Value 
Cost of Monthly Rent Percentage of Units 

in Price Range 
Value of Owner-

Occupied Housing Units 
Percentage of Units 

in Price Range 
Less than $500 7% Less than $50,000 14% 
$500 to $999 64% $50,000 to $99,999 15% 

$1,000 to $1,499 27% $100,000 to $149,999 37% 
$1,500 to $1,999 1% $150,000 to $199,999 21% 
$2,000 or More 1% $200,000 to $299,999 11% 

  $300,000 to $499,999 0.5% 
  $500,000 or More 0.5% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
 

Figure 1.26 Percentage of Housing Stock by Unit Type 

 
*Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2016-2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 

Figure 1.27 Housing Unit Types and Persons Per Household 
Housing Option Persons Per Household 

 1 2 3 4+ 
Efficiency* X    

One Bedroom* X X   
Two Bedroom* X X X  

Three+ Bedrooms*  X X X 
Townhome/Duplex* X X X X 

Single-Family Detached* X X X X 
*Could be owner or renter occupied units. 
 

Figure 1.28 Housing Unit Densities Comparison 
City of Tomah Residential 

Zoning Districts 
Minimum Lot Area Per Unit Potential Units Per Net Acre 

R-1 7,200 square feet 6 
R-2 3,600 square feet 12 
R-3 1,800 square feet 24 

Source: City of Tomah Zoning Ordinance. 
  

59%

8%

25%

9%

Single Family Two Family Multi-Family Mobile Home
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22 
 

Vacant Residential Development Site Opportunities 
As part of the Housing Assessment, an analysis was done to identify vacant residential sites within the City 
of Tomah’s municipal boundaries and planned growth areas. This included a review of air photos, natural 
resource constraints, zoning maps, and the City of Tomah’s Future Land Use Map. The areas identified on 
each map present opportunities for where new housing units could be constructed over the next decade to 
help increase supply and meet projected demand. 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item: 

Special Beer and Wine Permit Application by North American Squirrel Association 
(n.a.s.a.) for the Annual n.a.s.a. Fundraising Banquet on March 25, 2023. 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

n.a.s.a. has applied for a Temporary “Class B” License to sell wine and fermented malt 
beverages at its annual fundraising event being held at Tomah Recreation Park in the 
recreating building located at 1625 Butts Ave in Tomah.  

Fiscal Note: 

The revenue generated to the City of Tomah by issuance of this license is $10. 

Recommendation: 

It is requested that the Committee of the Whole review the application and make a 
recommendation for the Common Council to approve the Special Beer/Wine Permit. 

 

Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Nicole E. Jacobs 
 
 
Committee:  Committee of the Whole & Common Council  
 
Meeting Date: December 19 & 20, 2022 
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RESOLUTION NO. ________________ 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING TRANSFER OF REAL ESTATE   
  

 

 WHEREAS, Michelle L. DuBois is the owner of an interest in real property located on 

Brandon Street, Tomah, Wisconsin legally described as follows:    

 

A parcel of land located in Lots 2 thru 4, Block 4, Lakeside Addition, City of Tomah, Monroe 

County, Wisconsin, being part of the SE¼-NE¼, Section 5, T17N-R1W described as follows:  

All that part of said Lots 2 thru 4 lying north and west of the following described line;  

Commencing at the E¼ corner of said Section 5; thence S88°51’06”W, a distance of 40.03 feet 

to the Southeast corner of Lot 1 of said Block 4; thence N1°19”19’E, a distance of 120.10 feet to 

the Northeast corner of said Lot 1; thence S88°52”19’W along the north line of said Lots 1 and 

2, a distance of 90.97 feet, being the Beginning of the line being described; thence 

S82°29”48’W, a distance of 39.58 feet; thence Southwesterly along a curve concave to the 

southeast, having a radius of 92.14 feet (the Long Chord of which bears S65°45’34”W, 53.07 

feet) a distance of 53.83 feet; thence S49°01’20”W, a distance of 124.36 feet to the intersection 

with the East line of Ellen Drive extended; thence S1°00’57”W a distance of 15.18 feet to the 

south line of said Lot 4, being the End of the line being described. 

Subject to all easements and right-of-ways of record. 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Tomah has completed a street and sidewalk improvement project 

of Brandon Street that includes the collection of special assessments for property owners 

benefiting from said improvements;   

 

WHEREAS, during the course of surveying the land for the project, it was determined 

that part of Brandon Street, and the preferred expansion/location for that portion of the project, 

was actually located on property owned by Michelle DuBois; and  

 

WHEREAS, Michelle L. DuBois has agreed to transfer the above-referenced property to 

the City of Tomah free and clear of any encumbrances in exchange for a waiver of her special 

assessment associated with the project in the amount of $8,823.11 and 

 

WHEREAS, the above-referenced property is now part of an existing road right of way 

and other Brandon Street improvements that generates limited property tax revenue; and  
 

WHEREAS, the transfer of ownership interest in the above-referenced property to the City 

of Tomah will clear up title for the current location of the Brandon Street; and 

 

 WHEREAS, there is a need for a resolution to be filed with the Monroe County Register 

of Deeds formally accepting said land transfer along with the deed from Michelle L. DuBois to 

the City of Tomah and partial release of the existing mortgage on said property; 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council of the City of Tomah 

hereby accepts the above-described transfer of real estate, free and clear of all encumbrances, in 

exchange for the waiving of the special assessment of Michelle L. DuBois.  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED upon receipt and recording of the Quit Claim Deed from 

Michelle L. DuBois, for the transfer of the above-referenced property, free and clear of any 

encumbrances, the special assessment of Michelle L. DuBois in the amount of $____________ 

shall be considered paid in full.   

   

 

              

      Michael Murray, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

       

Rebecca Weyer, City Clerk 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item: 

Annual renewal of Taxicab Licenses for Running, Inc. DBA Tomah Transit 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

Running, Inc. DBA Tomah Transit has applied for the following taxicab licenses: 

1. 2017 Dodge Grand Caravan – VIN #2C7WDGBG5HR648584 

2. 2016 Dodge Grand Caravan – VIN #2C7WDGBG9GR386602 

3. 2015 Dodge Grand Caravan – VIN #2C4RDGBG2FR736368 

4. 2012 Chrysler – VIN #2C4RC1BC4CR270955 

5. 2019 Dodge Grand Caravan – VIN #2C4RDGBG8KR704499 

6. 2020 Dodge Grand Caravan – VIN #2C4RDGBG0LR184882 

7. 2020 Dodge Grand Caravan – VIN #2C4RDGBG9LR184881 

This annual licensing period runs from January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023. The 
certificate of insurance is on file. 

Fiscal Note: 

The license fee is $25 for the first cab and $20 for each additional cab. The total for seven 
cabs is $145. 

Recommendation: 

The license applications have been completed and reviewed. The taxi cabs have been 
inspected by the Police Department and certified by an auto mechanic. It is requested 
that the Committee of the Whole recommend the Common Council to approve the 
renewal Taxicab Licenses as requested.  

 

Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Nicole E. Jacobs 
 
 
Committee:  Committee of the Whole & Common Council  
 
Meeting Date: December 19 & 20, 2022 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 
 

Agenda Item: 

Secondhand Article & Jewelry Dealer Licenses Application for Antique Mall of Tomah 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

 
Carolyn Habelman with Antique Mall of Tomah has applied for a Secondhand Article Dealer 
License and a Secondhand Jewelry Dealer License for the premise at 1510 Eaton Ave, 
Tomah, WI 54660, for the licensing period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023. 
 

Fiscal Note: 

The City receives $27.50 for the Secondhand Article Dealer License and $30.00 for the 
Secondhand Jewelry License for a total of $57.50.                                                                                                

Recommendation: 

The application has been completed and reviewed.  It is requested that the Committee 
of the Whole recommend the Common Council approve the Secondhand Article and 
Jewelry Dealer licenses as requested. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Nicole Jacobs 
 
 
Committee:  Committee of the Whole & Common Council  
 
Meeting Date: December 19 & 20, 2022 
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CITY OF TOMAH Check Register - Print Check Register - For Council Approval Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 11/17/2022 - 12/13/2022 Dec 13, 2022  10:35AM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

141474

11/22 11/18/2022 141474 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW32476 1 01-51450-3100 .00 9.19 9.19

          Total 141474: .00 9.19

141475

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0108530000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 109.33 109.33

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0296130000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 77.18 77.18

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0305500000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 149.01 149.01

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0308030000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 32.78 32.78

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0448140000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 848.70 848.70

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0513010000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 20.68 20.68

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0698200000  1 02-56910-2210 .00 70.11 70.11

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0806110000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 136.21 136.21

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 1025100000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 63.48 63.48

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 11-10-22 1 01-52100-2210 .00 17.65 17.65

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 11-10-22.1 1 01-52100-2210 .00 1,574.16 1,574.16

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 1392750000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 17.85 17.85

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 1424240000  1 10-55110-2210 .00 520.55 520.55

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 2131000000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 34.64 34.64

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 2243740000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 17.85 17.85

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 2371632000 1 01-53510-2210 .00 20.23 20.23

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 2447130000  1 12-55500-2210 .00 669.45 669.45

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3229430000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 17.85 17.85

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3674180423  1 01-55402-2210 .00 35.70 35.70

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3781840000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 146.42 146.42

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3966840000 1 01-55402-2210 .00 145.29 145.29

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 4309800000 1 01-52200-2210 .00 203.05 203.05

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 4452240000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 76.59 76.59

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 4498340000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 16.88 16.88

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 4519649155  1 01-55300-2210 .00 115.49 115.49

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 4819750000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 472.38 472.38

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5096920000 1 01-55402-2210 .00 46.11 46.11

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5122340000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 108.26 108.26

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5243440000  1 01-51600-2210 .00 1,101.37 1,101.37

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5276700000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 26.77 26.77

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5303120000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 32.58 32.58

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5305120000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 16.88 16.88

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5400530000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 26.77 26.77

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF TOMAH Check Register - Print Check Register - For Council Approval Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 11/17/2022 - 12/13/2022 Dec 13, 2022  10:35AM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5491010000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 19.49 19.49

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5563800000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 26.77 26.77

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5582240000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 28.82 28.82

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5683030000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 17.52 17.52

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5730840000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 31.92 31.92

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5817900000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 95.82 95.82

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6198210000 1 01-55200-2210 .00 17.97 17.97

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6301650000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 16.88 16.88

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6426740000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 16.88 16.88

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6617650000  1 12-55500-2210 .00 42.06 42.06

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6721900000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 16.88 16.88

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6960540000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 17.27 17.27

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7132920000  1 01-53510-2210 .00 25.06 25.06

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7312600000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 46.12 46.12

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7567501000 1 01-53510-2210 .00 362.86 362.86

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7625640000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 17.85 17.85

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7699530000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 48.56 48.56

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7845440000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 16.80 16.80

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7892520000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 18.43 18.43

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7906820000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 46.10 46.10

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7916150000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 96.92 96.92

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 8098330000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 39.06 39.06

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 8270300000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 17.85 17.85

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 8935750000  1 01-55402-2210 .00 32.43 32.43

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9101020000  1 03-52300-2210 .00 339.05 339.05

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9361920000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 31.97 31.97

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9589110000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 16.88 16.88

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9815010000  1 12-55500-2210 .00 87.03 87.03

11/22 11/18/2022 141475 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9924620000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 120.83 120.83

          Total 141475: .00 8,680.33

141476

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 11-10-22 1 01-52100-2230 .00 570.28 570.28

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 1 01-15610 .00 506.19 506.19

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 2 01-15620 .00 118.29 118.29

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 3 01-51600-2230 .00 37.99 37.99

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 4 01-53311-2230 .00 37.99 37.99

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 5 01-53311-2230 .00 6.54 6.54

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 6 01-53311-2230 .00 33.99 33.99

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 7 01-52200-2230 .00 36.49 36.49

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 8 01-52200-2230 .00 1.50 1.50

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 9 01-53100-2230 .00 25.66 25.66

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 10 01-53100-2230 .00 12.66 12.66

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 11 01-51415-2230 .00 42.99 42.99

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 12 01-51415-2230 .00 37.99 37.99

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 13 01-51415-2230 .00 37.99 37.99

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 14 01-52400-2230 .00 42.99 42.99

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 15 01-52400-2230 .00 33.99 33.99

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 16 01-52400-2230 .00 37.99 37.99

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 17 01-55200-2230 .00 38.02 38.02

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 18 01-55200-2230 .00 34.00 34.00

11/22 11/18/2022 141476 1960 AT&T MOBILITY 2873030559 19 01-55200-2230 .00 34.00 34.00

          Total 141476: .00 1,727.54

141477

11/22 11/18/2022 141477 81 BERNIE BUCHNER INC 876075 1 01-51600-3500 .00 488.00 488.00

          Total 141477: .00 488.00

141478

11/22 11/18/2022 141478 157 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 35968 1 01-51440-3100 .00 48.42 48.42

          Total 141478: .00 48.42

141479

11/22 11/18/2022 141479 29 CULLIGAN 5881001809 1 01-55402-3400 .00 13.55 13.55

          Total 141479: .00 13.55

141480

11/22 11/18/2022 141480 1280 DIRECTV 013901916X 1 01-55401-3400 .00 160.99 160.99

          Total 141480: .00 160.99

141481

11/22 11/18/2022 141481 2123 DYNAMIC LIFECYCLE INNOVATI 221025009 1 01-53635-2900 .00 1,390.18 1,390.18

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141481: .00 1,390.18

141482

11/22 11/18/2022 141482 220 EO JOHNSON CO 11-3-22 1 01-52100-2900 .00 281.91 281.91

11/22 11/18/2022 141482 220 EO JOHNSON CO 1226355 1 12-55500-2900 .00 360.37 360.37

          Total 141482: .00 642.28

141483

11/22 11/18/2022 141483 242 FASTENAL COMPANY WITOM2038 1 01-53311-3502 .00 13.16 13.16

          Total 141483: .00 13.16

141484

11/22 11/18/2022 141484 274 GERKE EXCAVATING INC 59464 1 08-57620-8100 .00 66,995.62 66,995.62

11/22 11/18/2022 141484 274 GERKE EXCAVATING INC 60110 1 08-57620-8100 .00 88,666.71 88,666.71

          Total 141484: .00 155,662.33

141485

11/22 11/18/2022 141485 290 GREEN OASIS-EAU CLAIRE 1092027 1 01-55200-3500 .00 358.00 358.00

          Total 141485: .00 358.00

141486

11/22 11/18/2022 141486 312 HILLYARD/HUTCHINSON 700519585 1 01-55401-3500 .00 125.87 125.87

          Total 141486: .00 125.87

141487

11/22 11/18/2022 141487 333 INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO 22600251-01 1 01-53630-2100 .00 7,462.17 7,462.17

          Total 141487: .00 7,462.17

141488

11/22 11/18/2022 141488 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 00349111 OC 1 01-55200-3400 .00 194.82 194.82

11/22 11/18/2022 141488 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 00421945 10 1 03-52300-3401 .00 5,975.64 5,975.64

11/22 11/18/2022 141488 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 11-10-22 1 01-52100-3400 .00 3,661.43 3,661.43

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141488: .00 9,831.89

141489

11/22 11/18/2022 141489 2030 LUBE TECH & PARTNERS LLC 3054021 1 01-53311-3402 .00 2,330.15 2,330.15

          Total 141489: .00 2,330.15

141490

11/22 11/18/2022 141490 2382 Mark Dickson TRAFFIC SI 1 01-53311-3350 .00 193.75 193.75

          Total 141490: .00 193.75

141491

11/22 11/18/2022 141491 1921 MAYO CLINIC 11-10-22 1 01-52100-2100 .00 310.00 310.00

          Total 141491: .00 310.00

141492

11/22 11/18/2022 141492 444 MODERN DISPOSAL SYSTEMS  500,140772 1 01-53630-2100 .00 1,091.71 1,091.71

          Total 141492: .00 1,091.71

141493

11/22 11/18/2022 141493 1990 MORTON SALT 5402670318 1 01-53311-3403 .00 13,974.09 13,974.09

          Total 141493: .00 13,974.09

141494

11/22 11/18/2022 141494 1815 MULTIMEDIA SALES & MARKETI 1032969 1 12-55500-3200 .00 180.00 180.00

          Total 141494: .00 180.00

141495

11/22 11/18/2022 141495 475 NAPA - CENTRAL WISCONSIN A 629300 1 01-52200-3400 .00 28.27 28.27

11/22 11/18/2022 141495 475 NAPA - CENTRAL WISCONSIN A 629324 1 01-52200-3400 .00 3.29 3.29

          Total 141495: .00 31.56

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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141496

11/22 11/18/2022 141496 469 PENNY J. PRECOUR ATTORNE 5705 1 01-51300-2100 .00 35.00 35.00

11/22 11/18/2022 141496 469 PENNY J. PRECOUR ATTORNE 5706 1 01-51300-2100 .00 70.00 70.00

11/22 11/18/2022 141496 469 PENNY J. PRECOUR ATTORNE 5707 1 01-51300-2100 .00 52.50 52.50

11/22 11/18/2022 141496 469 PENNY J. PRECOUR ATTORNE 5708 1 01-51300-2100 .00 87.50 87.50

11/22 11/18/2022 141496 469 PENNY J. PRECOUR ATTORNE 5709 1 01-51300-2100 .00 595.00 595.00

          Total 141496: .00 840.00

141497

11/22 11/18/2022 141497 557 RIVER CITY READY MIX INC 8322 1 01-53311-3406 .00 154.00 154.00

11/22 11/18/2022 141497 557 RIVER CITY READY MIX INC 8334-2 1 01-53311-3408 .00 1,178.00 1,178.00

11/22 11/18/2022 141497 557 RIVER CITY READY MIX INC 8394-2 1 01-53311-3406 .00 227.50 227.50

11/22 11/18/2022 141497 557 RIVER CITY READY MIX INC 8521-2 1 01-53441-3400 .00 152.00 152.00

          Total 141497: .00 1,711.50

141498

11/22 11/18/2022 141498 2008 STANARD & ASSOCIATES, INC 11-3-22 1 01-52100-2100 .00 58.00 58.00

          Total 141498: .00 58.00

141499

11/22 11/18/2022 141499 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 11-10-22 1 01-52100-2220 .00 207.87 207.87

          Total 141499: .00 207.87

141500

11/22 11/18/2022 141500 2128 UW HEALTH 2154016 1 03-52300-3350 .00 10.00 10.00

          Total 141500: .00 10.00

141501

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0701203562- 1 01-53510-2200 .00 21.56 21.56

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0701404176- 1 01-53311-2200 .00 16.41 16.41

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0701404176- 1 01-53311-2200 .00 261.96 261.96

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0704935413- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 148.15 148.15

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0706515242- 1 01-55200-2200 .00 8.60 8.60

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0707349941- 1 01-52200-2200 .00 134.48 134.48

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0707713977- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 23.72 23.72

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0708538032- 1 10-55110-2200 .00 188.99 188.99

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0711622483- 1 01-55200-2200 .00 65.19 65.19

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0712259790- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 353.02 353.02

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 071377292-0 1 01-55200-2200 .00 77.85 77.85

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0714123594- 1 01-51600-2200 .00 584.93 584.93

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0714229616- 1 01-55402-2200 .00 13.47 13.47

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0715711655- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 606.36 606.36

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0715807202- 1 03-52300-2200 .00 35.14 35.14

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 071828126-0 1 01-53311-2200 .00 95.30 95.30

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0718379081- 1 01-55402-2200 .00 62.26 62.26

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 0719795727- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 60.08 60.08

11/22 11/18/2022 141501 721 WE ENERGIES 11-10-22 1 01-52100-2200 .00 834.94 834.94

          Total 141501: .00 3,592.41

141502

11/22 11/18/2022 141502 1800 WINTER EQUIPMENT COMPAN IV53181 1 01-53311-3512 .00 3,860.35 3,860.35

          Total 141502: .00 3,860.35

141503

11/22 11/18/2022 141503 2381 Yesica Ambrin SECURITY D 1 01-23010 .00 250.00 250.00

          Total 141503: .00 250.00

141504

11/22 11/18/2022 141504 782 ZINGLER MARKETING LLC 11-10-22 1 05-52100-3400 .00 240.00 240.00

          Total 141504: .00 240.00

141505

11/22 11/22/2022 141505 19 ADVERTISING CONCEPT LLC 93741 1 01-55300-3400 .00 1,464.00 1,464.00

          Total 141505: .00 1,464.00

141506

11/22 11/22/2022 141506 24 AIRGAS USA LLC 9992041159 1 01-53311-2900 .00 109.43 109.43

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141506: .00 109.43

141507

11/22 11/22/2022 141507 27 ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER 36263/3 1 01-55200-3400 .00 31.99 31.99

          Total 141507: .00 31.99

141508

11/22 11/22/2022 141508 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 2940650000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 264.96 264.96

11/22 11/22/2022 141508 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7296771925  1 01-53311-2210 .00 130.82 130.82

          Total 141508: .00 395.78

141509

11/22 11/22/2022 141509 2342 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (CITY) 522208047 1 01-52100-3500 .00 61.29 61.29

          Total 141509: .00 61.29

141510

11/22 11/22/2022 141510 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2037111227 1 10-55110-3420 .00 333.51 333.51

11/22 11/22/2022 141510 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2037115432 1 10-55110-3460 .00 1,411.69 1,411.69

11/22 11/22/2022 141510 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2037126690 1 10-55110-3460 .00 38.85 38.85

11/22 11/22/2022 141510 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2037126690 2 01-55110-3420 .00 171.07 171.07

          Total 141510: .00 1,955.12

141511

11/22 11/22/2022 141511 84 BEST KEPT PORTABLES LLC 9332 1 01-55200-3400 .00 531.25 531.25

          Total 141511: .00 531.25

141512

11/22 11/22/2022 141512 96 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 84750300 1 03-52300-3402 .00 417.60 417.60

11/22 11/22/2022 141512 96 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 84755781 1 03-52300-3402 .00 1,126.12 1,126.12

          Total 141512: .00 1,543.72

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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141513

11/22 11/22/2022 141513 1666 CBS SQUARED INC 10726 1 01-51415-3400 .00 60.00 60.00

          Total 141513: .00 60.00

141514

11/22 11/22/2022 141514 2364 Column Software PBC DE9827EA-0 1 01-56900-3200 .00 24.32 24.32

          Total 141514: .00 24.32

141515

11/22 11/22/2022 141515 173 CRAM'S COMPUTER CENTER L 5810 1 03-52300-3400 .00 2,005.25 2,005.25

11/22 11/22/2022 141515 173 CRAM'S COMPUTER CENTER L 5811 1 08-57220-8200 .00 2,054.50 2,054.50

          Total 141515: .00 4,059.75

141516

11/22 11/22/2022 141516 29 CULLIGAN Oct 1 01-51600-3400 .00 12.45 12.45

11/22 11/22/2022 141516 29 CULLIGAN October 1 01-51600-3400 .00 20.80 20.80

          Total 141516: .00 33.25

141517

11/22 11/22/2022 141517 1336 DEROUSSEAU HEATING & COO 27127 1 10-55110-2900 .00 442.00 442.00

          Total 141517: .00 442.00

141518

11/22 11/22/2022 141518 205 DON'S PLUMBING SERVICE INC S16598 1 01-55402-3500 .00 672.80 672.80

          Total 141518: .00 672.80

141519

11/22 11/22/2022 141519 216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2496980 1 03-52300-3402 .00 17.55 17.55

11/22 11/22/2022 141519 216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2499082 1 03-52300-3402 .00 19.50 19.50

11/22 11/22/2022 141519 216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2499568 1 03-52300-3402 .00 995.00 995.00

11/22 11/22/2022 141519 216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2499869 1 03-52300-3402 .00 303.38 303.38

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141519: .00 1,335.43

141520

11/22 11/22/2022 141520 1640 EMMONS & OLIVER RESOURC W1841-0004- 1 01-48440 .00 435.00 435.00

          Total 141520: .00 435.00

141521

11/22 11/22/2022 141521 275 GHD SERVICES INC 340-0048752 1 01-53630-2100 .00 758.17 758.17

          Total 141521: .00 758.17

141522

11/22 11/22/2022 141522 296 GUTHRIE FIRE & SECURITY LL 65465891 1 03-52300-2900 .00 36.00 36.00

          Total 141522: .00 36.00

141523

11/22 11/22/2022 141523 312 HILLYARD/HUTCHINSON 604903970 1 01-55401-3400 .00 32.72 32.72

11/22 11/22/2022 141523 312 HILLYARD/HUTCHINSON 604946262 1 01-55401-3500 .00 539.35 539.35

          Total 141523: .00 572.07

141524

11/22 11/22/2022 141524 317 HOLIDAY WHOLESALE 11-10-22 1 01-52100-3550 .00 136.25 136.25

11/22 11/22/2022 141524 317 HOLIDAY WHOLESALE 1252421 1 01-53311-3408 .00 131.60 131.60

          Total 141524: .00 267.85

141525

11/22 11/22/2022 141525 323 HUNTER SECURITY & SURVEIL 14700 1 10-55110-2900 .00 1,238.21 1,238.21

          Total 141525: .00 1,238.21

141526

11/22 11/22/2022 141526 2383 ISimulate LLC 201526398 1 03-52300-3350 .00 11,580.00 11,580.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141526: .00 11,580.00

141527

11/22 11/22/2022 141527 354 JOHN SHUCK PLUMBING & REP 2053 1 01-55401-3500 .00 296.94 296.94

          Total 141527: .00 296.94

141528

11/22 11/22/2022 141528 387 LARKIN'S GMC INC 82430 1 03-52300-3500 .00 159.30 159.30

          Total 141528: .00 159.30

141529

11/22 11/22/2022 141529 1391 LOFFLER COMPANIES 4190218 1 01-51420-2900 .00 26.67 26.67

          Total 141529: .00 26.67

141530

11/22 11/22/2022 141530 1757 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC P08293 1 01-57220-8300 .00 6,066.46 6,066.46

          Total 141530: .00 6,066.46

141531

11/22 11/22/2022 141531 850 MARTIN-MCALLISTER CONSUL 11-10-22 1 01-52100-2100 .00 600.00 600.00

          Total 141531: .00 600.00

141532

11/22 11/22/2022 141532 416 MATHY CONSTRUCTION COMP 5200021540 1 01-53311-3404 .00 9,025.07 9,025.07

          Total 141532: .00 9,025.07

141533

11/22 11/22/2022 141533 431 MID-STATE DOOR & OPENER 03504 1 01-53311-3508 .00 5,050.84 5,050.84

          Total 141533: .00 5,050.84

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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141534

11/22 11/22/2022 141534 1373 MID-STATE TECHNICAL COLLE 3000694056 1 03-52300-3350 .00 753.38 753.38

          Total 141534: .00 753.38

141535

11/22 11/22/2022 141535 442 MISSISSIPPI WELDERS SUPPL 475207 1 03-52300-3400 .00 110.20 110.20

          Total 141535: .00 110.20

141536

11/22 11/22/2022 141536 447 MONROE CO CLERK OF COUR 202201460 1 01-23301 .00 250.00 250.00

          Total 141536: .00 250.00

141537

11/22 11/22/2022 141537 2386 Monroe County Herald 2.22 3.22 5.2 1 01-56900-3200 .00 300.18 300.18

          Total 141537: .00 300.18

141538

11/22 11/22/2022 141538 1990 MORTON SALT 5402678355 1 01-53311-3403 .00 4,717.23 4,717.23

          Total 141538: .00 4,717.23

141539

11/22 11/22/2022 141539 506 OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY F100000236 1 16-56720-3500 .00 125.00 125.00

          Total 141539: .00 125.00

141540

11/22 11/22/2022 141540 517 PERSONNEL EVALUATION INC 11-21-22 1 01-52100-2900 .00 50.00 50.00

          Total 141540: .00 50.00

141541

11/22 11/22/2022 141541 557 RIVER CITY READY MIX INC 8540 1 01-53311-3406 .00 77.50 77.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141541: .00 77.50

141542

11/22 11/22/2022 141542 581 SHERWIN INDUSTRIES INC SS096260 1 01-53311-3409 .00 647.50 647.50

          Total 141542: .00 647.50

141543

11/22 11/22/2022 141543 639 TOMAH CASH STORE 28 1 01-53311-3409 .00 200.00 200.00

11/22 11/22/2022 141543 639 TOMAH CASH STORE 39 10.31.22 1 01-53311-3409 .00 197.99 197.99

11/22 11/22/2022 141543 639 TOMAH CASH STORE 40 1 01-53311-3409 .00 197.99 197.99

          Total 141543: .00 595.98

141544

11/22 11/22/2022 141544 1744 TOMAH HEALTH 4300000001 1 01-53311-2900 .00 144.00 144.00

          Total 141544: .00 144.00

141545

11/22 11/22/2022 141545 646 TOMAH LUMBER INC 118560 1 01-53311-3405 .00 27.93 27.93

          Total 141545: .00 27.93

141546

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 1751.00 10.2 1 01-55200-2220 .00 41.61 41.61

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 1917.05 10.2 1 01-55401-2220 .00 7.87 7.87

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 1945.00 10.2 1 01-55200-2220 .00 62.35 62.35

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2049.00 10.2 1 01-52200-2220 .00 23.77 23.77

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2050.00 10.2 1 01-53311-2220 .00 103.83 103.83

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2064.00 10.2 1 01-55401-2220 .00 139.39 139.39

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2067.00 10.2 1 01-53311-2220 .00 240.60 240.60

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2189.00 OCT  1 10-55110-2220 .00 129.02 129.02

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2196.01 10.2 1 01-55200-2220 .00 62.35 62.35

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2263.01 10.2 1 01-53311-2220 .00 51.98 51.98

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2289.00 10.2 1 01-55200-2220 .00 86.32 86.32

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2289.01 10.2 1 01-55200-2220 .00 41.61 41.61

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2541.00 10.2 1 01-53311-2220 .00 22.60 22.60

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2547.00 10.2 1 01-55200-2220 .00 23.77 23.77

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2600.00 10.2 1 01-55200-2220 .00 23.77 23.77

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2901.02 10.2 1 01-53510-2220 .00 34.14 34.14

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2943.00 10.2 1 03-52300-2220 .00 114.20 114.20

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2967.00 10.2 1 01-55401-2220 .00 263.63 263.63

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3114.00 10.2 1 01-55200-2220 .00 65.25 65.25

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3255.00 10.2 1 01-55401-2220 .00 347.72 347.72

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3304.00 10.2 1 01-55402-2220 .00 5,657.87 5,657.87

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3353.00 10.2 1 01-55200-2220 .00 20.40 20.40

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3439.00 10.2 1 01-55401-2220 .00 117.43 117.43

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3521.00 10.2 1 01-55402-2220 .00 112.83 112.83

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 5403.01 10.2 1 12-55500-2220 .00 85.99 85.99

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 671.01 10.22 1 12-55500-2220 .00 23.77 23.77

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 67101.01 10. 1 12-55500-2220 .00 44.51 44.51

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 809.05 10.22 1 01-55200-2220 .00 62.35 62.35

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 854.00 10.22 1 01-55200-2220 .00 81.60 81.60

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 854.01 10.22 1 01-53311-2220 .00 22.60 22.60

11/22 11/22/2022 141546 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 967.01 10.22 1 01-53311-2220 .00 23.77 23.77

          Total 141546: .00 8,138.90

141547

11/22 11/22/2022 141547 660 TOMAH WELDING & STEEL SUP 20659 1 01-53311-3502 .00 455.00 455.00

          Total 141547: .00 455.00

141548

11/22 11/22/2022 141548 672 TRI-STATE BUSINESS MACHINE 559318 1 03-52300-2900 .00 78.00 78.00

          Total 141548: .00 78.00

141549

11/22 11/22/2022 141549 1252 WI DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 3950741405 1 08-57351-8100 .00 26.82 26.82

          Total 141549: .00 26.82

141550

11/22 11/22/2022 141550 749 WI SCTF PP 23 1 01-21590 .00 848.08 848.08

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141550: .00 848.08

141551

11/22 11/22/2022 141551 2385 Wisconsin Department of Justice G2159 1 01-51420-3200 .00 140.00 140.00

          Total 141551: .00 140.00

141552

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608247 1 01-53311-3502 .00 21.97 21.97

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608311 1 01-53311-3402 .00 9.95 9.95

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608444 1 01-51600-3400 .00 21.56 21.56

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608462 1 01-53311-3405 .00 13.98 13.98

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608526 1 01-53311-3502 .00 43.98 43.98

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608570 1 01-51600-3400 .00 63.11 63.11

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608644 1 01-53311-3408 .00 3.76 3.76

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608666 1 01-53311-3502 .00 24.00 24.00

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608692 1 01-53311-3502 .00 15.18 15.18

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608773 1 01-53311-3500 .00 21.98 21.98

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608825 1 01-51600-3500 .00 19.99 19.99

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 608969 1 01-53311-3408 .00 9.98 9.98

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 609030 1 01-51600-3500 .00 27.98 27.98

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 609260 1 01-53311-3408 .00 29.96 29.96

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 609262 1 01-53311-3408 .00 49.99 49.99

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 609279 1 01-53311-3409 .00 73.95 73.95

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 609301 1 01-53311-3408 .00 4.59 4.59

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 609354 1 01-53311-3408 .00 44.97 44.97

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 609368 1 01-53311-3408 .00 2.39 2.39

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 609436 1 01-53311-3408 .00 43.15 43.15

12/22 12/02/2022 141552 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 609482 1 01-51600-3500 .00 11.38 11.38

          Total 141552: .00 557.80

141553

12/22 12/02/2022 141553 27 ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER 37296/3 1 10-55110-3500 .00 51.28 51.28

          Total 141553: .00 51.28

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

111

Item 11.



CITY OF TOMAH Check Register - Print Check Register - For Council Approval Page:     16

Check Issue Dates: 11/17/2022 - 12/13/2022 Dec 13, 2022  10:35AM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

141554

12/22 12/02/2022 141554 32 ALLIED COOPERATIVE 98273 1 01-53311-3502 .00 30.15 30.15

          Total 141554: .00 30.15

141555

12/22 12/02/2022 141555 34 ALLSTATE PETERBILT OF TOM 5204190183 1 01-53311-3512 .00 178.22 178.22

          Total 141555: .00 178.22

141556

12/22 12/02/2022 141556 2142 AMAZON BUSINESS 11-22-22 1 01-57210-8300 .00 252.86 252.86

          Total 141556: .00 252.86

141557

12/22 12/02/2022 141557 2342 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (CITY) 522221881 1 01-52100-3500 .00 63.29 63.29

12/22 12/02/2022 141557 2342 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (CITY) 522222323 1 01-52100-3500 .00 63.29 63.29

12/22 12/02/2022 141557 2342 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (CITY) 522222585 1 01-52100-3500 .00 351.96 351.96

12/22 12/02/2022 141557 2342 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (CITY) 522222773 1 01-52100-3500 .00 40.00 40.00

12/22 12/02/2022 141557 2342 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (CITY) 522222988 1 01-52100-3500 .00 192.32 192.32

12/22 12/02/2022 141557 2342 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (CITY) 522223078 1 01-52100-3500 .00 63.29 63.29

12/22 12/02/2022 141557 2342 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (CITY) 522223425 1 01-52100-3500 .00 64.79 64.79

12/22 12/02/2022 141557 2342 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (CITY) 522223426 1 01-52100-3500 .00 237.58 237.58

          Total 141557: .00 1,076.52

141558

12/22 12/02/2022 141558 2344 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (FIRE) 522218600 1 01-52200-3500 .00 116.96 116.96

12/22 12/02/2022 141558 2344 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (FIRE) 522219353 1 01-52200-3500 .00 767.96 767.96

12/22 12/02/2022 141558 2344 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (FIRE) 522219481 1 01-52200-3500 .00 108.00- 108.00-

12/22 12/02/2022 141558 2344 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (FIRE) 522220710 1 03-52300-3500 .00 38.99 38.99

12/22 12/02/2022 141558 2344 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (FIRE) 522220975 1 01-52200-3500 .00 62.79 62.79

          Total 141558: .00 878.70

141559

12/22 12/02/2022 141559 2343 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (PARKS) 522219314 1 01-55200-3500 .00 8.98 8.98

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141559: .00 8.98

141560

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522221223 1 01-53311-3500 .00 136.38 136.38

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522221286 1 01-53311-3502 .00 63.97 63.97

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522221594 1 01-53311-3512 .00 6.33 6.33

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522221595 1 01-53620-3500 .00 501.72 501.72

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522221905 1 01-53311-3512 .00 79.56 79.56

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522221906 1 01-53311-3512 .00 79.56 79.56

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522221941 1 01-53620-3500 .00 177.76- 177.76-

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522221970 1 01-53311-3502 .00 19.99 19.99

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522222027 1 01-53311-3501 .00 812.49 812.49

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522222449 1 01-53311-3408 .00 6.99 6.99

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522222533 1 01-53311-3408 .00 56.99 56.99

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522222759 1 01-53311-3512 .00 77.85 77.85

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522222886 1 01-53311-3512 .00 17.99 17.99

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522223095 1 01-53311-3512 .00 45.69 45.69

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522223099 1 01-53311-3512 .00 6.19 6.19

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522223208 1 01-53620-3500 .00 30.99 30.99

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522223320 1 01-53311-3408 .00 162.08 162.08

12/22 12/02/2022 141560 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522223322 1 01-53311-3502 .00 109.80 109.80

          Total 141560: .00 2,036.81

141561

12/22 12/02/2022 141561 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2037146398 1 10-55110-3420 .00 142.09 142.09

12/22 12/02/2022 141561 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2037146398 2 10-55110-3460 .00 135.56 135.56

          Total 141561: .00 277.65

141562

12/22 12/02/2022 141562 218 BAUMGART, EMIL DEC 22 1 01-52400-2100 .00 500.00 500.00

          Total 141562: .00 500.00

141563

12/22 12/02/2022 141563 78 BEAR GRAPHICS INC 0906770 1 01-51440-3100 .00 240.03 240.03

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141563: .00 240.03

141564

12/22 12/02/2022 141564 2365 Brightspeed 11-22-22 1 01-52100-2230 .00 30.00 30.00

12/22 12/02/2022 141564 2365 Brightspeed 301313471 D 1 01-53510-2230 .00 32.98 32.98

12/22 12/02/2022 141564 2365 Brightspeed 301313476 D 1 02-56910-2230 .00 65.96 65.96

12/22 12/02/2022 141564 2365 Brightspeed 301313477 D 1 01-53311-2230 .00 168.08 168.08

12/22 12/02/2022 141564 2365 Brightspeed 301313478 D 1 01-55401-3400 .00 138.96 138.96

          Total 141564: .00 435.98

141565

12/22 12/02/2022 141565 2287 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES I 29577162 1 03-52300-2900 .00 91.63 91.63

          Total 141565: .00 91.63

141566

12/22 12/02/2022 141566 2302 CINTAS CORPORATION 5132463683 1 01-53311-2900 .00 81.16 81.16

          Total 141566: .00 81.16

141567

12/22 12/02/2022 141567 2014 CODY PAULSON 11-22-22 1 01-52100-3350 .00 69.84 69.84

          Total 141567: .00 69.84

141568

12/22 12/02/2022 141568 2013 DELANEY HANRAHAN 11-22-22 1 01-52100-3350 .00 68.24 68.24

          Total 141568: .00 68.24

141569

12/22 12/02/2022 141569 209 EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SERVIC 1663836 1 10-55110-3460 .00 270.42 270.42

12/22 12/02/2022 141569 209 EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SERVIC 1663836 2 10-55110-3420 .00 4,022.42 4,022.42

          Total 141569: .00 4,292.84

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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141570

12/22 12/02/2022 141570 210 EHLERS AND ASSOCIATES INC 92495 1 01-51540-2100 .00 3,800.00 3,800.00

          Total 141570: .00 3,800.00

141571

12/22 12/02/2022 141571 225 EVANS PRINT + MEDIA GROUP DE9B27EA-0 1 01-56900-3200 .00 24.32 24.32

          Total 141571: .00 24.32

141572

12/22 12/02/2022 141572 292 GUNDERSEN HEALTH SYSTEM POLICE 1 01-53311-2900 .00 178.00 178.00

          Total 141572: .00 178.00

141573

12/22 12/02/2022 141573 324 IDSO'S 2623 1 01-53311-3408 .00 695.00 695.00

12/22 12/02/2022 141573 324 IDSO'S 2704 1 01-53311-3408 .00 7,620.00 7,620.00

          Total 141573: .00 8,315.00

141574

12/22 12/02/2022 141574 368 KIESLERS POLICE SUPPLY INC 11-22-22 1 05-57210-8300 .00 861.30 861.30

          Total 141574: .00 861.30

141575

12/22 12/02/2022 141575 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 00474557 N 1 01-52200-3400 .00 475.79 475.79

12/22 12/02/2022 141575 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 00474557 O 1 01-52200-3400 .00 532.71 532.71

          Total 141575: .00 1,008.50

141576

12/22 12/02/2022 141576 1557 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAG 11-30-22 1 01-52100-2900 .00 52.00 52.00

          Total 141576: .00 52.00

141577

12/22 12/02/2022 141577 401 LYDEN AUTO BODY INC RO 9679 1 01-48420 .00 1,273.15 1,273.15

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141577: .00 1,273.15

141578

12/22 12/02/2022 141578 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 802300 DEC  1 03-52300-2230 .00 565.67 565.67

          Total 141578: .00 565.67

141579

12/22 12/02/2022 141579 437 MILDE APPRAISAL SERVICE LL DEC 22 1 01-51530-2100 .00 3,400.00 3,400.00

          Total 141579: .00 3,400.00

141580

12/22 12/02/2022 141580 466 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 11-22-22 1 05-52140-8300 .00 5,021.01 5,021.01

12/22 12/02/2022 141580 466 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 11-22-22.1 1 05-57210-8300 .00 5,021.01 5,021.01

          Total 141580: .00 10,042.02

141581

12/22 12/02/2022 141581 469 PENNY J. PRECOUR ATTORNE DEC 22 1 01-51300-2100 .00 2,700.00 2,700.00

          Total 141581: .00 2,700.00

141582

12/22 12/02/2022 141582 527 POELLINGER ELECTRIC INC 3513-01 1 01-53311-3502 .00 1,850.97 1,850.97

          Total 141582: .00 1,850.97

141583

12/22 12/02/2022 141583 538 QUILL CORPORATION 28898671 1 03-52300-3400 .00 119.97 119.97

12/22 12/02/2022 141583 538 QUILL CORPORATION 28902214 1 03-52300-3100 .00 485.30 485.30

12/22 12/02/2022 141583 538 QUILL CORPORATION 28902483 1 03-52300-3400 .00 32.99 32.99

12/22 12/02/2022 141583 538 QUILL CORPORATION 28931584 1 03-52300-3400 .00 33.98 33.98

          Total 141583: .00 672.24

141584

12/22 12/02/2022 141584 558 RIVER STATES TRUCK & TRAIL 12658 1 08-57324-8300 .00 115,454.50 115,454.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141584: .00 115,454.50

141585

12/22 12/02/2022 141585 569 SAFE-FAST INC 268267 1 01-53311-3409 .00 263.04 263.04

          Total 141585: .00 263.04

141586

12/22 12/02/2022 141586 1708 SCOTT WILCOX 1 HOUR MU 1 12-55500-3410 .00 100.00 100.00

          Total 141586: .00 100.00

141587

12/22 12/02/2022 141587 577 SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP I december 20 1 01-21530 .00 2,620.34 2,620.34

          Total 141587: .00 2,620.34

141588

12/22 12/02/2022 141588 1765 SHARI SARAZIN 1 HOUR MU 1 12-55500-3410 .00 150.00 150.00

          Total 141588: .00 150.00

141589

12/22 12/02/2022 141589 2139 SPECTRUM 00391051118 1 12-55500-2240 .00 181.00 181.00

          Total 141589: .00 181.00

141590

12/22 12/02/2022 141590 2384 Street Cop Training LLC 11-22-22 1 01-52100-3350 .00 225.00 225.00

          Total 141590: .00 225.00

141591

12/22 12/02/2022 141591 1287 STRYKER SALES CORP 3952685 1 03-52300-8300 .00 148.75 148.75

          Total 141591: .00 148.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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141592

12/22 12/02/2022 141592 637 TOMAH AREA SCHOOL DISTRIC October Mobi 1 01-24600 .00 3,152.86 3,152.86

          Total 141592: .00 3,152.86

141593

12/22 12/02/2022 141593 699 VERIZON 9919316543 1 01-55200-3400 .00 429.90 429.90

          Total 141593: .00 429.90

141594

12/22 12/02/2022 141594 1590 VISION SERVICE PLAN December 20 1 01-21596 .00 540.69 540.69

          Total 141594: .00 540.69

141595

12/22 12/02/2022 141595 749 WI SCTF PP 24 1 01-21590 .00 848.08 848.08

          Total 141595: .00 848.08

141596

12/22 12/08/2022 141596 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW31945 1 01-51450-2900 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00

12/22 12/08/2022 141596 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW32123 1 01-51450-2900 .00 8,349.48 8,349.48

12/22 12/08/2022 141596 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW32258 1 01-51450-2900 .00 1,440.00 1,440.00

12/22 12/08/2022 141596 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW32258 2 01-51450-2900 .00 3,200.00 3,200.00

12/22 12/08/2022 141596 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW32258 3 01-51450-2900 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00

          Total 141596: .00 17,489.48

141597

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 608305 1 01-55200-3400 .00 38.16 38.16

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 608378 1 01-55200-3400 .00 49.90 49.90

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 608405 1 01-55200-3400 .00 63.99 63.99

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 608421 1 01-55200-3400 .00 117.39 117.39

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 608436 1 01-55200-3400 .00 146.95 146.95

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 608451 1 01-55200-3400 .00 34.99 34.99

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 608593 1 01-55200-3400 .00 123.97 123.97

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 608636 1 01-55200-3400 .00 55.15 55.15

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 608698 1 01-55200-3400 .00 94.22 94.22

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 608738 1 01-55200-3400 .00 46.58 46.58

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 609008 1 01-55200-3400 .00 36.97 36.97

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 609082 1 01-55401-3400 .00 47.96 47.96

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 609096 1 01-55401-3400 .00 13.77 13.77

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 609176 1 01-55200-3400 .00 25.99 25.99

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 609180 1 01-55401-3400 .00 12.33 12.33

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 609448 1 01-55200-3400 .00 6.59 6.59

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 609507 1 01-55200-3400 .00 21.17 21.17

12/22 12/08/2022 141597 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 609544 1 01-55200-3400 .00 24.99 24.99

          Total 141597: .00 961.07

141598

12/22 12/08/2022 141598 34 ALLSTATE PETERBILT OF TOM 5204191006 1 01-53620-3500 .00 59.50 59.50

          Total 141598: .00 59.50

141599

12/22 12/08/2022 141599 2208 B&DCATERING 12-5-22 1 05-52100-3400 .00 625.00 625.00

          Total 141599: .00 625.00

141600

12/22 12/08/2022 141600 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2037159546 1 10-55110-3420 .00 92.17 92.17

12/22 12/08/2022 141600 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2037159546 2 10-55110-3460 .00 61.99 61.99

          Total 141600: .00 154.16

141601

12/22 12/08/2022 141601 1210 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS L 11-30-22 1 08-57210-8400 .00 379.90 379.90

          Total 141601: .00 379.90

141602

12/22 12/08/2022 141602 2164 BPA INV009880 1 01-51980-3400 .00 137.75 137.75

          Total 141602: .00 137.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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141603

12/22 12/08/2022 141603 2365 Brightspeed 301313485 D 1 12-55500-2230 .00 75.75 75.75

          Total 141603: .00 75.75

141604

12/22 12/08/2022 141604 2287 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES I 29584980 1 01-51420-2900 .00 49.86 49.86

          Total 141604: .00 49.86

141605

12/22 12/08/2022 141605 132 CHASING DAYLIGHT ANIMAL S 12-5-22 1 01-52100-3400 .00 350.00 350.00

          Total 141605: .00 350.00

141606

12/22 12/08/2022 141606 436 CONSOLIDATED ENERGY COM 119 PARKS  1 01-55200-3400 .00 206.01 206.01

          Total 141606: .00 206.01

141607

12/22 12/08/2022 141607 173 CRAM'S COMPUTER CENTER L 5816 1 05-57220-8300 .00 1,902.98 1,902.98

          Total 141607: .00 1,902.98

141608

12/22 12/08/2022 141608 189 DEAN'S REFRIGERATION & HEA 50041 1 12-55500-3500 .00 32.50 32.50

          Total 141608: .00 32.50

141609

12/22 12/08/2022 141609 2192 DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 35433 1 03-13100 .00 87.69 87.69

          Total 141609: .00 87.69

141610

12/22 12/08/2022 141610 205 DON'S PLUMBING SERVICE INC 114848 1 01-51600-3500 .00 297.33 297.33

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141610: .00 297.33

141611

12/22 12/08/2022 141611 226 EVEREST EMERGENCY VEHICL E00330 1 03-57230-8400 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00

12/22 12/08/2022 141611 226 EVEREST EMERGENCY VEHICL E00330 2 03-57230-8300 .00 43,256.59 43,256.59

          Total 141611: .00 243,256.59

141612

12/22 12/08/2022 141612 634 GREATER TOMAH AREA CHAM OCT 2022 1 16-21101 .00 31,522.56 31,522.56

          Total 141612: .00 31,522.56

141613

12/22 12/08/2022 141613 2388 Joe Kube MILEAGE 1 01-53311-3409 .00 116.25 116.25

          Total 141613: .00 116.25

141614

12/22 12/08/2022 141614 371 KIRVIDA FIRE INC 11017 1 01-52200-2100 .00 415.00 415.00

12/22 12/08/2022 141614 371 KIRVIDA FIRE INC 11018 1 01-52200-2100 .00 415.00 415.00

12/22 12/08/2022 141614 371 KIRVIDA FIRE INC 11019 1 01-52200-2100 .00 415.00 415.00

12/22 12/08/2022 141614 371 KIRVIDA FIRE INC 11020 1 01-52200-2100 .00 415.00 415.00

          Total 141614: .00 1,660.00

141615

12/22 12/08/2022 141615 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 12-5-22 1 01-52100-3400 .00 3,376.62 3,376.62

          Total 141615: .00 3,376.62

141616

12/22 12/08/2022 141616 387 LARKIN'S GMC INC 81872 1 03-52300-3500 .00 62.43 62.43

12/22 12/08/2022 141616 387 LARKIN'S GMC INC 82556 1 01-52200-3500 .00 40.40 40.40

12/22 12/08/2022 141616 387 LARKIN'S GMC INC 82586 1 03-52300-3500 .00 125.36 125.36

          Total 141616: .00 228.19

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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141617

12/22 12/08/2022 141617 392 LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNI 10516 2023 1 01-51100-3250 .00 3,237.29 3,237.29

          Total 141617: .00 3,237.29

141618

12/22 12/08/2022 141618 1557 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAG 1679640-202 1 01-51520-2900 .00 73.16 73.16

12/22 12/08/2022 141618 1557 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAG 1679640-202 2 03-52300-2900 .00 73.16 73.16

          Total 141618: .00 146.32

141619

12/22 12/08/2022 141619 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 631700 DEC  1 01-53510-2240 .00 100.84 100.84

12/22 12/08/2022 141619 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 692200 DEC  1 01-52200-2230 .00 121.22 121.22

12/22 12/08/2022 141619 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 809500 DEC  1 01-53311-2230 .00 101.45 101.45

12/22 12/08/2022 141619 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 842100 NOV  1 10-55110-2230 .00 235.52 235.52

          Total 141619: .00 559.03

141620

12/22 12/08/2022 141620 416 MATHY CONSTRUCTION COMP 5200021615 1 01-53311-3404 .00 4,366.30 4,366.30

          Total 141620: .00 4,366.30

141621

12/22 12/08/2022 141621 447 MONROE CO CLERK OF COUR 202201493 P 1 01-23300 .00 250.00 250.00

          Total 141621: .00 250.00

141622

12/22 12/08/2022 141622 461 MONROE CO SOLID WASTE 002-1022 1 01-53630-5300 .00 13,425.00 13,425.00

12/22 12/08/2022 141622 461 MONROE CO SOLID WASTE NOV 22 1 01-53630-5300 .00 13,936.00 13,936.00

          Total 141622: .00 27,361.00

141623

12/22 12/08/2022 141623 453 MONROE CO TITLE INC 22-57346TS2 1 01-52400-2100 .00 15.00 15.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141623: .00 15.00

141624

12/22 12/08/2022 141624 454 MONROE CO TREASURER DOG TAGS 2 1 01-24330 .00 7,389.00 7,389.00

12/22 12/08/2022 141624 454 MONROE CO TREASURER NOV COURT 1 01-24300 .00 1,290.95 1,290.95

          Total 141624: .00 8,679.95

141625

12/22 12/08/2022 141625 1990 MORTON SALT 5402685409 1 01-53311-3403 .00 4,242.47 4,242.47

          Total 141625: .00 4,242.47

141626

12/22 12/08/2022 141626 550 REINDERS INC 6008885-00 1 08-57620-8300 .00 7,004.80 7,004.80

          Total 141626: .00 7,004.80

141627

12/22 12/08/2022 141627 569 SAFE-FAST INC 269259 1 01-53311-3409 .00 1,238.76 1,238.76

          Total 141627: .00 1,238.76

141628

12/22 12/08/2022 141628 577 SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP I JANUARY C 1 01-21530 .00 2,577.41 2,577.41

          Total 141628: .00 2,577.41

141629

12/22 12/08/2022 141629 582 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO SS096315 1 01-53311-3409 .00 1,161.00 1,161.00

12/22 12/08/2022 141629 582 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO SS096315 1 01-53311-3409 .00 1,161.00- 1,161.00- V

          Total 141629: .00 .00

141630

12/22 12/08/2022 141630 599 STATE OF WISCONSIN-COURT NOV COURT  1 01-24240 .00 2,644.01 2,644.01

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 141630: .00 2,644.01

141631

12/22 12/08/2022 141631 660 TOMAH WELDING & STEEL SUP 20765 1 01-53311-3405 .00 63.00 63.00

          Total 141631: .00 63.00

141632

12/22 12/08/2022 141632 755 VILLAGE OF WILTON AMBULAN 35726 1 03-13100 .00 299.17 299.17

          Total 141632: .00 299.17

141633

12/22 12/08/2022 141633 2252 WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNIC 11-30-22 1 01-52100-3350 .00 193.19 193.19

          Total 141633: .00 193.19

          Grand Totals:  .00 817,646.61

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________     Murray, Mike

City Council:   ______________________________________________________      Glynn, John

                       ______________________________________________________     Pater, Nellie

                       ______________________________________________________     Peterson, Dean

                       ______________________________________________________     Kiefer, Lamont

                       ______________________________________________________     Gigous, Adam

                       ______________________________________________________     Koel, Mitchell

                       ______________________________________________________     Yarrington, Richard

                       ______________________________________________________     Zabinski, Shawn

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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1.  Pre-Paid Checks: 2022 $817,646.61 Check #'s: 141474 141633

2.  Payroll: $281,882.20 Dir Dep #'s: 9297552 9297825

3.  Wire/ACH Transfers: $1,322,057.96

4.  Invoices: $458,609.34

     Total: $2,880,196.11

Mayor

Clerk

Requested by:  

Submitted by:  

December 20, 2022

Committee of the Whole

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
PAYMENT OF MONTHLY BILLS

RESOLUTION NO :_________________________

     Be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Tomah that the Committee of the Whole has reviewed the 
monthly bills and recommends the City Council approve said bills as follows:

Finance Department
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Report dates: 11/17/2022-12/13/2022 Dec 13, 2022  10:33AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date GL Account and Title Net Date Paid

Invoice Amount

3RT NETWORKS

2131 3RT NETWORKS CW32598 NETWORK INFRASTRUCTURE 12/06/2022 01-51450-2900  COMPUTER SERVICE  3,000.00

2131 3RT NETWORKS CW32598 WORKSTATION MANAGED SERVICE 12/06/2022 01-51450-2900  COMPUTER SERVICE  3,200.00

2131 3RT NETWORKS CW32598 SERVER MANAGED SERVICE 12/06/2022 01-51450-2900  COMPUTER SERVICE  1,440.00

2131 3RT NETWORKS CW32599 DUO SOFTWARE - NOVEMBER 12/06/2022 01-51450-2900  COMPUTER SERVICE  48.00

          Total 3RT NETWORKS: 7,688.00

AIRGAS USA LLC

24 AIRGAS USA LLC 9992777648 9992777648 12/21/2022 01-53311-2900  HWY/ST MAINT SERVI 106.76

          Total AIRGAS USA LLC: 106.76

AXON ENTERPRISE INC

1145 AXON ENTERPRISE INC 12-6-22 FLEX 2 CAMERA BUNDLE/ARPA MONI 12/06/2022 05-57210-8300  LAW ENFORCE OUT E 732.00

          Total AXON ENTERPRISE INC: 732.00

BELSON OUTDOORS LLC

79 BELSON OUTDOORS LLC 334157 334157 12/21/2022 05-48500  DONATIONS 2,779.16

          Total BELSON OUTDOORS LLC: 2,779.16

Brightspeed

2365 Brightspeed 467438700 DE 467438700 12.22 12/21/2022 01-55300-3400  REC PROGRAMS OPE 136.49

          Total Brightspeed: 136.49

CBS SQUARED INC

1666 CBS SQUARED INC 10895 GRANT WRITING ASSISTANCE 12/07/2022 01-51415-3400  ADMINISTRATOR OPE 55.50

          Total CBS SQUARED INC: 55.50

CIVICPLUS

2301 CIVICPLUS 247321 MUNICODE MEETINGS ANNUAL RENE 01/01/2023 01-51450-2900  COMPUTER SERVICE  4,066.00

          Total CIVICPLUS: 4,066.00

Crye Precision LLC

2387 Crye Precision LLC 12-6-22 CTU HELMET 12/06/2022 01-57210-8300  LAW ENFORCEMENT  1,111.45
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Invoice Amount

          Total Crye Precision LLC: 1,111.45

CULLIGAN

29 CULLIGAN 105376 105376 12/21/2022 01-55200-3400  OTHER PARKS OPER  13.55

          Total CULLIGAN: 13.55

DELTA DENTAL

1777 DELTA DENTAL 1870316 18700 DENTAL INSURANCE PREMIUM DEC 2 12/01/2022 01-21597  EE DEDUCTIONS-DENTAL 1,076.30

          Total DELTA DENTAL: 1,076.30

DEROUSSEAU HEATING & COOLING INC

1336 DEROUSSEAU HEATING & COO 27170 27170 12/21/2022 10-55110-2900  LIBRARY SERVICE CO 180.00

          Total DEROUSSEAU HEATING & COOLING INC: 180.00

EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC

216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2505584 2505584 12/21/2022 03-52300-3402  AMBULANCE OPER -  754.99

216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2505927 2505927 12/21/2022 03-52300-3402  AMBULANCE OPER -  1,274.38

216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2506370 2506370 12/21/2022 03-52300-3402  AMBULANCE OPER -  1,139.16

          Total EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC: 3,168.53

EO JOHNSON CO

220 EO JOHNSON CO 11-30-22 BILLABLE COPIES NOV 2022 11/30/2022 01-52100-2900  LAW ENFORCE SERVI 176.50

220 EO JOHNSON CO 1241596 1241596 12/21/2022 10-55110-2900  LIBRARY SERVICE CO 161.73

          Total EO JOHNSON CO: 338.23

GHD SERVICES INC

275 GHD SERVICES INC 340-0051899 340-0051899 12/21/2022 01-53311-3502  HWY/ST MAINT REP/M 4,479.05

          Total GHD SERVICES INC: 4,479.05

HAGEN SPORTS NETWORK

299 HAGEN SPORTS NETWORK DEC 2022 DEC 2022 12/21/2022 01-51100-3200  LEGISLATIVE PUB & S 375.00
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          Total HAGEN SPORTS NETWORK: 375.00

HEARTLAND ECOLOGICAL GROUP INC

1538 HEARTLAND ECOLOGICAL GR 20220675-02 EMS BUILDING - WETLAND DETERMI 12/01/2022 08-57220-8200  FIRE PROTECTION BU 1,250.00

          Total HEARTLAND ECOLOGICAL GROUP INC: 1,250.00

Jim Phillips

2389 Jim Phillips PARK REC RE Rec Park Rental 12/21/2022 01-23010  RECREATION PARK DEPOSI 250.00

          Total Jim Phillips: 250.00

J-J'S FLORAL SHOP LLC

349 J-J'S FLORAL SHOP LLC 12-6-22 FLOWERS/BANKHEAD & BLACKHAWK 12/06/2022 05-52110-3400  COMM SERVICE OPER  112.85

          Total J-J'S FLORAL SHOP LLC: 112.85

KELLER INC

366 KELLER INC 71453 FIRE ST 71453 12/21/2022 08-57220-8200  FIRE PROTECTION BU 386,178.29

          Total KELLER INC: 386,178.29

LOFFLER COMPANIES

1391 LOFFLER COMPANIES 4205195 CITY WORKROOM COPIER 11/28/2022 01-51420-2900  CITY CLERK SERVICE  152.98

          Total LOFFLER COMPANIES: 152.98

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC

1757 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC 26837 26837 12/21/2022 01-53311-3502  HWY/ST MAINT REP/M 179.76

          Total MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC: 179.76

MAGNESS PIANO SERVICE

1543 MAGNESS PIANO SERVICE 0114499 0114499 12/21/2022 12-55500-3500  SR & DISAB REPAIR &  162.50

          Total MAGNESS PIANO SERVICE: 162.50

MEDLINE INDUSTRIES, INC.

2124 MEDLINE INDUSTRIES, INC. 2240860828 2240860828 12/21/2022 03-52300-3402  AMBULANCE OPER -  496.16
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          Total MEDLINE INDUSTRIES, INC.: 496.16

MODERN DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LLC

444 MODERN DISPOSAL SYSTEMS  500141721 500141721 12/21/2022 01-53635-2900  RECYCLING SERVICE  2,365.70

          Total MODERN DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LLC: 2,365.70

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICE

524 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINAN 3316627237 PITNEY BOWES)LEASED EQUIPMENT 11/25/2022 01-51420-2900  CITY CLERK SERVICE  213.30

          Total PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICE: 213.30

RUNNING INC.

1577 RUNNING INC. 27072 NOVEMBER 2022 FARE REVENUE 12/07/2022 11-46350  MASS TRANSIT FARES 22,809.50-

1577 RUNNING INC. 27072 NOVEMBER 2022 SHARED RIDE 12/07/2022 11-53520-3400  SHARED RIDE OPERA 58,334.04

          Total RUNNING INC.: 35,524.54

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO

582 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO SS096315 SS096315 12/09/2022 01-53311-3409  HWY/ST MAINT OP SU 1,161.00 12/08/2022

          Total SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO: 1,161.00

SUMMIT COMPANIES

9 SUMMIT COMPANIES 182009118 182009118 12/21/2022 10-55110-2900  LIBRARY SERVICE CO 780.00

          Total SUMMIT COMPANIES: 780.00

TOMAH CASH STORE

639 TOMAH CASH STORE 6 6 12/21/2022 01-53311-3409  HWY/ST MAINT OP SU 197.99

          Total TOMAH CASH STORE: 197.99

TOMAH HEALTH

1744 TOMAH HEALTH 11-30-22 BLOOD DRAW #22-0885 11/30/2022 01-52100-3400  LAW ENFORCE OPER  42.75

          Total TOMAH HEALTH: 42.75
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CITY OF TOMAH Payment Approval Report - For Council Approval Page:     5

Report dates: 11/17/2022-12/13/2022 Dec 13, 2022  10:33AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date GL Account and Title Net Date Paid

Invoice Amount

TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILITY

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 12-6-22 NOV 2022 WATER & SEWER 12/06/2022 01-52100-2220  LAW ENFORCE UTIL- 197.50

          Total TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILITY: 197.50

TRICOR INC

670 TRICOR INC 45758 ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS POLICY 11/22/2022 03-52300-1360  AMBULANCE ACC/SIC 2,083.00

          Total TRICOR INC: 2,083.00

VAN NORMAN SUPPLY CO INC

698 VAN NORMAN SUPPLY CO INC 326853 326853 12/21/2022 01-53311-3408  HWY/ST MAINT OP SU 815.00

          Total VAN NORMAN SUPPLY CO INC: 815.00

Wisconsin Department of Justice

2385 Wisconsin Department of Justice G2159 11.22 G2159 11.22 12/21/2022 01-51420-3200  CITY CLERK PUB & SU 140.00

          Total Wisconsin Department of Justice: 140.00

          Grand Totals:  458,609.34
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CITY OF TOMAH Payment Approval Report - For Council Approval Page:     6

Report dates: 11/17/2022-12/13/2022 Dec 13, 2022  10:33AM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date GL Account and Title Net Date Paid

Invoice Amount

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________     Murray, Mike

City Council:   ______________________________________________________     Glynn, John

                       ______________________________________________________     Pater, Nellie

                       ______________________________________________________     Peterson, Dean

                       ______________________________________________________     Kiefer, Lamont

                       ______________________________________________________     Gigous, Adam

                       ______________________________________________________     Koel,  Mitchell

                       ______________________________________________________     Yarrington, Richard

                       ______________________________________________________     Zabinski, Shawn
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CITY CLERK – MONTHLY REPORT NOVEMBER 2022 

 

 

Clerk’s Office Update 

The Part-Time Deputy Clerk position has been filled. Rachel Kreighbaum will start with the 

Clerk’s office on December 21, 2022. We are excited to be fully staffed and ready to begin 

training for the new year. City Hall will be closed for the holidays December 23 – December 

26th and December 31 – January 2nd.  

 

Election Update 

The November General election results are finalized and on the agenda for acceptance. A 

reminder to all incumbents that we are statutorily required to publish certificates of non-

candidacy by December 23rd, 2022, for incumbents who are not again running for office. 

Completed nomination signature paperwork is due to the Clerk’s office no later than 5:00 

p.m. on January 3rd, 2023. Candidates should be mindful of the holiday closures to ensure 

their paperwork is returned in time to get on the ballot.  

 

Other 

It is likely there will be a primary election on February 21, 2023. If so, that is also the date of 

the February Council meeting. It is requested that the Committee of the Whole and Council 

meetings be moved up a week to February 13 - February 14, 2023, if there is a primary held 

on the 21st.  

 

 
City Clerk 

December 7, 2022 
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Investment Investment C/D Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type Rate Due 10/31/2022 11/30/2022

Pershing Wells Fargo Bk West LV C/D 1.80 12/13/22 100,000.00                100,000.00        

Pershing Wells Fargo Bk West LV C/D 1.90 01/17/23 100,000.00                100,000.00        

Pershing Texas Exchange Bk C/D 0.85 04/10/22 200,000.00                200,000.00        

Pershing Federal Home Ln Bank C/D 4.75 11/21/23 ‐                               200,000.00        

MBS MM Fund MM 208,843.66                ‐                        

Pershing Morgan Stanley Pvt Bank  C/D 0.75 01/27/28 70,000.00                  70,000.00           

Pershing Bridgewater Bk C/D 0.40 09/20/27 60,000.00                  60,000.00           

Pershing Live Oak Bk C/D 0.60 10/08/26 100,000.00                100,000.00        

Pershing Synchrony C/D 1.05 03/27/23 100,000.00                100,000.00        

Pershing State Bank of India NY C/D 1.05 06/10/25 245,000.00                245,000.00        

Pershing Texas Exchange Bk Crowley C/D 1.00 06/19/25 155,000.00                155,000.00        

Pershing Toyota Fin Svgs Bank C/D 0.90 11/30/27 100,000.00                100,000.00        

Pershing Federal Farm Credit Bank C/D 2.45 02/23/28 145,000.00                145,000.00        

Pershing Frazer Bk Okla C/D 1.10 06/26/28 50,000.00                  50,000.00           

Pershing Federal Farm Credit C/D 1.54 11/30/26 300,000.00                300,000.00        

Pershing Rollstone Bank  & Trust C/D 3.55 08/23/27 165,000.00                165,000.00        

Pershing Spokane Teachers CU C/D 5.00 11/25/24 ‐                               115,000.00        

Pershing US Govt MM Fund MM ‐                               5,411.75             

RBC US Govt MM Fund MM 107,747.65                ‐                        

FMB x706 C/D 0.40 01/15/22 118,723.39                118,723.39

LGIP 01 TF 5,989.55                    6,007.86

Bank First X6465 M/M 1,343,104.35            1,345,685.32

Bank First ED X1194 M/M 131,386.25                133,626.68

CCF ICS SWEEP ACCOUNT M/M 716,145.89                716,322.47

CCF X768 M/M 21,477.37                  21,479.13

TOTAL 4,543,418.11 4,552,256.60

Investment Investment Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type 10/31/2022 11/30/2022

LGIP 06 T/F 7,549.74 7,572.82

Bank First X6465 M/M 351,104.35 351,779.05

TOTAL 358,654.09 359,351.87

Investment Investment Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type 10/31/2022 11/30/2022

LGIP 02 T/F 84,003.66 84,260.48

Pershing M/M 70,506.24 2,762.77

Pershing US Treas Bills 8,118,000.00 6,844,000.00

Pershing Federal Farm Cr Bonds 1.82               04/20/23 225,000.00                ‐                        

Pershing Federal Home Ln Bks Fixed Rate 2.125             06/09/23 200,000.00                200,000.00        

Pershing Federal Home Ln Mtg Corp 0.375             04/20/23 1,222,000.00            1,222,000.00     

Pershing Federal Home Ln Mtg Corp 0.375             05/05/23 815,000.00                815,000.00

Pershing Federal Farm Cr Bonds 0.001             05/10/23 1,021,000.00            1,021,000.00

Pershing New Jersey ED St Pension 02/15/23 1,525,000.00            1,525,000.00

Bank First X6465 M/M 81,076.72                  81,232.52

CCF X768 M/M 25,543.77                  25,545.87

TOTAL 13,387,130.39 11,820,801.64

City of Tomah

Cash and Investments

November 30, 2022

Fund 01 ‐ General Fund

Fund 07 ‐ Debt

Fund 08 ‐ Capital
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City of Tomah

Cash and Investments

November 30, 2022

Investment Investment C/D C/D Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type Rate Due 10/31/2022 11/30/2022

RIA 4337420053 C/D 1.85 03/03/21 14,933.46 14,938.37

LGIP 03 TF 27,459.61 27,543.56

RIA 44374202 M/M 203,488.80 203,589.15

TOTAL 245,881.87 246,071.08

Investment Investment Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type 10/31/2022 11/30/2022

TACU CK 836.28 836.28

TACU SAVINGS 101,109.35 101,109.35

Bank First CK 873.55 873.55

Bank First X0822 SAVINGS 247,457.68 247,807.68

TOTAL 350,276.86 350,626.86

Investment Investment C/D C/D Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type Rate Due 10/31/2022 11/30/2022

RBC First Natl Bk Amer East C/D 0.75 04/30/26 115,000.00 115,000.00        

RBC Sallie Mae Murray UTAH C/D 0.90 06/30/26 180,000.00                180,000.00        

RBC US Govt MM Fund M/M 693,356.30                694,827.20        

LGIP 04 T/F 546,368.68                548,039.08

CCF XX8352 M/M 403,990.60                404,023.80

CCF ICS Sweep M/M 262,389.31                262,454.00

Bank First X6341 M/M 1,077,107.10            429,282.53

Bank First CLEARING ACCT M/M 905,928.88                743,563.87

TOTAL 4,184,140.87 3,377,190.48

Investment Investment C/D C/D Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type Rate Due 10/31/2022 11/30/2022

RBC Texas Exchange C/D 0.60 12/18/25 90,000.00                  90,000.00

RBC Lakeland Bk NFLD NJ C/D 1.15 03/30/23 245,000.00                245,000.00        

RBC Flagstar Bk Troy Mich. C/D 0.45 08/14/24 245,000.00                245,000.00        

RBC Toyota Fin Svgs Bank C/D 0.90 11/30/27 145,000.00                145,000.00        

RBC BMW BK North Am Salt Lake C/D 1.65 02/28/23 110,000.00                110,000.00        

RBC United Roosevelt Svgs C/D 0.55 03/12/26 245,000.00                245,000.00        

RBC First Natl Bk Amer East C/D 0.75 04/30/26 40,000.00                  40,000.00           

RBC Sunwest Bk Irvine C/D 0.70 04/30/26 45,000.00                  45,000.00           

RBC US Bank Salt Lake City C/D 0.95 09/22/26 100,000.00                100,000.00

RBC US Govt MM Fund M/M 782,412.60                785,051.59

LGIP 05 TF 10,260.59                  10,291.96

CCF x659 M/M 145,271.90                295,306.58

CCF ISC SWEEP ACCOUNT 659 M/M 1,088,097.58            1,088,365.85

Bank First CLEARING ACCT M/M 549,060.98                335,214.58

TOTAL 3,840,103.65 3,779,230.56

Fund 02 ‐ Lake

Fund 04 ‐ CDBG

Sewer Department

Water Department
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City of Tomah

Cash and Investments

November 30, 2022

10/31/2022 11/30/2022

Bank First 4,687,099.86 3,669,065.78

Pershing 13,196,506.24          11,629,762.77   

Multi‐Bank Securities, Inc. 608,843.66 600,000.00

CCF 2,662,916.42 2,813,497.70

Farmers & Merchants Bank Kendall 118,723.39 118,723.39

Local Government Investment Pool 681,631.83 683,715.76

RIA Federal Credit Union 218,422.26 218,527.52

RBC Wealth Management 4,633,516.55 4,650,290.54

Tomah Area Credit Union 101,945.63 101,945.63

TOTAL 26,909,605.84 24,485,529.09

TOTAL BY INSTITUTION
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CITY OF TOMAH

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/13/2022     08:19AM       PAGE: 1

TAXES

01-41110 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES .00 3,630,670.00 3,630,670.00 .00 100.0

01-41130 OMITTED TAXES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

01-41140 MOBILE HOME FEES (              16,104.31) 15,219.38 73,000.00 57,780.62 20.9

01-41220 SALES TAX DISCOUNT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

01-41225 VEHICLE REGISTRATION REVENUE 474.00 6,110.40 14,000.00 7,889.60 43.7

01-41310 LIEU TAX-MUNICIPAL OWED UTIL .00 355,392.00 380,000.00 24,608.00 93.5

01-41320 LIEU TAX-TAX EXEMPT ENTITIES .00 37,224.01 35,000.00 (                2,224.01) 106.4

01-41800 INTEREST ON DELINQUENT  PP TAX 4.61 1,534.22 500.00 (                1,034.22) 306.8

01-41810 INTEREST ON DELINQUENT  RE TAX .00 17,956.90 24,000.00 6,043.10 74.8

TOTAL TAXES (              15,625.70) 4,064,106.91 4,159,270.00 95,163.09 97.7

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

01-42300 STREETS SPEC ASMT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

01-42400 CURB & GUTTER SPEC ASMT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

01-42500 SIDEWALK-SPEC ASMT .00 4,266.20 6,000.00 1,733.80 71.1

TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS .00 4,266.20 10,000.00 5,733.80 42.7

FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS

01-43213 FEDERAL GRANTS-LAW ENF OTHER .00 1,278.50 1,800.00 521.50 71.0

01-43410 STATE SHARED REVENUE .00 496,825.32 1,900,000.00 1,403,174.68 26.2

01-43420 STATE FIRE INSURANCE REVENUE .00 34,699.05 31,000.00 (                3,699.05) 111.9

01-43521 STATE GRANTS-LAW ENF IMPROV .00 .00 3,040.00 3,040.00 .0

01-43523 GEN GRANT-OTHER LAW ENFORC 1,511.01 9,537.06 4,000.00 (                5,537.06) 238.4

01-43531 STATE GRNT-LOCAL TRANSPORT AID 177,724.66 710,898.61 700,000.00 (              10,898.61) 101.6

01-43610 STATE PMT MUNICIPAL SERVICES .00 4,556.08 5,650.00 1,093.92 80.6

01-43620 LIEU TAX-STATE CONSERV LANDS .00 247.53 250.00 2.47 99.0

TOTAL FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS 179,235.67 1,258,042.15 2,645,740.00 1,387,697.85 47.6

LICENSES & PERMITS

01-44100 BUSINESS & OCCUP LICENSES 247.00 38,562.40 42,000.00 3,437.60 91.8

01-44200 NON-BUSINESS LICENSES .00 1,907.00 2,500.00 593.00 76.3

01-44300 BUILDING PERMITS & INSPECTION 12,210.32 49,415.92 75,000.00 25,584.08 65.9

01-44400 ZONING PERMITS & FEE 125.00 625.00 550.00 (                     75.00) 113.6

01-44900 OTHER REG PERMITS & FEES 80.00 400.00 325.00 (                     75.00) 123.1

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 12,662.32 90,910.32 120,375.00 29,464.68 75.5
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CITY OF TOMAH

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/13/2022     08:19AM       PAGE: 2

FINES

01-45100 LAW & ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS 7,042.84 91,867.78 133,500.00 41,632.22 68.8

01-45221 GEN JUDGEMENT-LAW ENF EQUIP&P .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

01-45223 JUDGEMENT-OTHER EQUIP & PROP .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

TOTAL FINES 7,042.84 91,867.78 133,650.00 41,782.22 68.7

PUBLIC CHARGES

01-46100 GEN GOV'T PUBLIC CHARGE .00 5,135.08 7,750.00 2,614.92 66.3

01-46210 LAW ENFORCEMENT FEES 729.54 8,550.54 3,600.00 (                4,950.54) 237.5

01-46220 FIRE DEPARTMENT FEES .00 8,265.00 3,000.00 (                5,265.00) 275.5

01-46240 WEIGHTS & MEASURES FEES .00 2,007.92 6,500.00 4,492.08 30.9

01-46340 AIRPORT CHARGES 1,326.64 19,111.30 16,000.00 (                3,111.30) 119.5

01-46430 REFUSE & GARB REVENUE 50.00 1,460.00 .00 (                1,460.00) .0

01-46435 RECYCLING REVENUE 210.00 700.00 550.00 (                   150.00) 127.3

01-46440 WEED & NUISANCE CONTROL 2,090.50 2,090.50 2,000.00 (                     90.50) 104.5

01-46720 PARKS 563.93 15,520.82 12,000.00 (                3,520.82) 129.3

01-46721 RECREATION PARK 36,516.58 78,769.51 60,000.00 (              18,769.51) 131.3

01-46722 AQUATIC CENTER .00 45,683.84 60,000.00 14,316.16 76.1

01-46723 RECREATION PROGRAMS 8,411.35 36,834.99 30,000.00 (                6,834.99) 122.8

01-46729 PARK SPACE FEES .00 .00 24,000.00 24,000.00 .0

TOTAL PUBLIC CHARGES 49,898.54 224,129.50 225,400.00 1,270.50 99.4

OTHER GOVERNMENT CHARGES

01-47310 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CHARGES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-47320 PUBLIC SAFETY CHARGE-MEG .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

01-47321 PUBLIC SAFETY CHARGE-SCHL RES .00 24,984.93 78,000.00 53,015.07 32.0

TOTAL OTHER GOVERNMENT CHARGES .00 24,984.93 79,700.00 54,715.07 31.4
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CITY OF TOMAH

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/13/2022     08:19AM       PAGE: 3

INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

01-48110 INTEREST INCOME 4,593.67 39,858.89 20,000.00 (              19,858.89) 199.3

01-48130 INT-SPEC ASSESS & SPEC CHARGES .00 611.89 860.00 248.11 71.2

01-48200 GENERAL RENT 1,131.42 13,007.62 12,500.00 (                   507.62) 104.1

01-48301 SALE-LAW ENFORCE EQUIPMENT 1,292.63 7,810.63 1,500.00 (                6,310.63) 520.7

01-48302 SALE-FIRE EQUIPMENT .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

01-48309 GEN SALE-OTHER EQUIP/PROP .00 1,418.75 2,000.00 581.25 70.9

01-48420 GEN INS RECOVERIES-LAW ENF .00 7,673.13 2,000.00 (                5,673.13) 383.7

01-48430 GEN INS RECOVERIES-HWY EQUIP .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

01-48440 INS RECOVERIS-OTHER EQUIP&PROP .00 100,738.93 24,000.00 (              76,738.93) 419.8

01-48500 GENERAL DONATIONS 1,200.00 1,200.00 250.00 (                   950.00) 480.0

01-48502 DONATIONS-GRANTS ANDRES/EARLE .00 2,008.60 1,000.00 (                1,008.60) 200.9

01-48503 DONATIONS K-9 .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-48522 DONATIONS-FIREFIGHTER'S FUND .00 .00 85,000.00 85,000.00 .0

01-48600 GENERAL INTEREST & FEES ON ADV .00 3,000.00 .00 (                3,000.00) .0

01-48900 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 27.34 28,104.45 30,000.00 1,895.55 93.7

01-48901 ED REVENUE .00 11,454.61 22,000.00 10,545.39 52.1

01-48903 ED LOAN INT REPAYMENT .00 1,987.97 4,500.00 2,512.03 44.2

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN 8,245.06 218,875.47 209,360.00 (                9,515.47) 104.6

TRANSFERS IN

01-49200 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS 106,700.00 106,700.00 106,700.00 .00 100.0

01-49300 FUND BALANCE APPLIED 225,000.00 225,000.00 354,584.00 129,584.00 63.5

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 331,700.00 331,700.00 461,284.00 129,584.00 71.9

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 573,158.73 6,308,883.26 8,044,779.00 1,735,895.74 78.4
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CITY OF TOMAH

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/13/2022     08:19AM       PAGE: 4

LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES

01-51100-1100 LEGISLATIVE SAL-MANAGERIAL 2,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00 4,000.00 83.3

01-51100-1320 LEGISLATIVE SOCIAL SECURITY 153.04 1,530.40 1,836.00 305.60 83.4

01-51100-2230 LEGISLATIVE UTIL-TELEPHONE 15.22 164.37 225.00 60.63 73.1

01-51100-3100 LEGISLATIVE OFFICE SUPPLIES 62.94 62.94 160.00 97.06 39.3

01-51100-3200 LEGISLATIVE PUB & SUBSCRIPTION 375.00 3,802.63 5,500.00 1,697.37 69.1

01-51100-3250 LEGISLATIVE ASOC DUES .00 4,000.00 7,115.00 3,115.00 56.2

01-51100-3300 LEGISLATIVE TRAVEL .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

01-51100-3350 LEGISLATIVE TRAINING .00 95.00 300.00 205.00 31.7

01-51100-3400 LEGISLATIVE OPERATING SUPPLIES 139.96 409.94 750.00 340.06 54.7

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES 2,746.16 30,065.28 40,136.00 10,070.72 74.9

JUDICIAL EXPENSES

01-51200-1100 JUDICIAL SALE-MANAGERIAL 1,083.38 10,838.80 12,667.00 1,828.20 85.6

01-51200-1120 JUDICIAL SAL-SUPPORT 4,001.61 41,986.47 52,050.00 10,063.53 80.7

01-51200-1140 JUDICIAL OVERTIME .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

01-51200-1250 JUDICIAL LONGEVITY 70.00 695.00 800.00 105.00 86.9

01-51200-1310 JUDICIAL WIS RETIRE 264.65 2,774.26 3,386.00 611.74 81.9

01-51200-1320 JUDICIAL SOCIAL SECURITY 368.00 3,827.67 4,955.00 1,127.33 77.3

01-51200-1330 JUDICIAL LIFE INSURANCE 13.73 137.30 165.00 27.70 83.2

01-51200-1340 JUDICIAL HEALTH INSURANCE 2,013.56 20,135.60 24,165.00 4,029.40 83.3

01-51200-1350 JUDICIAL INCOME CONTINUE .00 .00 140.00 140.00 .0

01-51200-2100 JUDICIAL PROF SERVICE .00 477.94 500.00 22.06 95.6

01-51200-2110 JUDICIAL WITNESS FEE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

01-51200-2230 JUDICIAL UTIL-TELEPHONE 16.38 264.74 550.00 285.26 48.1

01-51200-2900 JUDICIAL SERVICE CONTRACT 413.88 1,764.38 7,100.00 5,335.62 24.9

01-51200-3100 JUDICIAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,071.48 2,083.84 2,000.00 (                     83.84) 104.2

01-51200-3250 JUDICIAL ASSN DUES .00 845.00 845.00 .00 100.0

01-51200-3300 JUDICIAL TRAVEL 136.03 136.03 700.00 563.97 19.4

01-51200-3350 JUDICIAL TRAINING .00 40.00 250.00 210.00 16.0

TOTAL JUDICIAL EXPENSES 9,452.70 86,007.03 110,423.00 24,415.97 77.9

LEGAL EXPENSES

01-51300-2100 LEGAL PROF SERVICES 2,700.00 30,217.50 53,000.00 22,782.50 57.0

TOTAL LEGAL EXPENSES 2,700.00 30,217.50 53,000.00 22,782.50 57.0
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MAYOR EXPENSES

01-51410-1100 MAYOR SAL-MANAGERIAL 1,100.00 11,000.00 13,200.00 2,200.00 83.3

01-51410-1320 MAYOR SOCIAL SECURITY 84.15 841.50 1,010.00 168.50 83.3

01-51410-2230 MAYOR UTIL-TELEPHONE 15.22 209.08 225.00 15.92 92.9

01-51410-3100 MAYOR OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 .00 130.00 130.00 .0

01-51410-3200 MAYOR PUB & SUBSCRIPTION .00 1,750.00 2,000.00 250.00 87.5

01-51410-3300 MAYOR TRAVEL .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

01-51410-3350 MAYOR TRAINING .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

01-51410-3400 MAYOR OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 20.00 100.00 80.00 20.0

TOTAL MAYOR EXPENSES 1,199.37 13,820.58 17,115.00 3,294.42 80.8

ADMINISTRATOR EXPENSES

01-51415-1100 ADMINISTRATOR SAL-MANAGERIAL .00 1,065.41 1,065.10 (                         .31) 100.0

01-51415-1310 ADMINISTRATOR WIS RETIRMENT .00 26.71 26.71 .00 100.0

01-51415-1320 ADMINISTRATOR SOCIAL SECURITY .00 81.51 81.51 .00 100.0

01-51415-1330 ADMINISTRATOR LIFE INSURANCE .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

01-51415-2100 ADMINISTRATOR PROF SERVICES .00 862.25 .00 (                   862.25) .0

01-51415-2230 ADMINISTRATOR UTIL-TELEPHONE 134.28 1,155.87 600.00 (                   555.87) 192.7

01-51415-3400 ADMINISTRATOR OPERATION .00 7,967.00 30,000.00 22,033.00 26.6

TOTAL ADMINISTRATOR EXPENSES 134.28 11,158.75 32,073.32 20,914.57 34.8

CITY CLERK EXPENSES

01-51420-1100 CITY CLERK SAL-MANAGERIAL 6,454.40 67,537.20 80,917.28 13,380.08 83.5

01-51420-1120 CITY CLERK SAL-SUPPORT 3,286.41 45,450.45 71,000.00 25,549.55 64.0

01-51420-1140 CITY CLERK OVERTIME 61.62 61.62 1,250.00 1,188.38 4.9

01-51420-1250 CITY CLERK LONGEVITY 10.00 30.00 360.00 330.00 8.3

01-51420-1290 CITY CLERK NON-ELECTION .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

01-51420-1310 CITY CLERK WIS RETIRE 637.81 6,579.03 9,955.62 3,376.59 66.1

01-51420-1320 CITY CLERK SOCIAL SECURITY 698.28 8,129.70 11,716.87 3,587.17 69.4

01-51420-1330 CITY CLERK LIFE INSURANCE 10.26 101.60 125.00 23.40 81.3

01-51420-1340 CITY CLERK MED HEALTH 4,027.12 40,271.20 24,163.00 (              16,108.20) 166.7

01-51420-2100 CITY CLERK PROF SERVICE (                   102.55) 2,774.84 2,800.00 25.16 99.1

01-51420-2230 CITY CLERK UTIL-TELEPHONE 58.42 1,633.95 800.00 (                   833.95) 204.2

01-51420-2900 CITY CLERK SERVICE CONTRACT (                     66.64) 2,750.04 3,000.00 249.96 91.7

01-51420-3100 CITY CLERK OFFICE SUPPLIES 29.81 4,536.53 5,000.00 463.47 90.7

01-51420-3200 CITY CLERK PUB & SUBSCRIPTION 43.99 3,411.82 3,200.00 (                   211.82) 106.6

01-51420-3250 CITY CLERK ASSN DUES .00 180.00 400.00 220.00 45.0

01-51420-3300 CITY CLERK TRAVEL .00 18.36 1,200.00 1,181.64 1.5

01-51420-3350 CITY CLERK TRAINING .00 499.00 1,200.00 701.00 41.6

01-51420-3400 CITY CLERK OPERATING .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

TOTAL CITY CLERK EXPENSES 15,148.93 183,965.34 220,387.77 36,422.43 83.5
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ELECTIONS EXPENSES

01-51440-1120 ELECTIONS SAL-SUPPORT .00 227.68 .00 (                   227.68) .0

01-51440-1130 ELECTIONS SAL-OPERATION .00 7,584.88 17,500.00 9,915.12 43.3

01-51440-1140 ELECTIONS OVERTIME .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

01-51440-1310 ELECTIONS WIS RETIREMENT .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

01-51440-1320 ELECTIONS SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

01-51440-2900 ELECTIONS SERVICE CONTRACT .00 .00 810.00 810.00 .0

01-51440-3100 ELECTIONS OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,351.08 5,220.35 9,100.00 3,879.65 57.4

01-51440-3200 ELECTIONS PUB & SUBS .00 795.80 2,000.00 1,204.20 39.8

01-51440-3300 ELECTIONS TRAVEL .00 23.75 200.00 176.25 11.9

01-51440-3350 ELECTIONS TRAINING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-51440-3400 ELECTIONS OPERATING 593.78 1,449.95 3,500.00 2,050.05 41.4

TOTAL ELECTIONS EXPENSES 1,944.86 15,302.41 36,560.00 21,257.59 41.9

COMPUTER EXPENSES

01-51450-2900 COMPUTER SERVICE CONTRACT 3,061.88 103,796.64 105,515.00 1,718.36 98.4

01-51450-3100 COMPUTER OFFICE SUPPLIES 95.58 528.29 1,600.00 1,071.71 33.0

01-51450-3350 GENERAL COMPUTER TRAINING .00 15.00 .00 (                     15.00) .0

01-51450-3500 COMPUTER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

TOTAL COMPUTER EXPENSES 3,157.46 104,339.93 108,315.00 3,975.07 96.3

TREASURER EXPENSES

01-51520-1100 TREASURER SAL-MANAGERIAL 6,454.40 67,537.20 75,417.28 7,880.08 89.6

01-51520-1120 TREASURER SAL-SUPPORT 7,110.39 77,795.43 108,400.00 30,604.57 71.8

01-51520-1140 TREASURER SAL-OVERTIME 218.50 2,430.86 1,000.00 (                1,430.86) 243.1

01-51520-1250 TREASURER LONGEVITY 28.99 287.34 540.00 252.66 53.2

01-51520-1310 TREASURER WIS RETIREMENT 897.81 9,388.78 12,013.12 2,624.34 78.2

01-51520-1320 TREASURER SOCIAL SECURITY 963.13 10,364.89 14,138.62 3,773.73 73.3

01-51520-1330 TREASURER LIFE INSURANCE 65.82 511.56 550.00 38.44 93.0

01-51520-1340 TREASURER MED HEALTH 5,082.36 50,487.57 69,050.00 18,562.43 73.1

01-51520-2230 TREASURER UTIL-TELEPHONE 62.44 909.18 900.00 (                       9.18) 101.0

01-51520-2900 TREASURER'S SERVICE CONTRACTS 142.06 953.39 1,500.00 546.61 63.6

01-51520-3100 TREASURER OFFICE SUPPLIES 219.87 15,000.34 17,000.00 1,999.66 88.2

01-51520-3200 TREASURER PUB & SUBS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-51520-3250 TREASURER ASSN DUES .00 280.00 400.00 120.00 70.0

01-51520-3300 TREASURER TRAVEL .00 (                         .40) 1,500.00 1,500.40 .0

01-51520-3350 TREASURER TRAINING .00 994.00 1,500.00 506.00 66.3

01-51520-3400 TREASURER OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 21.22 500.00 478.78 4.2

TOTAL TREASURER EXPENSES 21,245.77 236,961.36 304,909.02 67,947.66 77.7
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ASSESSOR EXPENSES

01-51530-2100 ASSESSOR PROF SERVICE 6,672.75 37,522.95 44,000.00 6,477.05 85.3

01-51530-2230 ASSESSOR UTIL-TELEPHONE 17.42 260.07 250.00 (                     10.07) 104.0

01-51530-2900 ASSESSOR SERVICE CONTRACTS .00 .00 2,200.00 2,200.00 .0

01-51530-3100 ASSESSOR OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 804.21 1,000.00 195.79 80.4

TOTAL ASSESSOR EXPENSES 6,690.17 38,587.23 47,450.00 8,862.77 81.3

ACCOUNTING EXPENSES

01-51540-2100 SPEC ACCOUNTING PROF SERVICE .00 20,299.65 21,000.00 700.35 96.7

TOTAL ACCOUNTING EXPENSES .00 20,299.65 21,000.00 700.35 96.7

BUILDINGS EXPENSES

01-51600-1130 GENERAL BLDGS SAL-OPERATIONS 3,856.99 41,348.61 50,300.00 8,951.39 82.2

01-51600-1140 GENERAL BLDGS OVERTIME .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-51600-1250 GENERAL BLDGS LONGEVITY 70.00 670.00 750.00 80.00 89.3

01-51600-1290 GENERAL BLDGS NON-ELECT 250.00 2,500.00 3,000.00 500.00 83.3

01-51600-1310 GENERAL BLDGS WIS RETIREMENT 255.25 2,731.24 3,302.00 570.76 82.7

01-51600-1320 GENERAL BLDGS SOCIAL SECURITY 319.55 3,405.64 3,886.00 480.36 87.6

01-51600-1330 GENERAL BLDGS LIFE INSURANCE 24.08 237.30 285.00 47.70 83.3

01-51600-1350 GENERAL BLDGS INCOME .00 .00 144.00 144.00 .0

01-51600-2200 GENERAL BLDGS UTIL-GAS 553.01 8,788.16 9,000.00 211.84 97.7

01-51600-2210 GENERAL BLDGS UTIL-ELECT 2,739.84 14,424.24 18,500.00 4,075.76 78.0

01-51600-2220 GENERAL BLDGS UTIL-W&S 240.60 2,419.40 3,500.00 1,080.60 69.1

01-51600-2230 GENERAL BLDGS UTIL-TELEPHONE 41.83 648.44 700.00 51.56 92.6

01-51600-2900 GENERAL BLDGS SERVICE CONTRACT 687.75 6,687.20 7,000.00 312.80 95.5

01-51600-3350 GENERAL BLDGS TRAINING .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

01-51600-3400 GENERAL BLDGS OPERATION 313.62 2,292.13 5,800.00 3,507.87 39.5

01-51600-3500 GENERAL BLDGS REPAIR 512.01 24,009.51 15,000.00 (                9,009.51) 160.1

TOTAL BUILDINGS EXPENSES 9,864.53 110,161.87 121,767.00 11,605.13 90.5

ILLEGAL TAXES EXPENSES

01-51910-3400 ILLEGAL TAXES OPERATION .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0

TOTAL ILLEGAL TAXES EXPENSES .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0
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LAW ENFORCMENT EXPENSES

01-51931-5100 LAW ENFORCE INS LIABILITY .00 12,507.83 11,000.00 (                1,507.83) 113.7

01-51931-5110 LAW ENFORCE INS PROPERTY .00 10,104.33 8,000.00 (                2,104.33) 126.3

01-51931-5120 LAW ENFORCE INS WORK .00 24,371.50 39,000.00 14,628.50 62.5

01-51931-5140 LAW ENFORCE INS AUTO .00 12,021.00 9,500.00 (                2,521.00) 126.5

01-51931-5150 LAW ENFORCE INS BOND .00 50.00 125.00 75.00 40.0

01-51931-5160 LAW ENFORCE INS UNEM .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

TOTAL LAW ENFORCMENT EXPENSES .00 59,054.66 69,625.00 10,570.34 84.8

HIGHWAY INSURANCE EXPENSES

01-51932-5100 HIGHWAY INS LIABILITY .00 6,175.35 6,600.00 424.65 93.6

01-51932-5110 HIGHWAY INS PROPERTY .00 6,114.07 9,900.00 3,785.93 61.8

01-51932-5120 HIGHWAY INS WORKER COMP .00 15,279.93 23,300.00 8,020.07 65.6

01-51932-5140 HIGHWAY INS AUTO INSURANCE .00 17,661.00 24,000.00 6,339.00 73.6

TOTAL HIGHWAY INSURANCE EXPENSES .00 45,230.35 63,800.00 18,569.65 70.9

OTHER INSURANCE EXPENSES

01-51938-5100 OTHER INSURANCE LIABILITY .00 24,343.96 28,000.00 3,656.04 86.9

01-51938-5110 OTHER INSURANCE PROPERTY .00 48,861.46 35,000.00 (              13,861.46) 139.6

01-51938-5120 OTHER INSURANCE WORK .00 11,768.92 18,000.00 6,231.08 65.4

01-51938-5140 OTHER INSURANCE AUTO .00 9,259.00 10,500.00 1,241.00 88.2

01-51938-5150 OTHER INSURANCE BOND .00 413.00 650.00 237.00 63.5

01-51938-5160 OTHER INSURANCE UNEM .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER INSURANCE EXPENSES .00 94,646.34 92,750.00 (                1,896.34) 102.0

OTHER GOVERNMENTAL EXPENSES

01-51980-2270 OTHER GEN. GOV. RES- .00 2,732.48 47,350.00 44,617.52 5.8

01-51980-2280 OTHER GEN. GOV. RES- .00 22,331.39 110,991.96 88,660.57 20.1

01-51980-3400 OTHER GEN GOV OPERATION 137.75 3,614.50 4,000.00 385.50 90.4

TOTAL OTHER GOVERNMENTAL EXPENSES 137.75 28,678.37 162,341.96 133,663.59 17.7
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LAW ENFORCMENT EXPENSES

01-52100-1100 LAW ENFORCE SAL-MANAGERIAL 21,253.60 207,207.13 275,100.00 67,892.87 75.3

01-52100-1110 LAW ENFORCE SAL- SUPER 21,191.60 300,333.51 328,500.00 28,166.49 91.4

01-52100-1120 LAW ENFORCE SAL- SUPPORT 12,323.36 119,321.57 167,200.00 47,878.43 71.4

01-52100-1130 LAW ENFORCE SAL- SUPPORT 63,454.10 640,684.97 825,000.00 184,315.03 77.7

01-52100-1140 LAW ENFORCE OT 13,338.38 151,639.50 170,000.00 18,360.50 89.2

01-52100-1250 LAW ENFORCE LONGEVITY 785.00 8,465.00 12,000.00 3,535.00 70.5

01-52100-1270 LAW ENFORCE NIGHT DIF 359.74 4,111.65 6,500.00 2,388.35 63.3

01-52100-1280 LAW ENFORCE HOLIDAY PAY .00 36,960.04 55,000.00 18,039.96 67.2

01-52100-1290 LAW ENFORCE NON-ELECT 450.00 3,800.00 3,600.00 (                   200.00) 105.6

01-52100-1310 LAW ENFORCE WRS 17,610.69 196,027.06 211,896.00 15,868.94 92.5

01-52100-1320 LAW ENFORCE SOCIAL SECURITY 9,758.98 109,867.55 135,084.00 25,216.45 81.3

01-52100-1330 LAW ENFORCE LIFE INSURANCE 164.23 1,712.60 2,247.00 534.40 76.2

01-52100-1340 LAW ENFORCE MED INSURANCE 34,292.70 343,061.59 425,000.00 81,938.41 80.7

01-52100-1350 LAW ENFORCE INCOME CONTINUE .00 .00 3,200.00 3,200.00 .0

01-52100-1390 LAW ENFORCE OTHER 519.97 22,047.68 21,050.00 (                   997.68) 104.7

01-52100-2100 LAW ENFORCE PROF SERVICE 224.95 5,392.40 10,630.00 5,237.60 50.7

01-52100-2200 LAW ENFORCE UTIL-GAS 1,477.81 6,678.56 7,600.00 921.44 87.9

01-52100-2210 LAW ENFORCE UTIL-ELECT 1,743.15 18,418.95 23,500.00 5,081.05 78.4

01-52100-2220 LAW ENFORCE UTIL-W&S 218.24 2,756.10 2,800.00 43.90 98.4

01-52100-2230 LAW ENFORCE UTIL-TELEPHONE 1,541.08 19,562.33 27,000.00 7,437.67 72.5

01-52100-2900 LAW ENFORCE SERVICE CONTRACT 3,047.35 59,093.65 70,000.00 10,906.35 84.4

01-52100-3100 LAW ENFORCE OFFICE SUPPLIES 247.89 5,375.79 9,000.00 3,624.21 59.7

01-52100-3200 LAW ENFORCE PUBLICATIONS .00 54.00 250.00 196.00 21.6

01-52100-3250 LAW ENFORCE ASSN DUES .00 820.00 770.00 (                     50.00) 106.5

01-52100-3350 LAW ENFORCE TRAINING 44.77 10,831.99 15,000.00 4,168.01 72.2

01-52100-3360 LAW ENFORCE EDUCATION .00 2,999.41 3,000.00 .59 100.0

01-52100-3400 LAW ENFORCE OPER SUPPLIES 3,456.45 47,985.94 62,000.00 14,014.06 77.4

01-52100-3500 LAW ENFORCE REPAIR & MAINT 835.69 18,404.05 18,000.00 (                   404.05) 102.2

01-52100-3550 LAW ENFORCE BUILDING MAINT 1,122.00 9,901.20 14,000.00 4,098.80 70.7

TOTAL LAW ENFORCMENT EXPENSES 209,461.73 2,353,514.22 2,904,927.00 551,412.78 81.0

COMM SERVICE EXPENSES

01-52110-3400 COMM SERVICE OPER SUPPLIES .00 46.74 .00 (                     46.74) .0

TOTAL COMM SERVICE EXPENSES .00 46.74 .00 (                     46.74) .0

CANINE EXPENSES

01-52140-3400 CANINE PROGRAM OPER SUPPLIES .00 399.37 1,000.00 600.63 39.9

01-52140-8300 CANINE EQUIPMENT .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL CANINE EXPENSES .00 399.37 1,500.00 1,100.63 26.6
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FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES

01-52200-1100 FIRE PROTECTION SAL-MANAGERIAL 4,079.20 42,161.00 51,500.00 9,339.00 81.9

01-52200-1110 FIRE PROTECTION SAL-SUPER 6,163.12 64,155.92 94,300.00 30,144.08 68.0

01-52200-1120 FIRE PROTECTION SAL-SUPPORT 1,323.00 14,009.00 23,000.00 8,991.00 60.9

01-52200-1130 FIRE PROTECTION SAL-SUPPORT 1,628.00 18,860.00 20,000.00 1,140.00 94.3

01-52200-1250 FIRE PROTECTION LONGEVITY 5.00 30.00 .00 (                     30.00) .0

01-52200-1310 FIRE PROTECTION WIS RETIREMENT 1,323.10 14,118.21 22,656.00 8,537.79 62.3

01-52200-1320 FIRE PROTECTION SS 729.73 7,736.36 14,443.00 6,706.64 53.6

01-52200-1330 FIRE PROTECTION LIFE 45.33 403.63 800.00 396.37 50.5

01-52200-1340 FIRE PROTECTION HEALTH INS 2,422.50 24,316.91 30,000.00 5,683.09 81.1

01-52200-1350 FIRE PROTECTION INCOME .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

01-52200-1360 FIRE PROTECTION ACC/ .00 .00 1,750.00 1,750.00 .0

01-52200-2100 FIRE PROTECTION PROF SERVICE .00 6,863.09 10,000.00 3,136.91 68.6

01-52200-2200 FIRE PROTECTION UTIL - GAS 74.82 2,965.39 3,000.00 34.61 98.9

01-52200-2210 FIRE PROTECTION UTIL - ELEC 213.78 2,058.17 3,000.00 941.83 68.6

01-52200-2220 FIRE PROTECTION UTIL - W&S 34.14 387.41 500.00 112.59 77.5

01-52200-2230 FIRE PROTECTION UTIL - TELE 363.73 4,333.34 4,000.00 (                   333.34) 108.3

01-52200-2900 FIRE PROTECTION SERV CONTRACT 660.00 3,076.32 3,200.00 123.68 96.1

01-52200-3100 FIRE PROTECTION OFFICE SUPPLY 560.00 560.53 1,200.00 639.47 46.7

01-52200-3200 FIRE PROTECTION PUB & SUB .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

01-52200-3250 FIRE PROTECTION ASSN DUES .00 1,330.00 1,535.00 205.00 86.6

01-52200-3350 FIRE PROTECTION TRAINING 160.00 1,448.78 9,000.00 7,551.22 16.1

01-52200-3400 FIRE PROTECTION OPER SUPPLIES 75.65 9,386.37 10,000.00 613.63 93.9

01-52200-3500 FIRE PROTECTION REPAIR .00 9,728.12 8,000.00 (                1,728.12) 121.6

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION EXPENSES 19,861.10 227,928.55 312,484.00 84,555.45 72.9

AMBULANCE EXPENSES

01-52300-2900 AMBULANCE SERVICE CONTRACT .00 143,550.00 141,000.00 (                2,550.00) 101.8

TOTAL AMBULANCE EXPENSES .00 143,550.00 141,000.00 (                2,550.00) 101.8
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INSPECTIONS EXPENSES

01-52400-1100 INSPECTION SAL-MANAGERIAL 6,699.20 70,646.80 87,257.28 16,610.48 81.0

01-52400-1120 INSPECTION SAL-SUPPORT 1,626.74 16,875.99 20,800.00 3,924.01 81.1

01-52400-1250 INSPECTION LONGEVITY 75.00 750.00 880.00 130.00 85.2

01-52400-1310 INSPECTION WIS RETIREMENT 546.05 5,737.60 7,024.22 1,286.62 81.7

01-52400-1320 INSPECTION SOCIAL SECURITY 605.47 6,380.93 8,266.43 1,885.50 77.2

01-52400-1330 INSPECTION LIFE INSURANCE 21.74 171.80 128.00 (                     43.80) 134.2

01-52400-1340 INSPECTION MED HEALTH 3,020.32 30,203.21 36,500.00 6,296.79 82.8

01-52400-1350 INSPECTION INCOME CONT .00 .00 350.00 350.00 .0

01-52400-2100 INSPECTION PROF SERVICE 500.00 11,900.00 14,000.00 2,100.00 85.0

01-52400-2230 INSPECTION UTIL-TELEPHONE 148.02 1,605.54 2,300.00 694.46 69.8

01-52400-2900 INSPECTION SERVICE CONTINUE .00 387.50 4,600.00 4,212.50 8.4

01-52400-3100 INSPECTION OFFICE SUPPLIES 4.30 175.98 450.00 274.02 39.1

01-52400-3200 INSPECTION PUB & SUBSCRIPTION .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

01-52400-3250 INSPECTION ASSN DUES .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

01-52400-3300 INSPECTION TRAVEL 48.12 306.05 300.00 (                       6.05) 102.0

01-52400-3350 INSPECTION TRAINING .00 360.00 1,000.00 640.00 36.0

01-52400-3400 INSPECTION OPERATING .00 1,945.43 2,000.00 54.57 97.3

01-52400-3500 INSPECTION REPAIR & MAINTNANCE .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

TOTAL INSPECTIONS EXPENSES 13,294.96 147,446.83 188,155.93 40,709.10 78.4

OTHER PUBLIC EXPENSES

01-52900-2210 OTHER PUBLIC SA UTILITY 62.49 415.86 672.00 256.14 61.9

01-52900-2900 OTHER PUBLIC SA SERVICE .00 2,244.73 3,400.00 1,155.27 66.0

TOTAL OTHER PUBLIC EXPENSES 62.49 2,660.59 4,072.00 1,411.41 65.3

HWY/STREET ADMIN EXPENSES

01-53100-1100 ADMN-HWY/STREET SAL-MANAGERIAL 2,803.24 29,342.51 29,500.00 157.49 99.5

01-53100-1120 ADMN-HWY/STREET SAL-SUPPORT 1,338.92 14,028.10 15,025.00 996.90 93.4

01-53100-1140 ADMN-HWY/STREET OVERTIME 25.10 33.87 200.00 166.13 16.9

01-53100-1250 ADMN-HWY/STREET LONGEVITY 23.34 226.74 352.00 125.26 64.4

01-53100-1290 ADMN-HWY/STREET NON-ELECT 83.34 833.40 1,300.00 466.60 64.1

01-53100-1310 ADMN-HWY/STREET WIS RETIREMENT 272.40 2,836.09 2,907.00 70.91 97.6

01-53100-1320 ADMN-HWY/STREET SS 309.15 3,217.99 3,421.00 203.01 94.1

01-53100-1330 ADMN-HWY/STREET LIFE INSURANCE 9.70 96.96 30.00 (                     66.96) 323.2

01-53100-1340 ADMN-HWY/STREET MED HEALTH 671.32 6,713.14 7,250.00 536.86 92.6

01-53100-2100 ADMN-HWY/STREET PROF SERVICE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-53100-2230 ADMN-HWY/STREET UTIL 97.33 1,109.97 1,500.00 390.03 74.0

01-53100-3100 ADMN-HWY/STREET OFFICE SUPPLY .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

01-53100-3400 ADMN-HWY/STREET OPER SUPPLIES .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

01-53100-3500 ADMN-HWY/STREET REPAIR .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL HWY/STREET ADMIN EXPENSES 5,633.84 58,438.77 64,185.00 5,746.23 91.1
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HWY/STREET EXPENSES

01-53311-1110 HWY/ST MAINT SAL-SUP 5,076.00 54,661.38 66,000.00 11,338.62 82.8

01-53311-1120 HWY/ST MAINT SAL-SUP 888.81 9,666.94 .00 (                9,666.94) .0

01-53311-1130 HWY/ST MAINT SAL-OPERATION 30,946.95 414,731.95 357,000.00 (              57,731.95) 116.2

01-53311-1140 HWY/ST MAINT OVERTIME 292.03 12,133.39 18,725.00 6,591.61 64.8

01-53311-1250 HWY/ST MAINT LONGEVITY 426.37 5,145.16 6,410.00 1,264.84 80.3

01-53311-1290 HWY/ST MAINT NON-ELECT COMP 580.77 4,947.96 3,000.00 (                1,947.96) 164.9

01-53311-1310 HWY/ST MAINT WIS RETIREMENT 1,870.94 25,752.94 28,712.00 2,959.06 89.7

01-53311-1320 HWY/ST MAINT SOCIAL SECURITY 2,090.03 28,666.17 33,792.00 5,125.83 84.8

01-53311-1330 HWY/ST MAINT LIFE INSURANCE 157.68 1,588.76 2,126.00 537.24 74.7

01-53311-1340 HWY/ST MAINT MED HEALTH 15,562.29 188,487.04 213,000.00 24,512.96 88.5

01-53311-2200 HWY/ST MAINT UTIL-GAS 104.51 10,294.09 12,000.00 1,705.91 85.8

01-53311-2210 HWY/ST MAINT UTIL-ELECT 491.41 6,589.38 7,000.00 410.62 94.1

01-53311-2220 HWY/ST MAINT UTIL-W&S 224.78 2,776.89 3,000.00 223.11 92.6

01-53311-2230 HWY/ST MAINT UTIL-TELEPHONE 172.88 3,403.89 4,000.00 596.11 85.1

01-53311-2900 HWY/ST MAINT SERVICE CONTRACT 212.76 20,905.15 4,000.00 (              16,905.15) 522.6

01-53311-3100 HWY/ST MAINT OFFICE SUPPLIES 106.00 106.00 600.00 494.00 17.7

01-53311-3200 HWY/ST MAINT PUB & SUB .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0

01-53311-3300 HWY/ST MAINT TRAVEL .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

01-53311-3350 HWY/ST MAINT TRAINING .00 447.59 2,000.00 1,552.41 22.4

01-53311-3401 HWY/ST MAINT OP SUP- 13,382.78 52,239.82 50,000.00 (                2,239.82) 104.5

01-53311-3402 HWY/ST MAINT OP SUP- 409.54 47,850.18 48,000.00 149.82 99.7

01-53311-3403 HWY/ST MAINT OP SUP-SALT .00 26,238.51 50,000.00 23,761.49 52.5

01-53311-3404 HWY/ST MAINT OP SUP- 732.65 27,603.08 50,000.00 22,396.92 55.2

01-53311-3405 HWY/ST MAINT OP SUP-ST.MAIN 841.18 36,074.80 58,000.00 21,925.20 62.2

01-53311-3406 HWY/ST MAINT OP SUP-C&G MNT .00 16,986.10 20,000.00 3,013.90 84.9

01-53311-3407 HWY/ST MAINT OP SUP-ROCK/RI .00 130.00 .00 (                   130.00) .0

01-53311-3408 HWY/ST MAINT OP SUP- 152.99 2,718.69 12,000.00 9,281.31 22.7

01-53311-3409 HWY/ST MAINT OP SUP- 745.23 5,620.71 13,400.00 7,779.29 42.0

01-53311-3500 GENERAL HWY/ST REPAIR & MAINT .00 397.97 .00 (                   397.97) .0

01-53311-3501 HWY/ST MAINT REP/MAI 1,985.32 5,686.34 18,000.00 12,313.66 31.6

01-53311-3502 HWY/ST MAINT REP/MAI 4,080.70 19,418.89 35,000.00 15,581.11 55.5

01-53311-3508 HWY/ST MAINT REP/MAI 8.99 34,472.83 15,000.00 (              19,472.83) 229.8

01-53311-3512 HWY/ST MAINT REP/MAI 1,129.49 3,936.95 49,000.00 45,063.05 8.0

TOTAL HWY/STREET EXPENSES 82,673.08 1,069,679.55 1,180,365.00 110,685.45 90.6

STREET LIGHTING EXPENSES

01-53420-2900 STREET LIGHTING SERV CONTRACT 32,053.70 130,703.43 145,000.00 14,296.57 90.1

TOTAL STREET LIGHTING EXPENSES 32,053.70 130,703.43 145,000.00 14,296.57 90.1

SIDEWALK EXPENSES

01-53432-2900 SIDEWALK MAINT SERV CONTRACT 15,009.50 37,922.95 35,000.00 (                2,922.95) 108.4

01-53432-3400 SIDEWALK MAINT OPER SUPPLIES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL SIDEWALK EXPENSES 15,009.50 37,922.95 35,500.00 (                2,422.95) 106.8
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STORM SEWER EXPENSES

01-53441-1130 STRM SEWR MAINT SAL- OPERATION 3,772.28 6,692.56 .00 (                6,692.56) .0

01-53441-1310 STRM SEWR MAINT WIS RETIREMENT 34.66 34.66 .00 (                     34.66) .0

01-53441-1320 STRM SEWR MAINT SS 40.79 40.79 .00 (                     40.79) .0

01-53441-1330 STRM SEWR MAINT LIFE INSURANCE .00 .90 .00 (                         .90) .0

01-53441-3400 STRM SEWR MAINT OPER SUPPLIES 1,911.48 11,245.81 16,000.00 4,754.19 70.3

TOTAL STORM SEWER EXPENSES 5,759.21 18,014.72 16,000.00 (                2,014.72) 112.6

AIRPORT EXPENSES

01-53510-1130 AIRPORT SAL-OPERATION 564.00 4,860.12 12,400.00 7,539.88 39.2

01-53510-1140 AIRPORT OVERTIME .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-53510-1310 AIRPORT WIS RETIREMENT 36.66 293.28 838.00 544.72 35.0

01-53510-1320 AIRPORT SOCIAL SECURITY 41.06 329.51 987.00 657.49 33.4

01-53510-2200 AIRPORT UTIL-GAS 14.08 320.46 400.00 79.54 80.1

01-53510-2210 AIRPORT UTIL-ELECTRIC 274.46 2,165.92 3,000.00 834.08 72.2

01-53510-2220 AIRPORT UTIL-W&S 23.77 248.07 350.00 101.93 70.9

01-53510-2230 AIRPORT UTIL-TELEPHONE .00 477.65 750.00 272.35 63.7

01-53510-2240 AIRPORT UTIL-CBL/INT 202.26 1,108.14 1,200.00 91.86 92.4

01-53510-2900 AIRPORT SERVICE CONTRACT .00 1,742.00 2,000.00 258.00 87.1

01-53510-3400 AIRPORT OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 55.81 1,250.00 1,194.19 4.5

01-53510-3430 AIRPORT FUEL 284.98 13,881.18 15,000.00 1,118.82 92.5

01-53510-3500 AIRPORT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 431.76 11,677.27 10,000.00 (                1,677.27) 116.8

TOTAL AIRPORT EXPENSES 1,873.03 37,159.41 48,675.00 11,515.59 76.3

REFUSE EXPENSES

01-53620-1130 REFUSE & GARB SAL-OPERATION 5,569.42 42,226.25 137,000.00 94,773.75 30.8

01-53620-1140 REFUSE & GARB OVERTIME .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

01-53620-1250 REFUSE & GARB LONGEVITY 30.50 235.23 420.00 184.77 56.0

01-53620-1290 REFUSE & GARBAGE NON-ELECT 169.23 552.04 3,000.00 2,447.96 18.4

01-53620-1310 REFUSE & GARB WIS RETIREMENT 2,013.69 20,204.02 8,944.00 (              11,260.02) 225.9

01-53620-1320 REFUSE & GARB SOCIAL SECURITY 586.82 4,757.26 10,526.00 5,768.74 45.2

01-53620-1330 REFUSE & GARB LIFE INSURANCE 7.48 44.68 94.00 49.32 47.5

01-53620-1340 REFUSE & GARB MED HEALTH 1,081.98 11,049.83 48,252.00 37,202.17 22.9

01-53620-3200 REFUSE & GARB PUB & SUB .00 232.33 1,000.00 767.67 23.2

01-53620-3400 REFUSE & GARB OPER SUPPLIES 4,930.06 22,488.68 13,000.00 (                9,488.68) 173.0

01-53620-3500 REFUSE & GARB REPAIR 2,280.78 9,857.91 9,000.00 (                   857.91) 109.5

01-53620-3502 GEN REFUSE & GARB REP/MAINT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL REFUSE EXPENSES 16,669.96 111,648.23 232,836.00 121,187.77 48.0
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SOLID WASTE EXPENSES

01-53630-2100 SOLID WSTE DISP PROF SERVICE 830.12 37,473.48 50,000.00 12,526.52 75.0

01-53630-5300 SOLID WSTE DISP RENT 14,033.00 150,882.00 150,000.00 (                   882.00) 100.6

TOTAL SOLID WASTE EXPENSES 14,863.12 188,355.48 200,000.00 11,644.52 94.2

RECYCLING EXPENSES

01-53635-1130 RECYCLING SAL-OPERATION 1,756.52 29,639.14 23,150.00 (                6,489.14) 128.0

01-53635-1250 RECYCLING SAL-LONGEVITY 1.88 23.23 240.00 216.77 9.7

01-53635-1310 RECYCLING WIS RETIREMENT 62.22 1,306.27 1,505.00 198.73 86.8

01-53635-1320 RECYCLING SOCIAL SECURITY 72.03 1,409.48 1,771.00 361.52 79.6

01-53635-1330 RECYCLING LIFE INSURANCE 2.03 34.86 10.00 (                     24.86) 348.6

01-53635-1340 RECYCLING MED HEALTH 479.89 13,999.37 12,124.00 (                1,875.37) 115.5

01-53635-1350 RECYCLING INCOME CONTINUATION .00 .00 62.00 62.00 .0

01-53635-2900 RECYCLING SERVICE CONTRACT .00 19,807.10 40,000.00 20,192.90 49.5

01-53635-3200 RECYCLING PUB & SUBSCRIPTION .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-53635-3400 RECYCLING OPERATING 2,379.10 8,996.60 13,000.00 4,003.40 69.2

01-53635-3500 RECYCLING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 2,146.63 5,000.00 2,853.37 42.9

TOTAL RECYCLING EXPENSES 4,753.67 77,362.68 97,362.00 19,999.32 79.5

NUISANCE CONTROL EXPENSES

01-53640-2900 NUISANCE SERVICE CONTRACT .00 1,130.00 5,000.00 3,870.00 22.6

01-53640-3200 NUISANCE PUB & SUBSCRIPTION .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL NUISANCE CONTROL EXPENSES .00 1,130.00 5,500.00 4,370.00 20.6

CHIPPER EXPENSES

01-53645-1130 CHIPPER SAL-OPERATION .00 .00 23,150.00 23,150.00 .0

01-53645-1140 GENERAL CHIPPER OVERTIME .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

01-53645-1250 CHIPPER SAL-LONGEVITY .00 .00 120.00 120.00 .0

01-53645-1310 CHIPPER WIS RETIREMENT .00 .00 1,505.00 1,505.00 .0

01-53645-1320 CHIPPER SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 1,771.00 1,771.00 .0

01-53645-1330 CHIPPER LIFE INSURANCE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

01-53645-1340 CHIPPER MED INSURANCE .00 .00 12,124.00 12,124.00 .0

01-53645-2900 CHIPPER SERVICE CONTRACT .00 3,286.25 .00 (                3,286.25) .0

01-53645-3200 CHIPPER PUB & SUBSCRIPTION .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-53645-3400 CHIPPER OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 2,491.98 2,500.00 8.02 99.7

01-53645-3500 CHIPPER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL CHIPPER EXPENSES .00 5,778.23 43,070.00 37,291.77 13.4
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LIBRARY EXPENSES

01-55110-3420 LIBRARY ADULT DEPT BOOK .00 18.88 .00 (                     18.88) .0

TOTAL LIBRARY EXPENSES .00 18.88 .00 (                     18.88) .0

OTHER PARKS EXPENSES

01-55200-1100 OTHER PARKS SAL-MANAGERIAL 1,873.92 19,655.53 24,375.00 4,719.47 80.6

01-55200-1110 OTHER PARKS SAL-SUPERVISORY 4,313.60 45,259.20 56,150.00 10,890.80 80.6

01-55200-1130 OTHER PARKS SAL-OPERATION 6,556.65 68,378.48 89,000.00 20,621.52 76.8

01-55200-1140 OTHER PARKS OVERTIME .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

01-55200-1250 OTHER PARKS LONGEVITY 139.50 1,401.00 2,400.00 999.00 58.4

01-55200-1310 OTHER PARKS WIS RETIREMENT 665.54 6,978.49 11,019.00 4,040.51 63.3

01-55200-1320 OTHER PARKS SOCIAL SECURITY 955.44 10,002.36 12,969.00 2,966.64 77.1

01-55200-1330 OTHER PARKS LIFE INSURANCE 17.68 176.76 622.00 445.24 28.4

01-55200-1340 OTHER PARKS MED HEALTH 3,165.13 31,651.29 60,000.00 28,348.71 52.8

01-55200-2200 OTHER PARKS UTIL-GAS 72.13 5,415.53 5,000.00 (                   415.53) 108.3

01-55200-2210 OTHER PARKS UTIL-ELECTRIC 3,852.35 14,714.15 14,000.00 (                   714.15) 105.1

01-55200-2220 OTHER PARKS UTIL-W&S 1,116.19 8,685.58 10,000.00 1,314.42 86.9

01-55200-2230 OTHER PARKS UTIL-TELEPHONE 365.26 3,027.40 1,200.00 (                1,827.40) 252.3

01-55200-2240 OTHER PARKS UTIL-CABLE 421.89 645.12 1,100.00 454.88 58.7

01-55200-3100 OTHER PARKS OFFICE SUPPLIES 40.83 947.39 50.00 (                   897.39) 1894.8

01-55200-3250 OTHER PARKS ASSOC DUES .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

01-55200-3350 OTHER PARKS TRAINING .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

01-55200-3400 OTHER PARKS OPER SUPPLIES 1,377.43 28,147.54 30,000.00 1,852.46 93.8

01-55200-3500 OTHER PARKS REPAIR & MAINT 289.49 16,388.80 23,000.00 6,611.20 71.3

TOTAL OTHER PARKS EXPENSES 25,223.03 261,474.62 341,435.00 79,960.38 76.6

RECREATION PROGRAM EXPENSES

01-55300-1100 REC PROGRAMS SAL-MANAGERIAL 2,810.88 29,483.27 36,550.00 7,066.73 80.7

01-55300-1130 REC PROGRAMS SAL-OPERATION 760.63 30,737.10 38,000.00 7,262.90 80.9

01-55300-1250 REC PROGRAMS LONGEVITY 29.25 301.50 320.00 18.50 94.2

01-55300-1310 REC PROGRAMS WIS RETIREMENT 184.60 1,956.99 2,376.00 419.01 82.4

01-55300-1320 REC PROGRAMS SOCIAL SECURITY 266.03 4,535.72 5,703.00 1,167.28 79.5

01-55300-1330 REC PROGRAMS LIFE INSURANCE 3.41 36.74 73.00 36.26 50.3

01-55300-1340 REC PROGRAMS MED HEALTH 906.10 9,060.99 10,912.00 1,851.01 83.0

01-55300-1350 REC PROGRAMS INCOME .00 .00 15.00 15.00 .0

01-55300-2100 REC PROGRAMS PROF SERVICE .00 11,000.00 10,000.00 (                1,000.00) 110.0

01-55300-2200 REC PROGRAMS UTIL - GAS .00 110.29 .00 (                   110.29) .0

01-55300-2210 REC PROGRAMS UTIL-ELECTRIC .00 789.59 1,200.00 410.41 65.8

01-55300-2220 REC PROGRAMS UTIL-W&S .00 695.42 2,200.00 1,504.58 31.6

01-55300-2230 REC PROGRAMS UTIL-TELEPHONE .00 268.41 1,200.00 931.59 22.4

01-55300-3100 REC PROGRAMS OFFICE SUPPLIES 7.05 666.52 110.00 (                   556.52) 605.9

01-55300-3250 REC PROGRAMS ASSN DUES .00 .00 160.00 160.00 .0

01-55300-3400 REC PROGRAMS OPER SUPPLIES 1,048.82 6,797.07 9,000.00 2,202.93 75.5

TOTAL RECREATION PROGRAM EXPENSES 6,016.77 96,439.61 117,819.00 21,379.39 81.9
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RECERATION PARK EXPENSES

01-55401-1100 RECREATION PARK SAL-MANAGERIAL 936.96 9,827.76 12,250.00 2,422.24 80.2

01-55401-1130 RECREATION PARK SAL- OPERATION 3,912.00 33,265.20 47,400.00 14,134.80 70.2

01-55401-1140 RECREATION PARK SAL-OT .00 136.50 600.00 463.50 22.8

01-55401-1250 RECREATION PARK LONGEVITY 59.75 430.50 500.00 69.50 86.1

01-55401-1290 RECREATION PARK NON-ELECT .00 1,250.00 .00 (                1,250.00) .0

01-55401-1310 RECREATION PARK WIS RETIREMENT 319.06 2,837.86 3,877.00 1,039.14 73.2

01-55401-1320 RECREATION PARK SS 341.11 3,341.68 4,563.00 1,221.32 73.2

01-55401-1330 RECREATION PARK LIFE INSURANCE 6.12 183.07 268.00 84.93 68.3

01-55401-1340 RECREATION PARK MED HEALTH 2,315.60 7,047.49 27,885.00 20,837.51 25.3

01-55401-2200 RECREATION PARK UTIL - GAS 720.67 18,648.27 20,000.00 1,351.73 93.2

01-55401-2210 RECREATION PARK UTIL - ELEC 3,177.70 29,112.67 30,000.00 887.33 97.0

01-55401-2220 RECREATION PARK UTIL - W&S 1,217.13 14,274.15 19,000.00 4,725.85 75.1

01-55401-2230 GEN RECREATION PARK UTIL-TELE .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

01-55401-3400 RECREATION PARK OPER SUPPLIES 920.43 9,151.17 9,000.00 (                   151.17) 101.7

01-55401-3500 RECREATION PARK REPAIR/MAINT 861.44 7,593.46 9,000.00 1,406.54 84.4

TOTAL RECERATION PARK EXPENSES 14,787.97 137,099.78 185,843.00 48,743.22 73.8

AQUATIC CENTER EXPENSES

01-55402-1100 AQUATIC CENTER SAL-MANAGERIAL 624.64 6,551.84 8,120.00 1,568.16 80.7

01-55402-1130 AQUATIC CENTER SAL-OPERATION .00 44,824.53 65,000.00 20,175.47 69.0

01-55402-1140 AQUATIC CENTER OVERTIME .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-55402-1250 AQUATIC CENTER LONGEVITY 6.50 67.00 120.00 53.00 55.8

01-55402-1310 AQUATIC CENTER WIS RETIREMENT 41.04 430.38 528.00 97.62 81.5

01-55402-1320 AQUATIC CENTER SOCIAL SECURITY 46.15 3,914.25 5,670.00 1,755.75 69.0

01-55402-1330 AQUATIC CENTER LIFE INSURANCE .76 7.60 12.00 4.40 63.3

01-55402-1340 AQUATIC CENTER MED HEALTH 201.35 2,013.55 2,425.00 411.45 83.0

01-55402-2200 AQUATIC CENTER UTIL- GAS 1,525.81 8,970.55 3,000.00 (                5,970.55) 299.0

01-55402-2210 AQUATIC CENTER UTIL- ELEC 248.40 10,107.37 12,000.00 1,892.63 84.2

01-55402-2220 AQUATIC CENTER UTIL - W & S 773.98 25,539.63 20,000.00 (                5,539.63) 127.7

01-55402-2230 AQUATIC CENTER UTIL- TELEPHONE 138.96 1,203.32 1,300.00 96.68 92.6

01-55402-3400 AQUATIC CENTER OPER SUPPLIES 17.55 21,714.17 23,000.00 1,285.83 94.4

01-55402-3500 AQUATIC CENTER REPAIR/MAINT 4,311.00 9,034.08 8,000.00 (                1,034.08) 112.9

TOTAL AQUATIC CENTER EXPENSES 7,936.14 134,378.27 150,175.00 15,796.73 89.5

CDBG EXPENSES

01-56600-1340 CDBG-ADMIN MED HEALTH .00 .11 .00 (                         .11) .0

TOTAL CDBG EXPENSES .00 .11 .00 (                         .11) .0
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CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT EXP

01-56900-2100 OTH CONSV & DEV PROF SERVICE .00 5,757.50 9,000.00 3,242.50 64.0

01-56900-3100 OTH CONSV & DEV OFFICE SUPPLY .00 .00 120.00 120.00 .0

01-56900-3200 OTH CONSV & DEV PUB & SUB 24.32 256.06 400.00 143.94 64.0

TOTAL CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT EXP 24.32 6,013.56 9,520.00 3,506.44 63.2

GENERAL OUTLAY EXPENSES

01-57190-8300 GEN GOVT OUTLAY EQUIPMENT .00 30.00 .00 (                     30.00) .0

TOTAL GENERAL OUTLAY EXPENSES .00 30.00 .00 (                     30.00) .0

LAW ENFORCEMENT OUTLAY EXPENSE

01-57210-8300 LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT .00 24,700.06 31,700.00 6,999.94 77.9

TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OUTLAY EXPENSE .00 24,700.06 31,700.00 6,999.94 77.9

FIRE EQUIPMENT EXPENSES

01-57220-8300 FIRE OUTLAY EQUIPMENT .00 8,898.76 .00 (                8,898.76) .0

TOTAL FIRE EQUIPMENT EXPENSES .00 8,898.76 .00 (                8,898.76) .0

DEPARTMENT 800

01-59800-7340 TRANSFER TO TIF 11 .00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0

01-59800-7360 TRANSFER TO TIF 8 .00 .00 65,000.00 65,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 800 .00 .00 79,000.00 79,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 550,379.60 6,389,290.05 8,044,777.00 1,655,486.95 79.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 22,779.13 (              80,406.79) 2.00 80,408.79 (40203
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TAXES

02-41110 GENERAL PROPERTY TAX .00 180,683.00 180,683.00 .00 100.0

02-41320 LIEU TAX-OTHER TAX EXEMPT .00 8.78 5.00 (                       3.78) 175.6

TOTAL TAXES .00 180,691.78 180,688.00 (                       3.78) 100.0

FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS

02-43410 STATE SHARED REVENUE .00 849.27 850.00 .73 99.9

TOTAL FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS .00 849.27 850.00 .73 99.9

INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

02-48110 INTEREST INCOME 176.39 1,196.83 1,000.00 (                   196.83) 119.7

02-48500 DONATIONS .00 1,750.00 .00 (                1,750.00) .0

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN 176.39 2,946.83 1,000.00 (                1,946.83) 294.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 176.39 184,487.88 182,538.00 (                1,949.88) 101.1
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ILLEGAL TAXES EXPENSES

02-51910-3400 ILLEGAL TAXES OPERATION .00 .00 20.00 20.00 .0

TOTAL ILLEGAL TAXES EXPENSES .00 .00 20.00 20.00 .0

LAKE DISTRICT EXPENSES

02-56910-1130 LAKE SAL-OPERATIONS 50.84 635.50 9,750.00 9,114.50 6.5

02-56910-1140 LAKE OVERTIME .00 1,430.90 .00 (                1,430.90) .0

02-56910-1250 LAKE LONGEVITY .00 .00 48.00 48.00 .0

02-56910-1310 LAKE WIS RETIREMENT .00 .00 634.00 634.00 .0

02-56910-1320 LAKE SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 746.00 746.00 .0

02-56910-1330 LAKE WIS LIFE INSURANCE .00 .00 80.00 80.00 .0

02-56910-1340 LAKE WIS HEALTH INSURANCE .00 .00 2,450.00 2,450.00 .0

02-56910-2100 LAKE PROF SERVICES .00 3,958.80 20,000.00 16,041.20 19.8

02-56910-2210 LAKE UTIL-ELECTRIC 86.50 2,763.32 3,500.00 736.68 79.0

02-56910-2230 LAKE UTIL-TELEPHONE .00 590.56 800.00 209.44 73.8

02-56910-3200 LAKE PUB & SUBSCRIPTION .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

02-56910-3250 LAKE ASSN DUES .00 750.00 750.00 .00 100.0

02-56910-3300 LAKE TRAVEL .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

02-56910-3350 LAKE TRAINING .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

02-56910-3400 LAKE OPERATING SUP .00 500.00 500.00 .00 100.0

02-56910-3500 LAKE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 10,427.09 140,000.00 129,572.91 7.5

02-56910-5100 LAKE LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 2,008.02 660.00 (                1,348.02) 304.3

02-56910-5110 LAKE PROPERTY INSURANCE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

02-56910-5120 LAKE WORKER COMP INSURANCE .00 188.93 400.00 211.07 47.2

TOTAL LAKE DISTRICT EXPENSES 137.34 23,253.12 182,518.00 159,264.88 12.7

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 137.34 23,253.12 182,538.00 159,284.88 12.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 39.05 161,234.76 .00 (            161,234.76) .0
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FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS

03-43550 STATE GRANT AMBULANCE .00 26,556.33 6,000.00 (              20,556.33) 442.6

TOTAL FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS .00 26,556.33 6,000.00 (              20,556.33) 442.6

PUBLIC CHARGES

03-46100 GEN GOVERNMENT PUBLIC CHARGES 76.82 159.03 250.00 90.97 63.6

03-46230 AMBULANCE FEES 405,817.15 3,851,503.58 4,200,000.00 348,496.42 91.7

TOTAL PUBLIC CHARGES 405,893.97 3,851,662.61 4,200,250.00 348,587.39 91.7

OTHER GOVERNMENT CHARGES

03-47324 AMBULANCE SERVICES .00 289,399.00 301,470.00 12,071.00 96.0

TOTAL OTHER GOVERNMENT CHARGES .00 289,399.00 301,470.00 12,071.00 96.0

INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

03-48110 INTEREST INCOME 59.94 213.82 5,000.00 4,786.18 4.3

03-48302 SALE OF AMBULANCE EQUIP & PROP .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

03-48309 SALE-OTHER EQUIP/PROPERTY .00 1,684.75 .00 (                1,684.75) .0

03-48500 DONATIONS .00 5,370.00 4,333.00 (                1,037.00) 123.9

03-48502 DONATIONS ANDRES/EARLE .00 2,920.00 3,000.00 80.00 97.3

03-48900 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS .00 107.83 1,000.00 892.17 10.8

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN 59.94 10,296.40 18,333.00 8,036.60 56.2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 405,953.91 4,177,914.34 4,526,053.00 348,138.66 92.3
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AMBULANCE EXPENSES

03-52300-1100 AMBULANCE SAL-MANAGERIAL 4,071.20 42,211.00 51,500.00 9,289.00 82.0

03-52300-1110 AMBULANCE SAL-SUPER 5,232.00 54,876.80 68,100.00 13,223.20 80.6

03-52300-1120 AMBULANCE SAL-SUPPOR 9,166.99 67,455.62 67,000.00 (                   455.62) 100.7

03-52300-1130 AMBULANCE SAL-OPERATION 44,450.70 470,989.26 525,000.00 54,010.74 89.7

03-52300-1140 AMBULANCE OVERTIME 28,269.01 270,492.14 400,000.00 129,507.86 67.6

03-52300-1250 AMBULANCE LONGEVITY 183.50 1,679.00 1,740.00 61.00 96.5

03-52300-1280 AMBULANCE HOLIDAY .00 20,967.18 30,000.00 9,032.82 69.9

03-52300-1290 AMBULANCE NON-ELECT COMP 200.00 4,450.00 5,400.00 950.00 82.4

03-52300-1310 AMBULANCE WIS RETIREMENT 10,151.90 104,608.28 133,392.00 28,783.72 78.4

03-52300-1320 AMBULANCE SOCIAL SECURITY 6,440.99 66,002.62 85,037.00 19,034.38 77.6

03-52300-1330 AMBULANCE LIFE INSURANCE 116.62 1,104.37 1,047.00 (                     57.37) 105.5

03-52300-1340 AMBULANCE MED HEALTH 22,579.52 213,262.96 250,000.00 36,737.04 85.3

03-52300-1360 AMBULANCE ACC/SICK INSURANCE .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

03-52300-1390 AMBULANCE OTHER EMP BENEFITS 500.00 8,500.00 17,000.00 8,500.00 50.0

03-52300-2100 AMBULANCE PROF SERVICE 264.22 11,310.78 7,000.00 (                4,310.78) 161.6

03-52300-2200 AMBULANCE UTIL-GAS 20.79 1,104.62 1,800.00 695.38 61.4

03-52300-2210 AMBULANCE UTIL-ELECT 377.14 4,111.69 6,000.00 1,888.31 68.5

03-52300-2220 AMBULANCE UTIL-W&S 114.20 1,446.42 1,800.00 353.58 80.4

03-52300-2230 AMBULANCE UTIL-TELEPHONE 964.64 8,997.06 8,600.00 (                   397.06) 104.6

03-52300-2900 AMBULANCE SERVICE CONTRACT 369.49 20,813.77 22,000.00 1,186.23 94.6

03-52300-3100 AMBULANCE OFFICE SUPPLIES 801.11 9,462.96 7,000.00 (                2,462.96) 135.2

03-52300-3200 AMBULANCE PUB & SUBSCRIPITON .00 1,131.18 500.00 (                   631.18) 226.2

03-52300-3250 AMBULANCE ASSN DUES .00 40.00 500.00 460.00 8.0

03-52300-3300 AMBULANCE TRAVEL .00 328.96 2,500.00 2,171.04 13.2

03-52300-3350 AMBULANCE TRAINING 64.00 4,230.37 12,000.00 7,769.63 35.3

03-52300-3400 AMBULANCE OPERATING 4,124.80 65,863.48 130,000.00 64,136.52 50.7

03-52300-3401 AMBULANCE OPER - FUEL 4,694.07 41,120.85 .00 (              41,120.85) .0

03-52300-3402 AMBULANCE OPER - MED SUPPLIES 7,196.80 49,899.22 .00 (              49,899.22) .0

03-52300-3500 AMBULANCE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 2,340.75 31,229.43 20,000.00 (              11,229.43) 156.2

03-52300-3930 AMBULANCE BAD DEBT .00 5,556.73 400,000.00 394,443.27 1.4

03-52300-3950 AMBULANCE DISALLOWED 148,303.09 1,649,808.06 1,600,000.00 (              49,808.06) 103.1

03-52300-5100 AMBULANCE LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 8,243.76 7,500.00 (                   743.76) 109.9

03-52300-5110 AMBULANCE PROPERTY INSURANCE .00 886.01 1,200.00 313.99 73.8

03-52300-5120 AMBULANCE WORKER COMP .00 24,317.91 35,000.00 10,682.09 69.5

03-52300-5140 AMBULANCE AUTO INSURANCE .00 4,934.00 6,000.00 1,066.00 82.2

03-52300-5160 AMBULANCE UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

TOTAL AMBULANCE EXPENSES 300,997.53 3,271,436.49 3,910,616.00 639,179.51 83.7

AMBULANCE OUT BUILDINGS EXPENS

03-57230-8300 AMBULANCE OUTLAY EQUIPMENT 669.99 1,434.99 100,000.00 98,565.01 1.4

03-57230-8400 AMB AMBULANCE OUT VEHICLES .00 45,495.00 200,000.00 154,505.00 22.8

TOTAL AMBULANCE OUT BUILDINGS EXPENS 669.99 46,929.99 300,000.00 253,070.01 15.6
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03-59200-7380 AMB TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS .00 (              90,000.00) .00 90,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 200 .00 (              90,000.00) .00 90,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 301,667.52 3,228,366.48 4,210,616.00 982,249.52 76.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 104,286.39 949,547.86 315,437.00 (            634,110.86) 301.0
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INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

04-48110 INTEREST INCOME .00 142.51 200.00 57.49 71.3

04-48201 MISC ADMIN FEES .00 2,161.48 4,000.00 1,838.52 54.0

04-48902 REVOLVING REHAB .00 26,351.06 30,000.00 3,648.94 87.8

04-48903 LOAN INTEREST REPAYMENT .00 1,830.10 4,200.00 2,369.90 43.6

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN .00 30,485.15 38,400.00 7,914.85 79.4

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 30,485.15 38,400.00 7,914.85 79.4
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ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

04-56600-1100 CDBG-ADMIN SAL-MANAGERIAL .00 5,846.08 6,000.00 153.92 97.4

04-56600-1250 CDBG-ADMIN LONGEVITY .00 105.00 150.00 45.00 70.0

04-56600-1310 CDBG-ADMIN WIS RETIREMENT .00 386.81 405.00 18.19 95.5

04-56600-1320 CDBG-ADMIN SOCIAL SECURITY .00 443.13 560.00 116.87 79.1

04-56600-1330 CDBG-ADMIN LIFE INSURANCE .00 40.92 45.00 4.08 90.9

04-56600-1340 CDBG-ADMIN MED HEALTH .00 981.48 1,000.00 18.52 98.2

04-56600-1350 CDBG-ADMIN INCOME CONT .00 .00 15.00 15.00 .0

04-56600-2100 CDBG-ADMIN PROF SERVICE .00 75.00 1,000.00 925.00 7.5

04-56600-2230 CDBG-ADMIN UTIL-TELEPHONE .00 186.98 760.00 573.02 24.6

04-56600-3100 CDBG-ADMIN OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0

04-56600-3200 CDBG-ADMIN PUB & SUBSCRIPTION .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

04-56600-3350 CDBG-ADMIN TRAINING .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

04-56600-3400 CDBG CDBG-ADMIN OPER SUPPLIES .00 2,161.48 .00 (                2,161.48) .0

04-56600-5120 CDBG-ADMIN WORKER COMP .00 2.80 50.00 47.20 5.6

04-56600-5300 CDBG-ADMIN RENT .00 .00 2,520.00 2,520.00 .0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES .00 10,229.68 13,455.00 3,225.32 76.0

LOANS EXPENSES

04-56601-5700 CDBG-PROGRAM NEW LOAN .00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .0

TOTAL LOANS EXPENSES .00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 10,229.68 83,455.00 73,225.32 12.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 20,255.47 (              45,055.00) (              65,310.47) 45.0
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FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS

05-43521 GRANTS & DONATI GRANT-LAW ENFO .00 5,633.09 .00 (                5,633.09) .0

05-43610 GRANTS & DONATI STATE PAYMENT- .00 10,000.00 .00 (              10,000.00) .0

TOTAL FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS .00 15,633.09 .00 (              15,633.09) .0

INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

05-48500 DONATIONS 26,207.91 73,791.71 .00 (              73,791.71) .0

05-48501 DONATIONS-REVOLVING FUND PD 500.00 2,000.00 .00 (                2,000.00) .0

05-48502 GRANTS-ANDRES/EARLE .00 9,500.00 3,000.00 (                6,500.00) 316.7

05-48503 DONATIONS-K9 .00 27,882.63 1,000.00 (              26,882.63) 2788.3

05-48504 DONATIONS-WINNEBAGO PROJECT .00 121,152.15 .00 (            121,152.15) .0

05-48506 DONATIONS-BIKE RODEO .00 5,010.00 4,500.00 (                   510.00) 111.3

05-48507 DONATION - HIST PRESERVATION 325.00 674.40 .00 (                   674.40) .0

05-48508 DONATIONS-SCOUT CABIN 275.00 3,204.00 .00 (                3,204.00) .0

05-48509 DONATIONS-VETERAN MEMORIAL .00 (                   733.90) .00 733.90 .0

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN 27,307.91 242,480.99 8,500.00 (            233,980.99) 2852.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 27,307.91 258,114.08 8,500.00 (            249,614.08) 3036.6
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GENERAL BUILDINGS EXPENSES

05-51600-2100 GRANTS & DONATI GENERAL BLDGS .00 1,848.00 .00 (                1,848.00) .0

TOTAL GENERAL BUILDINGS EXPENSES .00 1,848.00 .00 (                1,848.00) .0

LAW ENFORCMENT EXPENSES

05-52100-3400 GRANTS & DONATI LAW ENFORCEMEN .00 2,773.38 .00 (                2,773.38) .0

TOTAL LAW ENFORCMENT EXPENSES .00 2,773.38 .00 (                2,773.38) .0

COMM SERVICE EXPENSES

05-52110-3400 COMM SERVICE OPER SUPPLIES 119.95 2,127.71 7,500.00 5,372.29 28.4

TOTAL COMM SERVICE EXPENSES 119.95 2,127.71 7,500.00 5,372.29 28.4

CANINE EXPENSES

05-52140-3400 GRANT & DON K9 OPER SUPPLIES .00 5,790.61 .00 (                5,790.61) .0

05-52140-8300 GRANTS & DONATI CANINE PROGRAM .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL CANINE EXPENSES .00 5,790.61 1,000.00 (                4,790.61) 579.1

HWY/STREETS EXPENSES

05-53311-3405 HWY/ST MAINT OP SUP-ST.MAIN .00 553.05 .00 (                   553.05) .0

TOTAL HWY/STREETS EXPENSES .00 553.05 .00 (                   553.05) .0

OTHER PARKS EXPENSES

05-55200-3400 OTHER PARKS OPERATING SUPPLIES 47.27 47.27 .00 (                     47.27) .0

TOTAL OTHER PARKS EXPENSES 47.27 47.27 .00 (                     47.27) .0

LAW ENFORCEMENT OUTLAY EXPENSE

05-57210-8300 LAW ENFORCE OUT EQUIPMENT .00 4,956.26 .00 (                4,956.26) .0

05-57210-8400 LAW ENFORCE OUT VEHICLES .00 53.97 .00 (                     53.97) .0

TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OUTLAY EXPENSE .00 5,010.23 .00 (                5,010.23) .0
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FIRE PROTECTION OUTLAY EXPENSE

05-57220-8300 FIRE PROTECTION OUT EQUIPMENT 11,708.60 21,708.60 .00 (              21,708.60) .0

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION OUTLAY EXPENSE 11,708.60 21,708.60 .00 (              21,708.60) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 11,875.82 39,858.85 8,500.00 (              31,358.85) 468.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 15,432.09 218,255.23 .00 (            218,255.23) .0
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TRANSFERS IN

06-49200 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .00 100.0
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES

06-56700-1100 ED SAL - MANAGERIAL .00 .00 11,050.00 11,050.00 .0

06-56700-1310 ED WIS RETIREMENT .00 .00 718.00 718.00 .0

06-56700-1320 ED SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 845.00 845.00 .0

06-56700-1330 ED LIFE INSURANCE .00 .00 30.00 30.00 .0

06-56700-1340 ED MED HEALTH INSURANCE .00 .00 985.00 985.00 .0

06-56700-2100 ECONOMIC DEVEL PROF SERVICE 900.00 15,995.24 5,500.00 (              10,495.24) 290.8

06-56700-3100 ECON DEV OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

06-56700-3250 ECON DEV ASOC DUES .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

06-56700-3300 ECON DEV TRAVEL .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

06-56700-3350 ECON DEV TRAINING .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

06-56700-3400 ED OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 180.00 11,500.00 11,320.00 1.6

TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES 900.00 16,175.24 39,828.00 23,652.76 40.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 900.00 16,175.24 39,828.00 23,652.76 40.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 39,100.00 23,824.76 172.00 (              23,652.76) 13851.
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TAXES

07-41110 GENERAL PROPERTY TAX .00 1,060,627.77 1,057,432.00 (                3,195.77) 100.3

07-41810 DEBT SERVICE INT-DEL RE TAXES .00 41,282.10 .00 (              41,282.10) .0

TOTAL TAXES .00 1,101,909.87 1,057,432.00 (              44,477.87) 104.2

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

07-42300 STREETS SPEC ASMT .00 (                   493.28) 493.00 986.28 (100.1)

07-42400 CURB & GUTTER-SPEC ASMT .00 (                   571.30) 250.00 821.30 (228.5)

07-42500 SIDEWALK-SPEC ASSESS .00 (                1,653.80) 1,500.00 3,153.80 (110.3)

TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS .00 (                2,718.38) 2,243.00 4,961.38 (121.2)

INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

07-48110 INTEREST INCOME 638.63 1,988.90 250.00 (                1,738.90) 795.6

07-48130 INT-SPEC ASSESS & SPEC CHARGES .00 (                   477.39) 350.00 827.39 (136.4)

07-48600 WATER ADV INT & FISC CH 18,268.75 34,041.25 91,370.00 57,328.75 37.3

07-48601 TID ADVANCE INTEREST .00 47,890.00 122,649.00 74,759.00 39.1

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN 18,907.38 83,442.76 214,619.00 131,176.24 38.9

TRANSFERS IN

07-49200 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 47,200.19 665,000.00 617,799.81 7.1

07-49210 TRANSFER FROM WATER .00 310,762.06 474,659.00 163,896.94 65.5

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN .00 357,962.25 1,139,659.00 781,696.75 31.4

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 18,907.38 1,540,596.50 2,413,953.00 873,356.50 63.8
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PRINCIPAL EXPENSES

07-58100-6320 PRINCIPAL SUPERFUND .00 52,631.57 52,632.00 .43 100.0

07-58100-6390 PRIN PYMT 2013A .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .00 100.0

07-58100-6400 PRIN PYMT 2014016 .00 72,081.84 72,082.00 .16 100.0

07-58100-6410 PRIN PYMT 2014015 .00 46,197.09 46,197.00 (                         .09) 100.0

07-58100-6420 PRIN PYMT 2014039 .00 41,467.81 41,468.00 .19 100.0

07-58100-6430 PRIN PYMT 2014A .00 .00 655,000.00 655,000.00 .0

07-58100-6470 PRIN PYMT 2017A .00 310,000.00 310,000.00 .00 100.0

07-58100-6560 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 2020A .00 490,000.00 490,000.00 .00 100.0

07-58100-6561 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 2020B .00 95,000.00 95,000.00 .00 100.0

07-58100-6562 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 2021A .00 160,000.00 165,000.00 5,000.00 97.0

07-58100-6571 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL-2022CCF .00 7,951,613.00 .00 (         7,951,613.00) .0

TOTAL PRINCIPAL EXPENSES .00 9,368,991.31 2,077,379.00 (         7,291,612.31) 451.0

INTEREST EXPENSES

07-58200-6390 INT PYMT 2013A .00 4,542.17 4,613.00 70.83 98.5

07-58200-6400 INT PYMT 2014016 .00 4,019.19 4,019.00 (                         .19) 100.0

07-58200-6410 INT PYMT 2014015 .00 2,575.90 2,576.00 .10 100.0

07-58200-6420 INT PYMT 2014039 .00 2,739.36 2,739.00 (                         .36) 100.0

07-58200-6430 INT PYMT 2014A .00 8,187.50 16,375.00 8,187.50 50.0

07-58200-6470 INT PYMT 2017A .00 152,805.00 166,591.00 13,786.00 91.7

07-58200-6560 DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 2020A .00 21,825.00 36,300.00 14,475.00 60.1

07-58200-6561 DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 2020B .00 21,445.00 21,445.00 .00 100.0

07-58200-6562 DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 2021A 25,720.00 44,415.00 39,057.00 (                5,358.00) 113.7

07-58200-6563 DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 2021B 11,043.75 11,043.75 22,088.00 11,044.25 50.0

07-58200-6564 DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 2021C .00 .00 14,450.00 14,450.00 .0

07-58200-6571 DEBT SERVICE INT 2022 CCF .00 55,859.53 .00 (              55,859.53) .0

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSES 36,763.75 329,457.40 330,253.00 795.60 99.8

FISCAL CHARGES EXPENSES

07-58290-6320 FIS CHG SUPERFUND .00 .00 527.00 527.00 .0

07-58290-6430 FIS CHG 2014A .00 400.00 400.00 .00 100.0

07-58290-6470 FIS CHG 2017A .00 400.00 400.00 .00 100.0

07-58290-6560 FIS CHG 2020A .00 400.00 400.00 .00 100.0

07-58290-6561 FIS CHG 2020B .00 400.00 400.00 .00 100.0

07-58290-6562 FIS CHG 2021A 400.00 800.00 399.00 (                   401.00) 200.5

07-58290-6563 FIS CHG 2021B 400.00 800.00 398.00 (                   402.00) 201.0

07-58290-6564 FIS CHG 2021C 400.00 800.00 397.00 (                   403.00) 201.5

TOTAL FISCAL CHARGES EXPENSES 1,200.00 4,000.00 3,321.00 (                   679.00) 120.5
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ISSUANCE COSTS EXPENSES

07-59800-6000 BOND ISS COSTS DS .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

07-59800-6430 DEBT SERVICE BOND ISS COSTS GO .00 19,000.00 .00 (              19,000.00) .0

TOTAL ISSUANCE COSTS EXPENSES .00 19,000.00 3,000.00 (              16,000.00) 633.3

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 37,963.75 9,721,448.71 2,413,953.00 (         7,307,495.71) 402.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              19,056.37) (         8,180,852.21) .00 8,180,852.21 .0
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INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

08-48110 INTEREST INCOME 11,324.51 42,368.89 2,500.00 (              39,868.89) 1694.8

08-48500 CAPITAL PROJECT DONATIONS .00 .00 475,000.00 475,000.00 .0

08-48900 OTHER MISC REVENUE .00 3,000.00 .00 (                3,000.00) .0

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN 11,324.51 45,368.89 477,500.00 432,131.11 9.5

TRANSFERS IN

08-49100 PROCEEDS FROM LT DEBT .00 27,434,613.95 9,189,100.00 (       18,245,513.95) 298.6

08-49200 TRANSFER FR OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 480,000.00 480,000.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN .00 27,434,613.95 9,669,100.00 (       17,765,513.95) 283.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 11,324.51 27,479,982.84 10,146,600.00 (       17,333,382.84) 270.8
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GENERAL OUTLAY EXPENSES

08-57190-8300 GEN GOVT OUTLAY EQUIPMENT .00 62,795.28 70,000.00 7,204.72 89.7

TOTAL GENERAL OUTLAY EXPENSES .00 62,795.28 70,000.00 7,204.72 89.7

LAW ENFORCEMENT OUTLAY EXPENSE

08-57210-8200 LAW ENF BUILDINGS .00 26,655.30 153,000.00 126,344.70 17.4

08-57210-8400 LAW ENF OUT VEHICLE .00 72,681.82 75,000.00 2,318.18 96.9

TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OUTLAY EXPENSE .00 99,337.12 228,000.00 128,662.88 43.6

FIRE PROTECTION OUTLAY EXPENSE

08-57220-8200 FIRE PROTECTION BUILDINGS 875,332.80 3,335,883.71 6,000,000.00 2,664,116.29 55.6

08-57220-8300 FIRE OUTLAY EQUIPMENT .00 49,416.70 .00 (              49,416.70) .0

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION OUTLAY EXPENSE 875,332.80 3,385,300.41 6,000,000.00 2,614,699.59 56.4

HWY EQUIPMENT OUTLAY EXPENSES

08-57324-8300 CAPITAL PROJECT HWY EQUIP OUT .00 .00 360,000.00 360,000.00 .0

TOTAL HWY EQUIPMENT OUTLAY EXPENSES .00 .00 360,000.00 360,000.00 .0

HWY/STREET OUTLAY EXPENSES

08-57331-8500 CAPITAL PROJECT HWY/STREET OUT 360,949.98 451,744.43 1,370,000.00 918,255.57 33.0

TOTAL HWY/STREET OUTLAY EXPENSES 360,949.98 451,744.43 1,370,000.00 918,255.57 33.0

AIRPORT OUTLAY EXPENSES

08-57351-8100 CAPITAL PROJECT AIRPORT OUTLAY .00 1,764.09 10,000.00 8,235.91 17.6

TOTAL AIRPORT OUTLAY EXPENSES .00 1,764.09 10,000.00 8,235.91 17.6

PARKS OUTLAY EXPENSES

08-57620-8100 CAP PROJ PARKS OUTLAY LAND 8,413.00 125,588.62 125,000.00 (                   588.62) 100.5

08-57620-8200 CAP PROJ PARKS OUTLAY BUILDING .00 11,250.27 1,850,000.00 1,838,749.73 .6

08-57620-8300 PARKS OUTLAY EQUIPMENT .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

TOTAL PARKS OUTLAY EXPENSES 8,413.00 136,838.89 1,990,000.00 1,853,161.11 6.9
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REC PARK OUTLAY EXPENSES

08-57621-8100 REC PARK OUTLAY LAND 3,997.00 102,209.26 10,000.00 (              92,209.26) 1022.1

08-57621-8200 REC PARK OUTLAY BUILDING .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

08-57621-8300 REC PARK OUTLAY EQUIPMENT .00 27,149.74 28,600.00 1,450.26 94.9

TOTAL REC PARK OUTLAY EXPENSES 3,997.00 129,359.00 68,600.00 (              60,759.00) 188.6

AQUATIC CENTER OUTLAY EXPENSES

08-57622-8300 CAPITAL PROJECT AQUATIC CENTER .00 21,329.50 50,000.00 28,670.50 42.7

TOTAL AQUATIC CENTER OUTLAY EXPENSES .00 21,329.50 50,000.00 28,670.50 42.7

08-59200-7380 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS .00 90,000.00 .00 (              90,000.00) .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 200 .00 90,000.00 .00 (              90,000.00) .0

ISSUANCE COSTS EXPENSES

08-59800-2100 CAPITAL PROJECT BOND ISS COSTS 1,482.57 436,869.35 .00 (            436,869.35) .0

TOTAL ISSUANCE COSTS EXPENSES 1,482.57 436,869.35 .00 (            436,869.35) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,250,175.35 4,815,338.07 10,146,600.00 5,331,261.93 47.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (         1,238,850.84) 22,664,644.77 .00 (       22,664,644.77) .0
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TAXES

10-41110 GENERAL PROPERTY TAX .00 286,536.00 286,536.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL TAXES .00 286,536.00 286,536.00 .00 100.0

FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS

10-43790 COUNTY AID FOR LIBRARY .00 94,454.00 142,000.00 47,546.00 66.5

TOTAL FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS .00 94,454.00 142,000.00 47,546.00 66.5

FINES

10-45223 JUDGEMENT-OTHER EQUIPMENT .00 (                     71.47) 100.00 171.47 (  71.5)

TOTAL FINES .00 (                     71.47) 100.00 171.47 (  71.5)

PUBLIC CHARGES

10-46710 LIBRARY REVENUE 285.85 5,040.09 1,000.00 (                4,040.09) 504.0

TOTAL PUBLIC CHARGES 285.85 5,040.09 1,000.00 (                4,040.09) 504.0

INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

10-48110 INTEREST INCOME .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

10-48500 DONATIONS 11,664.09 13,669.09 5,000.00 (                8,669.09) 273.4

10-48502 LIBRARY TRUST DONATIONS-GRANTS .00 1,500.00 1,000.00 (                   500.00) 150.0

10-48504 DONATIONS-FOUNTAIN 63.91 241.30 100.00 (                   141.30) 241.3

10-48507 DONATIONS-KRUKAR INT .00 34,678.62 27,000.00 (                7,678.62) 128.4

10-48900 MISC REVENUE .00 8,773.15 .00 (                8,773.15) .0

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN 11,728.00 58,862.16 37,100.00 (              21,762.16) 158.7

TRANSFERS IN

10-49300 FUND BALANCE APPLIED .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 12,013.85 444,820.78 491,736.00 46,915.22 90.5
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LIBRARY EXPENSES

10-55110-1100 LIBRARY SAL-MANAGERIAL 5,875.20 62,355.34 76,450.00 14,094.66 81.6

10-55110-1120 LIBRARY SAL-SUPPORT 48.90 588.98 2,400.00 1,811.02 24.5

10-55110-1130 LIBRARY SAL-OPERATION 16,199.77 168,365.96 195,000.00 26,634.04 86.3

10-55110-1140 LIBRARY OVERTIME .00 506.50 .00 (                   506.50) .0

10-55110-1250 LIBRARY LONGEVITY 255.00 2,535.00 2,500.00 (                     35.00) 101.4

10-55110-1310 LIBRARY WIS RETIREMENT 1,349.89 13,950.18 17,800.00 3,849.82 78.4

10-55110-1320 LIBRARY SOCIAL SECURITY 1,614.39 16,941.69 20,950.00 4,008.31 80.9

10-55110-1330 LIBRARY LIFE INSURANCE 65.95 659.94 736.00 76.06 89.7

10-55110-1340 LIBRARY MED HEALTH INSURANCE 6,414.32 64,143.20 65,000.00 856.80 98.7

10-55110-2200 LIBRARY UTIL-GAS 158.74 3,168.49 4,000.00 831.51 79.2

10-55110-2210 LIBRARY UTIL-ELECTRIC 1,300.38 6,960.96 12,000.00 5,039.04 58.0

10-55110-2220 LIBRARY UTIL-W&S 139.39 1,497.85 1,900.00 402.15 78.8

10-55110-2230 LIBRARY UTIL-TELEPHONE 155.61 1,369.81 2,000.00 630.19 68.5

10-55110-2900 LIBRARY SERVICE CONTRACTS 989.15 10,033.83 13,000.00 2,966.17 77.2

10-55110-3100 LIBRARY OFFICE SUPPLIES 17.99 7,277.19 4,000.00 (                3,277.19) 181.9

10-55110-3250 LIBRARY ASOC DUES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-55110-3300 LIBRARY TRAVEL .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

10-55110-3350 LIBRARY TRAINING .00 419.00 1,000.00 581.00 41.9

10-55110-3420 LIBRARY ADULT DEPT BOOKS 1,317.75 15,883.64 26,000.00 10,116.36 61.1

10-55110-3440 LIBRARY E-BOOKS .00 4,638.00 4,500.00 (                   138.00) 103.1

10-55110-3460 LIBRARY CHILDRENS BOOKS 1,082.28 5,281.97 12,000.00 6,718.03 44.0

10-55110-3500 LIBRARY REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 8,668.28 6,000.00 (                2,668.28) 144.5

10-55110-5100 LIBRARY LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 1,318.55 1,400.00 81.45 94.2

10-55110-5110 LIBRARY PROPERTY INSURANCE .00 5,646.00 4,200.00 (                1,446.00) 134.4

10-55110-5120 LIBRARY WORKER COMP .00 269.04 500.00 230.96 53.8

TOTAL LIBRARY EXPENSES 36,984.71 402,479.40 473,936.00 71,456.60 84.9

LIBRARY TRUST EXPENSES

10-55111-3100 LIB TRUST OFFICE SUPPLIES 600.00 6,580.22 .00 (                6,580.22) .0

10-55111-3460 LIBRARY TRUST CHILDRENS BOOKS 12.30 151.70 .00 (                   151.70) .0

TOTAL LIBRARY TRUST EXPENSES 612.30 6,731.92 .00 (                6,731.92) .0

LIBRARY TRUST OUTLAY EXPENSES

10-57610-8350 LIB OUTLAY COMPUTER .00 8,350.37 10,000.00 1,649.63 83.5

10-57610-8360 LIB OUTLAY COMP REPAIR .00 6,540.00 6,000.00 (                   540.00) 109.0

10-57610-8370 LIB OUTLAY COMP SERV CONT .00 200.98 1,800.00 1,599.02 11.2

TOTAL LIBRARY TRUST OUTLAY EXPENSES .00 15,091.35 17,800.00 2,708.65 84.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 37,597.01 424,302.67 491,736.00 67,433.33 86.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              25,583.16) 20,518.11 .00 (              20,518.11) .0
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TAXES

11-41110 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES .00 45,140.00 45,140.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL TAXES .00 45,140.00 45,140.00 .00 100.0

FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS

11-43537 OTHER TRANSPORTATION .00 224,465.99 300,000.00 75,534.01 74.8

TOTAL FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS .00 224,465.99 300,000.00 75,534.01 74.8

PUBLIC CHARGES

11-46350 MASS TRANSIT FARES .00 170,121.26 200,000.00 29,878.74 85.1

TOTAL PUBLIC CHARGES .00 170,121.26 200,000.00 29,878.74 85.1

INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

11-48303 MASS TRANS SALE-HWY EQUIP/PROP .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 439,727.25 553,140.00 113,412.75 79.5
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SHARED RIDE EXPENSES

11-53520-1100 MASS TRANSIT SAL-MANAGERIAL .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

11-53520-1310 MASS TRANSIT WIS RETIREMENT .00 .00 195.00 195.00 .0

11-53520-1320 MASS TRANSIT SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 230.00 230.00 .0

11-53520-1330 MASS TRANSIT LIFE INSURANCE .00 .00 10.00 10.00 .0

11-53520-1340 MASS TRANSIT MED HEALTH .00 .00 350.00 350.00 .0

11-53520-2100 SHARED RIDE PROF SERVICES .00 7,535.00 8,000.00 465.00 94.2

11-53520-3400 SHARED RIDE OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 426,771.50 590,000.00 163,228.50 72.3

TOTAL SHARED RIDE EXPENSES .00 434,306.50 601,785.00 167,478.50 72.2

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 434,306.50 601,785.00 167,478.50 72.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 5,420.75 (              48,645.00) (              54,065.75) 11.1
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TAXES

12-41110 GENERAL PROPERTY TAX .00 71,372.00 71,372.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL TAXES .00 71,372.00 71,372.00 .00 100.0

PUBLIC CHARGES

12-46750 PROGRAM FEES 130.00 1,390.50 1,500.00 109.50 92.7

TOTAL PUBLIC CHARGES 130.00 1,390.50 1,500.00 109.50 92.7

INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

12-48110 INTEREST INCOME .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

12-48200 RENT 5,360.00 32,829.00 45,000.00 12,171.00 73.0

12-48500 DONATIONS 11,510.00 16,531.02 500.00 (              16,031.02) 3306.2

12-48502 GRANTS ANDRES/EARLE .00 7,451.50 2,500.00 (                4,951.50) 298.1

12-48503 DONATIONS MUSIC PROGRAM .00 315.00 500.00 185.00 63.0

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN 16,870.00 57,126.52 48,800.00 (                8,326.52) 117.1

TRANSFERS IN

12-49300 FUND BALANCE APPLIED .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 17,000.00 129,889.02 126,672.00 (                3,217.02) 102.5
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SR & DISABILITY EXPENSES

12-55500-1100 SR & DISAB SAL-MANAGERIAL 4,171.20 43,604.40 52,000.00 8,395.60 83.9

12-55500-1120 SR & DISAB SAL-SUP SERV 1,291.65 13,890.57 16,050.00 2,159.43 86.6

12-55500-1140 SR & DISAB OVERTIME .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

12-55500-1250 SR & DISAB LONGEVITY 20.00 200.00 240.00 40.00 83.3

12-55500-1310 SR & DISAB WIS RETIREMENT 274.01 2,883.73 3,640.00 756.27 79.2

12-55500-1320 SR & DISAB SOCIAL SECURITY 405.71 4,274.84 4,836.00 561.16 88.4

12-55500-1330 SR & DISAB LIFE INSURANCE 31.46 310.16 355.00 44.84 87.4

12-55500-1340 SR & DISAB MED HEALTH 817.86 8,178.60 10,010.00 1,831.40 81.7

12-55500-1350 SR & DISAB INCOME CONT .00 .00 120.00 120.00 .0

12-55500-2100 SR & DISAB PROF SERVICES .00 355.00 .00 (                   355.00) .0

12-55500-2200 SR & DISAB UTIL-GAS .00 2,664.64 3,200.00 535.36 83.3

12-55500-2210 SR & DISAB UTIL-ELECTRIC 181.45 8,147.97 10,500.00 2,352.03 77.6

12-55500-2220 SR & DISAB UTIL-W&S 105.23 1,630.90 1,350.00 (                   280.90) 120.8

12-55500-2230 SR & DISAB UTIL-TELEPHONE 122.34 696.61 900.00 203.39 77.4

12-55500-2240 SR & DISAB UTIL-CABLE 362.00 1,617.43 1,800.00 182.57 89.9

12-55500-2900 SR & DISAB SERVICE CONTRACT 123.00 823.76 1,000.00 176.24 82.4

12-55500-3100 SR & DISAB OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 687.00 2,000.00 1,313.00 34.4

12-55500-3200 SR & DISAB PUB & SUBSCRIPTION 180.00 551.63 1,500.00 948.37 36.8

12-55500-3250 SENIOR & DISABLED ASSOC DUES .00 65.00 150.00 85.00 43.3

12-55500-3300 SENIOR & DISABLED TRAVEL .00 151.70 750.00 598.30 20.2

12-55500-3350 SENIOR & DISABLED TRAINING 125.00 125.00 500.00 375.00 25.0

12-55500-3400 SR & DISAB OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 1,243.71 6,000.00 4,756.29 20.7

12-55500-3410 SR & DISAB OP SUP- MUSIC 750.00 3,900.00 7,500.00 3,600.00 52.0

12-55500-3500 SR & DISAB REPAIR & MAINT 2,376.17 5,837.56 7,500.00 1,662.44 77.8

12-55500-5100 SR & DISAB LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 448.05 650.00 201.95 68.9

12-55500-5110 SR & DISAB PROPERTY INSURANCE .00 5,558.00 4,000.00 (                1,558.00) 139.0

12-55500-5120 SR & DISAB WORKERS COMP .00 49.27 200.00 150.73 24.6

TOTAL SR & DISABILITY EXPENSES 11,337.08 107,895.53 138,751.00 30,855.47 77.8

SR & DIS OUTLAY EXPENSES

12-57650-8200 SR & DIS OUTLAY BUILDINGS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

TOTAL SR & DIS OUTLAY EXPENSES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 11,337.08 107,895.53 140,751.00 32,855.47 76.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 5,662.92 21,993.49 (              14,079.00) (              36,072.49) 156.2
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TAXES

14-41120 PROPERTY TAXES INCREMENT .00 347,597.70 438,300.00 90,702.30 79.3

TOTAL TAXES .00 347,597.70 438,300.00 90,702.30 79.3

FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS

14-43410 STATE SHARED REVENUE TID .00 22,852.24 20,000.00 (                2,852.24) 114.3

TOTAL FEDERAL & STATE GRANTS .00 22,852.24 20,000.00 (                2,852.24) 114.3

INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

14-48200 RENT .00 .00 700.00 700.00 .0

14-48901 TID 8 LOAN REVENUE .00 2,353.17 13,873.00 11,519.83 17.0

14-48903 TID 8 LOAN INTEREST REVENUE 588.40 6,968.74 8,388.00 1,419.26 83.1

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN 588.40 9,321.91 22,961.00 13,639.09 40.6

TRANSFERS IN

14-49200 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 430,000.00 430,000.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN .00 .00 430,000.00 430,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 588.40 379,771.85 911,261.00 531,489.15 41.7
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LEGAL SERVICES EXPENSES

14-51300-2100 TID 8 ED LEGAL PROF SERVICES .00 516.17 .00 (                   516.17) .0

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES EXPENSES .00 516.17 .00 (                   516.17) .0

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES

14-56700-2100 TID 8 EC DEV PROF SERVICES .00 2,079.75 9,000.00 6,920.25 23.1

TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES .00 2,079.75 9,000.00 6,920.25 23.1

DEPARTMENT 331

14-57331-1130 TID 8 HWY/ST OUTLAY SALARY .00 16,689.60 100,000.00 83,310.40 16.7

14-57331-8500 TID 8 STORM SEWER .00 59,566.35 53,500.00 (                6,066.35) 111.3

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 331 .00 76,255.95 153,500.00 77,244.05 49.7

ISSUANCE COSTS EXPENSES

14-59800-7330 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 (              77,446.00) 433,294.00 510,740.00 (  17.9)

14-59800-7350 TRANSFER TO ED 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

14-59800-7380 TRANSFER TO W/S FOR ADVANCE .00 .00 305,000.00 305,000.00 .0

TOTAL ISSUANCE COSTS EXPENSES 10,000.00 (              67,446.00) 748,294.00 815,740.00 (    9.0)

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 11,405.87 910,794.00 899,388.13 1.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                9,411.60) 368,365.98 467.00 (            367,898.98) 78879.
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TAXES

16-41210 PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION 93,059.81 499,957.51 640,000.00 140,042.49 78.1

TOTAL TAXES 93,059.81 499,957.51 640,000.00 140,042.49 78.1

INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN

16-48110 INTEREST INCOME .00 41.26 600.00 558.74 6.9

TOTAL INTEREST & MISCELLANEOUS REVEN .00 41.26 600.00 558.74 6.9

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 93,059.81 499,998.77 640,600.00 140,601.23 78.1
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TOURISM EXPENSES

16-56720-1100 TOURISM-CVB SAL-MANAGERIAL .00 21,010.45 36,315.00 15,304.55 57.9

16-56720-1120 TOURISM-CVB SAL-SUPP .00 .00 49,750.00 49,750.00 .0

16-56720-1310 TOURISM-CVB WIS RETIREMENT .00 378.97 5,594.00 5,215.03 6.8

16-56720-1320 TOURISM-CVB SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,607.30 6,584.00 4,976.70 24.4

16-56720-1340 TOURISM MED HEALTH .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

16-56720-2100 TOURISM-CVB PROF SERVICE .00 3,811.48 22,500.00 18,688.52 16.9

16-56720-2200 TOURISM UTIL-GAS .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0

16-56720-2210 TOURISM-CVB ELECTRIC .00 212.03 2,500.00 2,287.97 8.5

16-56720-2220 TOURISM UTIL-W&S .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

16-56720-2230 TOURISM-CVB UTIL-TELEPHONE .00 856.40 3,500.00 2,643.60 24.5

16-56720-2500 TOURISM-CVB ELECTRONIC DISP .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

16-56720-2900 TOURISM-CVB SERV CONTRACTS .00 596.95 1,900.00 1,303.05 31.4

16-56720-3100 TOURISM-CVB OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 277.06 1,000.00 722.94 27.7

16-56720-3200 TOURISM-CVB PUB & SUBSCRIPTION .00 1,123.35 300.00 (                   823.35) 374.5

16-56720-3210 TOURISM-CVB ADVERTISEMENT .00 19,509.86 75,000.00 55,490.14 26.0

16-56720-3220 TOURISM-CVB MARKETING .00 .00 86,895.00 86,895.00 .0

16-56720-3250 TOURISM-CVB ASSN DUE .00 2,279.00 1,500.00 (                   779.00) 151.9

16-56720-3310 TOURISM-CVB MILEAGE .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

16-56720-3350 TOURISM-CVB TRAINING .00 98.35 4,500.00 4,401.65 2.2

16-56720-3400 TOURISM-CVB OPERATING 337.45 1,693.00 1,500.00 (                   193.00) 112.9

16-56720-3410 TOURISM-CVB POSTAGE .00 115.48 1,500.00 1,384.52 7.7

16-56720-3450 TOURISM-CVB OFFICE E .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

16-56720-3500 TOURISM-CVB REPAIR & MAINT .00 3,112.26 4,300.00 1,187.74 72.4

16-56720-5100 TOURISM-CVB LIAB INSURANCE .00 1,350.50 2,500.00 1,149.50 54.0

16-56720-5110 TOUR OTHER PROP INSURANCE .00 1,727.00 2,000.00 273.00 86.4

16-56720-5120 TOURISM-CVB WORKER COMP INS .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

16-56720-5160 TOURISM-CVB UNEMPLOYMENT .00 111.34 168.00 56.66 66.3

16-56720-5300 TOURISM-CVB RENT .00 .00 1.00 1.00 .0

TOTAL TOURISM EXPENSES 337.45 59,870.78 320,157.00 260,286.22 18.7

TRANSFER OUT EXPENSES

16-59200-7320 TRANSFER-FUNDS CAP PROJ .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .0

16-59200-7330 TRANSFER-FUNDS DEBT SERVICE .00 169,081.19 240,000.00 70,918.81 70.5

TOTAL TRANSFER OUT EXPENSES .00 169,081.19 320,000.00 150,918.81 52.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 337.45 228,951.97 640,157.00 411,205.03 35.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 92,722.36 271,046.80 443.00 (            270,603.80) 61184.
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SOURCE 41

17-41120 PROPERTY TAXES INCREMENT .00 171,028.16 176,000.00 4,971.84 97.2

TOTAL SOURCE 41 .00 171,028.16 176,000.00 4,971.84 97.2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 171,028.16 176,000.00 4,971.84 97.2
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17-56700-2100 TID 9 EC DEV PROF SERVICES .00 640.04 9,000.00 8,359.96 7.1

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 700 .00 640.04 9,000.00 8,359.96 7.1

DEPARTMENT 725

17-57725-2100 TIF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 69,548.99 69,548.99 72,500.00 2,951.01 95.9

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 725 69,548.99 69,548.99 72,500.00 2,951.01 95.9

17-59800-7330 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 3,455.00 37,030.00 33,575.00 9.3

17-59800-7350 TRANSFER TO ED 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

17-59800-7360 TRANSFER TO TIF 8 .00 .00 47,000.00 47,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 800 10,000.00 13,455.00 94,030.00 80,575.00 14.3

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 79,548.99 83,644.03 175,530.00 91,885.97 47.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              79,548.99) 87,384.13 470.00 (              86,914.13) 18592.
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SOURCE 41

18-41120 PROPERTY TAXES INCREMENT .00 362,096.15 408,000.00 45,903.85 88.8

TOTAL SOURCE 41 .00 362,096.15 408,000.00 45,903.85 88.8

SOURCE 43

18-43410 STATE SHARED REVENUE TID .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 43 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 362,096.15 413,000.00 50,903.85 87.7
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18-56700-2100 TID 10 EC DEV PROF SERVICES .00 177.50 10,000.00 9,822.50 1.8

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 700 .00 177.50 10,000.00 9,822.50 1.8

18-59800-7330 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 74,825.00 74,825.00 .0

18-59800-7350 TRANSFER TO ED 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

18-59800-7360 TRANSFER TO TIF 8 .00 .00 318,000.00 318,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 800 10,000.00 10,000.00 402,825.00 392,825.00 2.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 10,177.50 412,825.00 402,647.50 2.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              10,000.00) 351,918.65 175.00 (            351,743.65) 20109
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19-43300 ARPA-FEDERAL GRANTS-OTHERS .00 486,435.20 491,785.00 5,349.80 98.9

TOTAL SOURCE 43 .00 486,435.20 491,785.00 5,349.80 98.9

SOURCE 49

19-49300 FUND BALANCE APPLIED .00 .00 491,785.00 491,785.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 49 .00 .00 491,785.00 491,785.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 486,435.20 983,570.00 497,134.80 49.5
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19-56750-8300 ARPA FUNDS EQUIPMENT .00 10,342.87 876,870.00 866,527.13 1.2

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 750 .00 10,342.87 876,870.00 866,527.13 1.2

19-57140-8200 ARPA FUNDS BLDGS OUTLAY 2,580.03 12,994.16 170,000.00 157,005.84 7.6

19-57140-8300 ARPA BLDGS OUTLAY EQUIPMENT .00 9,738.47 58,000.00 48,261.53 16.8

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 140 2,580.03 22,732.63 228,000.00 205,267.37 10.0

ARPA -GENERAL OUTLAY EXPENSES

19-57190-1140 ARPA GEN GOVT OUTLAY .00 18,546.02 17,600.00 (                   946.02) 105.4

19-57190-8300 ARPA GEN GOVT OUTLAY EQUIPMENT .00 49,275.58 29,000.00 (              20,275.58) 169.9

TOTAL ARPA -GENERAL OUTLAY EXPENSES .00 67,821.60 46,600.00 (              21,221.60) 145.5

LAW ENFORCEMENT OUTLAY EXPENSE

19-57210-8200 ARPA LAW ENF BUILDINGS .00 7,393.18 .00 (                7,393.18) .0

19-57210-8300 ARPA LAW ENF OUTLAY EQUIPMENT .00 18,870.52 59,000.00 40,129.48 32.0

19-57210-8400 ARPA LAW ENF OUT VEHICLE .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OUTLAY EXPENSE .00 26,263.70 89,000.00 62,736.30 29.5

FIRE PROTECTION OUTLAY EXPENSE

19-57220-8300 ARPA FIRE EQUIPMENT OUTLAY .00 30,000.00 80,000.00 50,000.00 37.5

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION OUTLAY EXPENSE .00 30,000.00 80,000.00 50,000.00 37.5

DEPARTMENT 610

19-57610-8300 ARPA LIBRARY OUTLAY .00 .00 97,000.00 97,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 610 .00 .00 97,000.00 97,000.00 .0

PARKS OUTLAY EXPENSES

19-57620-8200 CAP PROJ PARKS OUTLAY BUILDING .00 .00 249,835.00 249,835.00 .0

TOTAL PARKS OUTLAY EXPENSES .00 .00 249,835.00 249,835.00 .0
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REC PARK OUTLAY EXPENSES

19-57621-8100 REC PARK OUTLAY LAND .00 6,431.00 .00 (                6,431.00) .0

TOTAL REC PARK OUTLAY EXPENSES .00 6,431.00 .00 (                6,431.00) .0

19-59800-7300 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 106,700.00 106,700.00 106,700.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 800 106,700.00 106,700.00 106,700.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 109,280.03 270,291.80 1,774,005.00 1,503,713.20 15.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (            109,280.03) 216,143.40 (            790,435.00) (         1,006,578.40) 27.3
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SOURCE 49

20-49200 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 49 .00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0
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20-56700-2100 TID 11 PROF SERVICES .00 1,888.49 3,500.00 1,611.51 54.0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 700 .00 1,888.49 3,500.00 1,611.51 54.0

20-59800-7350 TRANSFER TO ED 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 800 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 11,888.49 13,500.00 1,611.51 88.1

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              10,000.00) (              11,888.49) 500.00 12,388.49 (2377.
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Parks and Recreation PROGRAM REPORT for December 2022 City Council 

 

Other Parks 
 Maintenance on equipment and buildings 

 Snow Removal on trails and sidewalks 

 Winnebago Park Project continues the launch, observation area, paving is completed.  The 

bathroom construction continues throughout winter and the concrete plaza, and final dirt 

work/seeding will be completed in Spring. 

 Working with Town and Country Engineering on trail improvement at Fireman’s Park and 

possible sites for Disc Golf Course 

 
 

RECREATION PROGRAMS 

 Winter programs-  

o Youth Basketball 1st-4th grade began on December 3rd with 116 participants 

o Adult Basketball began on Dec. 14th with 14 teams 

o Sign up for Women’s Volleyball continues 

o Open Gyms and Open Floorball continue 

 

 

AQUATIC CENTER 

 Pool Closure and Winterization 
 

 

 

RECREATION PARK 

 November Events-Nov 5th Fire Dept., Nov 10-12 Glen Miller Auction, Nov 19th Senior Center 

Craft fair. Nov 26th Anniversary Party. 

 December Events-Dec 2,3 Glen Miller Auction, Dec 9/10 Cat Show, Dec 18th Special Needs 

Holiday Party. 

 January-6+7 Glen Miller Auction, 13th-15th Monroe Tavern League Pool Tournament, 21st-23rd 

Rabbit Show, 27th-29th Gun Show 

 Ice Center has Ice and Tomah Youth Hockey has started programs. 

 Exhibit Building host Tomah High School and Middle School Gymnastics Program. 

 General upkeep and maintenance on buildings 
 

 
_______Joe Protz________________________________ 

  

Joe Protz 

Director Tomah Parks and Recreation 

 

  

195

Item 17.



196

Item 18.



197

Item 18.



198

Item 19.



199

Item 19.



200

Item 19.



201

Item 19.



202

Item 19.



203

Item 19.



204

Item 19.



205

Item 19.



206

Item 19.



207

Item 19.



208

Item 19.


	Top
	Item 1.	Approval of Minutes from November 15, 2022
	Comm of Whole MIN November 2022

	Item 2.	Housing Assessment Presentation by Vandewalle & Associates
	City of Tomah Housing Assessment - October 2022

	Item 3.	Special Beer and Wine Permit Application by North American Squirrel Association (n.a.s.a.) for the Annual n.a.s.a. Fundraising Banquet on March 25, 2023
	nasa-Staff Report
	nasa Application

	Item 4.	Resolution Accepting Donation of Land
	Resolution Accepting Donation of Land DuBois

	Item 5.	Annual renewal of Taxicab Licenses for Running, Inc. DBA Tomah Transit
	2023 Renewal Staff Report
	2023 Running Inc Application
	2023 Running Inc Inspections.Insurance

	Item 6.	Design/Construction Management Agreement for Ice Center/Multi-Purpose Building Addition
	December 2022 Agenda Item Request for Ageement with Keller Inc

	Item 7.	Secondhand Article & Jewelry Dealer Licenses Application for Antique Mall of Tomah
	2023 - Staff Report - Antique Mall
	Antique Mall application

	Item 8.	Ordinance revising Ordinance Sec. 38 Streets, Sidewalks & Other Public Places First Reading
	Sec 38 Ordinance Change

	Item 9.	Approval of 2023 Public Transit Lease Agreement between City of Tomah and Running, Inc.
	Public Transit  Lease Packet

	Item 10.	Resolution Declaring Official Intent to Reimburse Expenditures From Proceeds of Borrowing
	Reimbursement Resolution Packet

	Item 11.	Resolution Authorizing Payment of Monthly Bills
	12.22_PAID
	Resolution Authorizing Payment of Monthly Bills
	12.22_UNPAID

	Item 12.	Request by Tomah Public Housing Authority for Forgiveness of Share Employee's Retirement
	TPHA Packet

	Item 14.	City Clerk Monthly Report
	City Clerk Monthly Report December meeting 2022

	Item 15.	November 30, 2022 Cash and Investments Report
	November 30, 2022 Cash and Investments Report

	Item 16.	October 31, 2022 Statements of Revenues and Expenditures in Comparison to Budget
	October 31, 2022 Statement of Revenues and Expenditures in Comparison to Budget

	Item 17.	Tomah Parks and Recreation Program Report
	2022 December TPRD Monthly Report

	Item 18.	Director of Public Works and Utilities Report
	Committee of the Whole Director

	Item 19.	Police Department November 2022 Monthly Report
	November 2022 Council Report

	Bottom

